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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are
three “banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The
statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create

the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HS/ coll./ Uuniv. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30Kk $80K  $80K+

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCD / EF / GHIJ / KLM / NOP

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
mid.
. East/
Paki/ Wwest  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs Mus. can. Both  week Never

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BCDEF / GHI / JKL / MN

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes NoO Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree

Subgroups tested for significant differences: BC / DEF / GH / IJ / KL / MN
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q1. Thinking about Canada, overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Total Que ont wWest Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Egés Sg}l:/ g?lé: <$30K %ggﬁ i $80K+
W ® © ®™ ® ® @ W @O @ W W m ® © @
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
Satisfied 89 9% 86 92 9£ 85 89 90 88 85 91 83 9% 85 89 89
Dissatisfied 7 4 10 5 5 9 7 7 7 7 7 11 5 10 8 6
B e m
pon't know/Refused (DK/ 4 4 5 3 3 5 4 3 5 7 2 6 4 4 3 5

NA)
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q1. Thinking about Canada, overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
satisfied 89 87 91 86 87 91 93 88 89 89 89 90 90 90
Dissatisfied 7 7 7 10 8 6 3 9 8 9 6 4 6 7
9 g
pon't know/Refused (DK/ 4 6 3 4 5 3 4 4 3 2 5 6 4 3

NA)
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q1. Thinking about Canada, overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the way things are going in our country today?

Total

Unweighted Total

Satisfied
Dissatisfied

pon't know/Refused (DK/
NA)

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
W ® o ™ ® ®m @ W @O m W W om mw
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
89 93 88 88 88 89 86 90 84 90 91 87 85 86
7 5 7 8 7 7 9 7 10 6 7 8 8 10
4 2 4 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 2 5 6 4
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HS/ coll./ Univ.
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ.

Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103
Economy/interest rates/ 34 30 30 47 45 21 26 39 35 42 26
cost of Tiving BC F G g G
Unemployment 18 11 19 22 13 22 18 18 19 12 8
B B E
Discrimination against 7 6 8 5 4 9 9 5 5 7 4
Mus1ims/IsTlamophobia E
Immigration/refugees 4 5 4 1 4 3 6 1 4 1 7
D D HJ m
Health-care/aging 3 5 3 2 2 4 1 4 3 6 2
population g
Terrorism/Security/world 3 2 3 5 2 4 3 3 4 4 4
conflict
Education issues 3 4 3 3 1 5 4 4 1 1 3
E
Taxes 2 3 2 - 2 2 1 3 3 3 2
Integration/acceptance 2 3 2 * 2 2 2 2 2 * -
of others who are
different
Degradation of family/ 2 1 3 * 2 1 2 1 2 - 1
culture morality/ d
structure
Environment/pollution/ 1 - 2 1 * 2 2 1 1 2 1
climate issues
Ssocial injustice/women's 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 2 - - -
rights/inequality/racism
Poor government/ 1 2 1 - 1 * 1 - 1 2 2
leadership
Crime/law and order 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - - 2
Other 4 5 5 1 4 4 4 3 3 6 4
D
None 7 7 6 9 6 7 4 8 10 8 %3
G m
DK/NA 9 15 8 5 9 10 14 6 7 6 20
cD HiJ LM
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q2. Inyour opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
paki/ M/East South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total cCanada stan W/Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
@Y (B © (©))] (B) (D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Economy/interest rates/ 34 31 34 41 35 25 28 32 41 26 44 35 36 30
cost of Tiving f Gh J
Unemployment 18 16 18 7 22 20 19 19 13 19 17 22 16 19
D D D
Discrimination against 7 15 5 5 6 11 6 5 8 9 7 5 6 8
Mus1ims/IsTlamophobia cd
Immigration/refugees 4 2 4 7 5 2 5 5 3 3 - 6 4 5
Health-care/aging 3 8 2 3 - 4 1 3 2 3 5 1 3 3
population
Terrorism/Security/world 3 1 5 1 2 2 1 3 6 4 1 3 4 2
conflict b G k
Education issues 3 7 2 1 1 9 3 3 2 6 1 - 3 2
d CDE K
Taxes 2 2 1 3 1 6 3 1 3 3 2 2 2 2
@
Integration/acceptance 2 3 2 * 2 3 2 2 1 3 1 1 2 1
of others who are
different
Degradation of family/ 2 - 3 1 3 - 4 1 2 1 2 1 2 1
culture morality/
structure
Environment/pollution/ 1 - 1 1 2 2 2 2 - 1 - 1 1 2
climate 1issues
Ssocial injustice/women's 1 3 1 3 * - * 2 - 1 1 - 1 2
rights/inequality/racism
Poor government/ 1 2 1 & 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 * 1
leadership
Crime/law and order 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 1 - - 3 - 1
Other 4 1 5 2 6 2 2 5 4 5 2 2 2 4
None 7 2 g 8 9 3 9 6 9 6 10 8 7 8
DK/NA 9 8 10 14 4 11 15 11 5 10 4 8 10 10
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q2. In your opinion, what is the most important problem facing CANADIANS today?

Total

Unweighted Total
Economy/interest rates/
cost of Tiving
Unemployment

Discrimination against
Mus1ims/IsTlamophobia

Immigration/refugees

Health-care/aging
population

Terrorism/Security/world
conflict

Education issues

Taxes
Integration/acceptance
of others who are
different

Degradation of family/
culture morality/
structure

Environment/pollution/
climate 1issues

social injustice/women's
rights/inequality/racism

Poor government/
leadership

Crime/law and order
Other
None

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
) )] () (©))] (e) D) @ (H) (@9 (@D Ky w D] )
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
34 37 31 33 26 35 39 32 39 33 35 36 38 31

E E
18 18 18 19 21 18 16 18 12 18 19 14 17 17
7 5 7 8 10 8 5 7 11 6 4 10 5 9
K
4 3 5 3 4 3 6 3 8 3 3 3 4 3
J
3 3 3 3 4 3 4 3 2 3 2 4 2 4
3 4 3 4 4 4 7 2 2 3 3 3 2 2
H

3 2 4 5 6 5 3 3 3 3 4 3 3 3

2 2 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 3

2 1 1 3 2 3 1 2 - 2 * 3 2 2

k

2 1 2 1 1 - - 2 1 2 2 2 1 3

1 1 1 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
1 1 2 3 4 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 1 1
1 1 1 * - * * 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
1 * 1 1 2 2 - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1

4 5 3 5 5 4 5 3 6 3 2 4 5 4

7 8 6 3 2 3 5 7 1 7 10 3 10 3

9 7 10 7 6 6 4 11 8 10 9 8 6 9
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q3. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?

Total

Unweighted Total

Very proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

Depends

Not a Canadian/do not
consider self a Canadian

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
A ®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

83 77 83 90 88 78 81 83 86 89 85 81 84 72 86 90
B F g N N

13 14 13 10 9 17 13 13 12 12 15 12 22 11 6

E oP
% 1 1 - - 1 1 - 1 - - 1 1 2 * -
% - * - - ¥* - - - 1 - - * - - -
2 8 * - 3 2 3 4 1 - 4 1 3 3 3 2
C 1
1 * 2 - 1 1 2 1 - 1 - 3 1 1 - 2



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q3. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?

Total

Unweighted Total

very proud

Somewhat proud

Not very proud

Depends

Not a Canadian/do not_
consider self a Canadian

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) (D] (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
83 91 86 75 85 74 72 83 87 84 93 88 86 78
DF DF g G ] N
13 9 11 17 11 21 10 15 12 13 4 8 10 16
BC K m
- - - 2 1 1 ® 1 - 2 - 1 -
- % - — - - - 1 - - 1 -
2 - 2 6 * 3 11 1 - 2 2 1 2 3
E H
1 - ® 2 2 - 6 * * 1 - 1 1 2
HI
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q3. Would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) @ (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
very proud 83 92 77 80 78 80 77 85 77 85 81 84 87 77

C G N
Somewhat proud 13 6 18 15 19 17 18 11 16 12 15 14 8 18
B H M
Not very proud * - 1 1 1 - - 1 1 * * - 1 1
Depends * - - - - - - * 1 - - - - -
Not a Canadian/do not 2 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 3 2 3 1 2 2
consider self a Canadian

DK/NA 1 * 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 * 1 2 2
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Q4.

Total

Unweighted Total

Free country/freedom/
democracy

Multiculturalism/
diversity

A peaceful/stable
country

Humanitarian/kind/caring/
friendly people

safety/low crime rate/
security

Tolerance/respect for
others

Equality/justice/human
rights

Opportunities

Quality of Tife/standard
of Tliving

Good education system

Respected by other
countries

Social programs

Beauty of the country/
the Tand/geography

Other
Nothing

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

What is it about Canada that gives you the greatest sense of pride?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H) (@3] (@)) K w (D] (N ()] P
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

24 19 25 24 23 24 21 21 28 30 29 25 21 19 24 22
22 23 23 17 20 23 34 13 17 9 6 23 26 19 21 28
HIJ j K K
9 9 7 13 11 7 5 11 13 8 24 4 6 10 8 11
f G G LM
8 9 6 12 9 6 8 8 7 9 2 6 10 6 6 14
K no
7 7 7 7 5 10 5 11 6 9 10 6 7 11 9 3
E g P p
7 10 5 8 7 7 6 6 9 8 7 7 7 9
6 7 7 2 6 6 4 8 6 6 3 6 7 8 7 4
D D k
2 1 3 2 3 2 1 4 4 * 1 2 3 3 4 3
] ]
2 1 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 1 3 1 1
2 1 2 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 5 1 1 3 2
1 2 2 * 1 2 2 1 2 1 - 2 2 2 1 1
1 2 1 * 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 -
6 3 8 5 6 6 6 7 4 10 6 9 5 2 7 3
B I Np
1 * 1 * 1 - * 2 - 1 - 1 2 * -
2 5 1 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 5 1 4 2 1
C M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q4. Whatis it about Canada that gives you the greatest sense of pride?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never

€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) €] (@D) (K w ™ Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Free country/freedom/ 24 15 27 18 22 29 21 25 27 20 31 25 27 19
democracy b b j n
Multiculturalism/ 22 43 17 29 16 12 19 20 17 19 16 24 20 24
diversity CdEF CeF
A peaceful/stable 9 2 8 14 12 10 10 7 16 7 12 5 10 9
country B B b b H
Humanitarian/kind/caring/ 8 8 7 5 15 7 3 10 8 8 11 8 11 5
friendly people d g N
safety/low crime rate/ 7 2 9 12 - 10 11 9 4 11 4 4 6 12
security B B b i i kL M
Tolerance/respect for 7 2 5 4 7 16 11 6 6 6 9 10 4 7
others BCD
Equality/justice/human 6 6 8 1 5 6 10 5 6 6 5 7 6 6
rights D h
Opportunities 2 3 3 - 2 1 - 3 2 1 3 2 2 3
Quality of Tife/standard 2 6 2 2 2 1 2 1 2 3 3 1 1 2
of Tiving
Good education system 2 2 3 1 2 1 2 3 * 3 - 3 3 1

I

Respected by other 1 5 1 3 * - 1 1 * 2 3 1 1 2
countries
Social programs 1 - 1 1 1 2 2 1 1 1 - 1 1 1
Beauty of the country/ 1 - 1 2 - 1 2 1 * 2 - * * *
the Tand/geography
Nothing - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - - - 1
DK/NA 2 - 3 1 6 1 3 3 2 3 - 3 3 2
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Q4.

Total

Unweighted Total

Free country/freedom/
democracy

Multiculturalism/
diversity

A peaceful/stable
country

Humanitarian/kind/caring/
friendly people

safety/Tow crime rate/
security

Tolerance/respect for
others

Equality/justice/human
rights

Opportunities

Quality of Tife/standard
of Tliving

Good education system

Respected by other
countries

Social programs

Beauty of the country/
the Tand/geography

Other
Nothing

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

What is it about Canada that gives you the greatest sense of pride?

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (B) (D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K) w ) (N
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
24 27 19 22 26 17 21 24 20 25 25 20 28 21
C F F
22 16 28 27 28 29 24 21 31 19 16 25 12 28
B J K M
9 10 8 9 6 11 13 8 8 9 11 7 14 6
e E h N
8 10 6 6 6 6 8 8 7 8 10 7 9 6
7 6 8 5 5 5 6 7 5 7 8 8 7 4
7 8 6 6 6 7 5 7 5 7 5 8 5 9
6 7 4 7 7 6 5 6 3 6 6 9 8 6
2 2 3 3 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 2 6 1
N
2 3 1 * 1 - 2 2 - 2 2 2 2 2
2 1 g 1 - 1 2 2 - 2 3 1 2 *
1 2 1 * 1 - 1 1 3 1 1 3 1 3
1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 - - * 1 - 1 1 - 1
6 6 5 7 7 9 7 6 10 5 6 6 4 7
- 1 * % - 1 %* - 1 * l 1 23
2 1 4 4 4 5 1 3 6 1 4 1 5
j L M



Q5. And what do you like least about Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Climate/cold weather
Lack of economic
opportunity/jobs

Discrimination/treatment
of immigrants/others

Taxes

Discrimination against
MusTims

Poor Government/
?overnment policies/
eadership

Canada's foreign policy

Too much freedom/Tack of

family values

Cost of 1iving/
Inflation

Far from my country/
homeTland

Lack of social services/
health care

Education/cost of post-
secondary

Laws/bills invading
privacy (eg. Bill C-51)
continued/..

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) (N ()] (D]
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

31 38 29 27 34 27 33 28 30 27 27 24 35 31 28 39
cd L o
7 5 7 8 5 8 8 3 10 5 1 5 9 14 7 4
H K oP
5 6 4 8 6 5 7 5 5 4 * 10 5 4 9 5
K K n
4 2 5 5 5 3 3 9 1 2 1 5 5 1 5 6
B gIJ k n n
4 1 5 4 3 5 6 1 4 4 5 6 3 4 3 6
B h
2 4 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 6 3 2 2 2 2 3
1
2 2 3 - 3 1 5 1 - - 7 1 1 - 3 2
f h LM
2 2 2 3 2 2 * 5 1 1 5 2 1 4 1 2
GIJ m
2 2 2 1 1 3 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 3
2 - 2 3 1 2 1 3 1 1 - 1 3 2 1 2
1 2 2 - * 3 1 2 2 - - 1 2 3 2 1
E
1 - 2 1 1 2 2 1 - 1 1 4 * 1 - *
M
1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1
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Q5. And what do you like least about Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Immigration delays/
difficult process

ontario's new sex-ed
curriculum

Same sex marriage/
homosexuality

Other

None

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
A (®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

1 - 1 2 1 1 1 2 - - 3 1 1 - 1 1
m
1 - 1 - 1 1 - - 3 1 1 - 1 - * 1
1 - 1 - 4 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 *
8 11 8 6 9 8 9 8 7 10 10 7 8 5 6 9
21 22 19 25 22 20 16 23 26 25 26 25 18 25 24 15
G p
4 3 3 5 3 4 3 3 4 8 7 5 2 2 4 1



Q5. And what do you like least about Canada?

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can. Both Wweek Never
) )] () (D) (e) D) @ (H) (@9 (@D Ky L D] )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Climate/cold weather 31 24 24 33 38 44 32 31 31 31 28 36 31 31
C BC
Lack of economic 7 2 8 10 6 5 10 8 4 7 8 4 8 7
opportunity/jobs B B
Discrimination/treatment 5 13 5 * 6 2 6 3 5 3 8 4 4 4
of immigrants/others DF D d
Taxes 4 8 3 - 8 2 3 5 3 6 3 5 5 5
CcF
Discrimination against 4 6 3 7 2 4 2 4 4 7 2 2 4 2
Mus1ims K1
Poor Government/ 2 6 2 1 2 2 - 2 3 3 3 2 1 4
government policies/
leadership
Canada's foreign policy 2 - 4 - 1 3 3 3 1 ? - 1 3 *
N
Too much freedom/lack of 2 - 2 5 - 2 3 1 4 3 - - 3 1
family values H
Cost of living/ 2 4 1 5 2 1 1 1 4 2 1 2 2 3
Inflation c h
Far from my country/ 2 - 3 1 - - 3 2 1 2 2 2 2 1
homeland
Lack of social services/ 1 3 3 1 3 - 2 - 1 1 2 1 2
health care
Education/cost of post- 1 8 - 1 - 2 - 1 3 - 1 1
secondary D 1
cohtinued/..

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q5. And what do you like least about Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Laws/bills invading
privacy (eg. Bill C-51)

Immigration delays/
difficult process

ontario's new sex-ed
curriculum

Same sex marriage/
homosexuality

Other

None

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus Can. Both week Never
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@D) (K w ™ Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
1 - 2 1 - - - 2 1 1 - 1 1 1
1 - 2 - 1 - 2 2 - - 3 2 1 1
1 - 2 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 *
1 - 1 - 1 1 2 * 1 1 - - * 2
8 15 7 6 7 9 7 6 10 8 9 6 7 8
21 6 27 20 24 14 22 24 20 15 30 26 21 22
BF B B J J
4 7 3 5 * 6 2 3 5 2 1 3 2 5
e e

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q5.

Total

Unweighted Total

Climate/cold weather
Lack of economic
opportunity/jobs

Discrimination/treatment
of immigrants/others

Taxes

Discrimination against

Mus1ims

Poor Government/
?overnment policies/
eadership

Canada's foreign policy

Too much freedom/lack of
family values

Cost of 1iving/
Inflation

Far from my country/
homeTland

Lack of social services/
health care

Education/cost of post-
secondary

continued/..

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

And what do you like least about Canada?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) €9) (@D) K w D) )
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
31 33 28 30 28 30 23 33 31 30 30 30 28 30

G
7 5 g 6 7 6 6 7 7 7 7 7 6 6
5 4 7 8 9 8 6 5 15 4 5 6 4 7
J
4 5 4 5 6 7 5 4 3 4 5 6 4 3
D

4 3 g 5 7 5 6 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

2 3 2 3 4 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3

2 2 2 4 2 5 3 2 6 1 2 1 1 4
e e J m
2 2 2 2 2 1 1 2 - 2 2 1 5 1

N

2 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 1 3 1 3

2 1 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 * 3 2

1 2 1 2 2 - 2 1 1 2 3 3 2

K
1 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 - 2 3 1 3
K
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q5. And what do you like least about Canada?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@)) (K w ™ Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Laws/bi11s invading 1 * 1 2 2 2 2 1 - 1 * 2 1 1
privacy (eg. Bill C-51)
Immigration delays/ 1 1 * 3 3 4 3 * 3 1 1 1 1 1
difficult process H j
ontario's new sex-ed 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 * - 1 1 1 1 1
curriculum
Same sex marriage/ 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 * 1 1
homosexuality
Other 8 9 7 11 9 10 10 8 12 8 6 13 6 9
K
None 21 24 18 12 14 10 21 21 9 23 27 15 24 16
I L
DK/NA 4 3 4 2 2 3 2 4 3 4 3 4 2 4
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q6. Would you describe your sense of belonging to Canada today as very strong, generally strong, generally weak or very weak?

Total

Unweighted Total

Very strong

Generally strong

Generally weak

very weak

Neither strong nor weak

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80k+
A (®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D]
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

55 49 55 64 64 45 41 64 58 78 55 49 58 48 54 63
B F G G GHI N
39 47 38 33 32 46 51 33 37 20 39 44 38 43 41 33
d E HIJ J J
3 4 4 1 2 5 6 2 1 - 3 7 2 7 2 3
d D E i M o
- 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 1 - * - - -
1 1 2 - 2 1 2 - 2 1 * - 2 1 2
1 - 1 2 - 2 * - 2 - 1 - 1 1 * -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q6. Would you describe your sense of belonging to Canada today as very strong, generally strong, generally weak or very weak?

Total

Unweighted Total

Very strong

Generally strong

Generally weak

very weak

Neither strong nor weak

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) (D] (9] (H) (€9) (@)) K w (D) QD)
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
55 59 54 48 59 57 51 50 63 52 73 67 59 50
H J J n
39 36 42 44 39 29 38 46 30 43 25 31 36 42
f f I KL
3 5 2 4 1 7 a 2 4 3 2 - 3 4
- - 1 - 2 - * 1 * - - - 1
1 - 2 1 - 2 2 2 1 * 1 2 2 1
1 - 1 1 - 3 1 * 2 * - - - 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q6. Would you describe your sense of belonging to Canada today as very strong, generally strong, generally weak or very weak?

Total

Unweighted Total

Very strong

Generally strong

Generally weak

very weak

Neither strong nor weak

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree

600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204

600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185

55 100 - 48 45 47 53 56 52 56 54 55 65 44
N

39 - 100 45 47 46 41 38 43 39 40 40 30 49

M

3 - - 4 5 4 4 3 4 3 4 4 4 5

- - 1 1 2 1 . - . . - 1 -

1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1

1 - - . 1 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q7. And would you say your sense of belonging to Canada has become stronger, become weaker, or hasn'’t really changed since five years ago?

Total

Unweighted Total
Has become stronger
Has become weaker

Hasn't really changed in
past five years

Not applicable (not in
Canada 5 years ago)

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 @ (K w ) ) ()] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

58 60 59 54 63 54 55 61 62 56 68 51 59 61 59 57
F L
5 3 6 7 4 7 6 7 3 4 5 8 4 5 3 6
33 32 32 34 31 34 36 28 32 36 22 37 34 27 37 36
K K
2 4 * 2 1 2 2 2 1 - 5 1 1 4 1 -
C o
2 2 2 4 1 4 2 2 2 4 1 3 2 4 1 %
E



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q7. And would you say your sense of belonging to Canada has become stronger, become weaker, or hasn’t really changed since five years ago?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Has become stronger 58 45 61 55 65 59 72 60 54 57 75 64 64 55
B B ht J n
Has become weaker 5 5 5 11 2 6 3 5 9 7 3 1 4 5
E G kL
Hasn't really changed in 33 50 30 25 29 33 13 33 34 33 19 33 29 33
past five years CDEf G G K K
Not applicable (not 1in 2 - 2 4 2 1 10 - - 2 1 - 2 2
Canada 5 years ago)
DK/NA 2 - 2 5 2 1 3 2 3 1 2 3 1 4
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q7. And would you say your sense of belonging to Canada has become stronger, become weaker, or hasn’t really changed since five years ago?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (8 © @ (E) (D] (9] G)) o (@)) (K w ™ Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Has become stronger 58 66 51 53 50 55 52 60 44 62 63 57 61 58
C I
Has become weaker 5 1 9 12 14 12 11 4 13 4 5 5 6 7
B H J
Hasn't really changed in 33 30 36 33 34 32 33 32 39 31 27 36 31 31
past five years k
Not applicable (not 1in 2 1 2 * 1 - 3 1 3 1 1 1 2 2
Canada 5 years ago) h
DK/NA 2 1 2 1 2 1 - 3 - 2 3 1 * 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8A. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being Muslim

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+

) )] (9] (D) (E) P @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w D) QD) )] D)

Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167

Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

very important 84 82 86 82 81 88 90 88 72 79 84 89 82 86 85 81

e 1J Ij
Somewhat important 9 10 7 13 11 7 5 10 14 12 13 7 9 7 10 8
G 9

Not very <important 5 7 6 3 7 3 5 2 9 3 3 7 5 5 10
H

Not at all important/not 1 1 1 2 1 1 - - 5 * - 1 1 2 1 1
applicable J

DK/NA - 1 * % 1 - - 1 2 - 1 4 - 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

QB8A. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being Muslim

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Ccan. Both  week Never
@Y (B®) © (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (€9 (@) (K w ) (N
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
very important 84 93 88 67 80 88 88 84 79 100 84 99 92 71
De D D i K K N
Somewhat important 9 7 8 14 10 7 6 7 1a - 8 - 6 13
g M
Not very important 5 - 4 15 7 6 5 7 5 - 6 1 1 13
cf 1 M
Not at all important/not 1 - 1 4 2 - - 1 2 - 2 1 * 2
applicable
DK/NA * - - — l — - %* * — — - *
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8A. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being Muslim

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) w D) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Very important 84 85 84 87 88 90 84 84 85 84 87 76 78 88
L M
Somewhat important 9 8 10 9 8 8 9 9 8 9 10 9 11 6
Not very important 5 6 4 3 3 1 4 6 7 5 2 12 9 4

F f K
Not at all important/not 1 1 2 1 - 1 2 1 * 1 * 3 2 1
applicable

DK / NA * * %* * - - * * - %* % 1 * *
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8B. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being Canadian

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+

(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w (D] ()] ()] P

Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167

Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

Vvery important 81 77 81 85 81 81 77 81 86 8& 83 80 80 81 82 84

g G
Somewhat important 15 17 15 11 13 17 19 16 9 9 13 17 15 15 16 10
IJ 1

Not very important 1 - 1 * 1 * 1 1 * - 1 - 1 - - 2

Not at all important/not 2 5 1 2 3 1 1 2 4 - 1 1 3 2 1 2
applicable C F :

DK/NA 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 3 1 1 1 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8B. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being Canadian

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Vvery important 81 79 84 78 80 83 75 82 86 92 100 99 84 78
g J J
Somewhat important 15 20 13 15 16 13 16 16 9 7 - 1 12 17
i L
Not very important 1 - G - 3 2 - 1 1 - - - 1 1
C
Not at all important/not 2 - 3 4 - 2 4 1 4 - - 1 2 2
applicable h
DK/NA 2 2 1 3 1 - 5 * 1 1 - - 1 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8B. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being Canadian

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w () Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Very important 81 91 73 84 82 84 81 81 73 83 83 80 91 73

C 1 N
Somewhat important 15 7 24 15 16 15 16 14 22 14 14 15 4 23
B j M
Not very <important 1 * % 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 2 1
Not at all important/not 2 1 1 1 * 1 3 2 4 1 4 1 2 2
applicable L

DK/NA 2 1 1 1 1 - - 2 1 1 * ﬁ 2 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8C. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being a member of your ethnic or cultural group

Total

Unweighted Total

very important

Somewhat important

Not very important

Not at all important/not
applicable

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

48 46 49 49 40 57 49 47 48 48 45 57 45 51 49 40

E M

32 30 32 34 39 26 36 38 23 23 36 30 33 26 32 40

F IJ 1J N

12 14 13 7 14 11 12 6 18 21 10 11 13 13 13 15
d d H gH

3 7 2 4 4 3 2 3 7 2 4 2 4 3 4 3

C Ghj
4 3 4 5 4 4 1 7 4 6 5 1 5 8 2 3
G 1 o
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8C. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being a member of your ethnic or cultural group

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
very important 48 51 46 41 52 52 40 47 55 67 57 39 51 44
G L L
Somewhat important 32 36 33 31 34 28 39 36 20 24 27 36 33 29
I I J
Not very important 12 11 14 17 8 11 14 10 16 7 12 12 11 14
Not at all important/not 3 2 3 5 1 4 1 3 5 - 2 6 2 5
applicable k
DK/NA 4 - 4 6 5 5 6 4 4 2 3 7 3 7
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q8C. Do you consider each of the following to be very important, somewhat important or not very important as part of your own personal identity?

Being a member of your ethnic or cultural group

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Very important 48 51 45 43 43 40 41 50 42 50 48 48 50 48
e}
Somewhat important 32 30 37 38 39 42 38 31 48 30 35 31 28 37
J
Not very <important 12 12 11 12 10 11 14 12 7 13 9 14 15 9
1
Not at all important/not 3 2 4 2 3 2 3 4 3 3 3 4 2 4
applicable
DK/NA 4 4 3 5 5 5 4 4 - 4 4 4 5 3
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Q9. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal identity?

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Subsample: Those who identify more than one as very important

Total

Unweighted Total

Being Muslim

Being Canadian

Being a member of ethnic/
cultural group

Both/A11 equally

Depends (e.g., where I
am)

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
A ®) © ()] (E) (D) () (H) (D (@))] (KD w D] (N) (V) D)
476 99 271 100 235 241 182 137 101 47 85 126 259 89 149 129
472 104 249 99 227 245 127 120 126 88 82 107 276 88 153 126

50 47 55 40 43 57 62 51 38 32 53 53 47 52 47 46

D E IJ i3

15 12 16 17 18 14 6 16 25 32 11 14 18 21 17 18
G G GH

5 6 2 10 4 5 6 4 5 1 4 8 3 3 8 2

C C J j j m np

27 31 25 27 3% 22 23 24 30 35 25 22 29 20 27 28
g

1 * 2 - 1 1 2 - - 1 - 2 1 * - 3

2 4 1 5 3 1 1 4 2 - 6 - 1 4 1 3

C g M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q9. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal identity?

Subsample: Those who identify more than one as very important

Total

Unweighted Total

Being MusTim

Being Canadian

Being a member of ethnic/
cultural group

Both/A11 equally

Depends (e.g., where I
am)

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total cCanada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can. Both  week Never
(V) (8 © ()] (E) (D] (9] (H €9) » (K w (D) QD)
476 61 202 55 64 54 73 208 119 237 74 127 245 142
472 51 205 54 67 56 67 194 143 218 90 132 238 153
50 60 52 47 40 65 65 48 42 100 - - 55 46
e dE HI

15 6 15 24 27 9 11 15 25 - 100 - 13 17

Bf Bf Gh
5 5 3 8 3 6 2 6 3 - - - 3 6

9

27 29 30 22 22 19 14 29 26 - - 100 25 28

G g
1 - * - 2 - 4 1 - - - - 1 2
2 - 1 - 5 2 5 1 5 - - - 3 2

H
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Q9. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal identity?

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Subsample: Those who identify more than one as very important

Total

Unweighted Total

Being Muslim

Being Canadian

Being a member of ethnic/
cultural group

Both/A11 equally

Depends (e.g., where I
am)

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
476 282 174 172 106 112 118 358 73 389 196 143 113 160
472 294 160 161 92 100 118 354 65 391 201 148 134 143
50 44 59 56 62 56 49 50 58 49 55 44 37 56
B d 1 M
15 19 10 15 9 14 14 16 13 16 16 16 29 11
C E N
5 4 5 3 1 3 5 4 7 4 4 6 2 7
m
27 30 23 25 27 26 30 26 20 28 23 29 23 24
1 * 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - 4 3 1
2 3 2 1 1 * 1 3 2 2 2 1 6 1
N

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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Q9A. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal identity?

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Subsample: Those who say “very important” for Canadian identity and Muslim identity

Total

Unweighted Total

Being Muslim

Being Canadian

Being a member of ethnic/
cultural group

Both/A11 equally

Depends (e.g., where I
am)

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
435 88 245 97 217 218 165 129 89 44 81 110 238 78 136 120
434 93 227 95 212 222 116 113 111 83 77 95 255 79 140 117

50 49 55 39 44 57 61 51 40 34 54 53 48 52 48 48

D E 1] J
14 9 15 17 16 12 6 15 22 28 8 15 16 21 14 16
g G GH k

4 5 1 11 3 5 5 4 5 1 4 8 3 1 8 3
C Jj Np

28 33 27 28 3% 24 26 26 31 36 27 24 31 22 29 30

1 * 1 - * 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1

2 3 1 5 3 1 1 4 2 - 7 - 1 3 1 3
C M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q9A. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal identity?

Subsample: Those who say “very important” for Canadian identity and Muslim identity

Total

Unweighted Total

Being MusTim

Being Canadian

Being a member of ethnic/
cultural group

Both/A11 equally

Depends (e.g., where I
am)

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both  week Never
) )] (9] (©))] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) (K w D) QD)
435 53 192 44 58 52 66 192 109 219 62 123 228 124
434 46 195 43 61 54 62 178 131 203 76 128 224 134
50 56 51 53 44 63 71 48 44 100 - - 55 49
e HI
14 5 15 18 23 9 10 15 21 - 100 - 12 12
b b b ¢}
4 5 3 5 2 6 - 5 4 - - - 2 6
28 33 31 23 24 19 14 31 26 - - 100 27 29
G g
1 - * - 2 - % 1 - - - - % 2
2 - 1 - 6 2 5 1 5 - - - 3 2
H
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40



Q9A. And which one of these would you say is the most important part of your personal identity?

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Subsample: Those who say “very important” for Canadian identity and Muslim identity

Total

Unweighted Total

Being Muslim

Being Canadian

Being a member of ethnic/
cultural group

Both/A11 equally

Depends (e.g., where I
am)

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w () Q)
435 265 156 159 100 103 105 330 65 355 185 126 103 138
434 276 143 149 87 92 105 329 57 361 189 135 125 125
50 45 59 58 62 56 50 51 59 49 56 46 40 54
B M
14 17 9 14 8 13 12 15 10 15 14 14 26 12
C E N
4 4 5 2 1 3 4 4 8 4 3 5 2 5
28 31 25 26 29 27 33 27 20 29 24 32 25 26
1 * 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - 2 # 1
2 3 1 1 - * 2 2 3 2 2 1 7 2
N
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q10. Do you wear a hijab, chador, or nigab in public?

Subsample: Female

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Yes

Yes, hijab (head
scarf)

Yes, chador (full head
scarf)
Yes, niqgab (veil)

No, none

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
292 63 165 60 - 292 113 86 60 26 50 88 146 59 91 53
298 68 148 69 - 298 100 85 69 37 55 87 148 59 94 57

53 56 51 55 - 53 60 59 42 23 66 56 47 62 55 46
1] IJ j M

48 54 44 52 - 48 55 52 40 20 61 51 43 52 54 43
i3 J J M

3 2 3 3 - 3 2 2 3 3 - 4 2 5 1 3

3 - 4 1 - 3 3 5 - - 5 2 3 6 - 1

46 42 49 45 - 46 40 41 57 77 33 44 53 38 45 52

Gh GHI K
1 1 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 2 - - - - 2
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Focus CANADA

Q10. Do you wear a hijab, chador, or nigab in public?

Subsample: Female

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Yes

Yes, hijab (head
scarf)

Yes, chador (full head
scarf)
Yes, niqab (veil)

No, none

DK/NA

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © (@ () D) (9) (H) @9) (@)) (K) () D) Q)]
292 42 112 41 29 39 48 114 72 137 33 53 95 144
298 38 109 42 32 45 51 111 82 131 38 58 97 150
53 56 58 46 51 62 61 59 44 66 29 55 76 41
i I K K N
48 56 51 44 42 55 57 51 40 59 29 53 72 34
i K K N
3 - 4 3 - 5 3 4 3 3 - 4 4 3
3 - 3 - 9 5 3 4 3 5 - - - 4
46 44 42 54 47 38 39 41 55 33 71 45 24 59
gh JL M
1 - - - 3 - - - 1 1 - - 1 -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q10. Do you wear a hijab, chador, or nigab in public?

Subsample: Female

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total Strg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (8 © @ (E) (D] (9] (H €9) » < w M Q)
Total 292 132 135 123 82 67 77 215 54 224 97 107 58 113
Unweighted Total 298 142 133 123 79 65 76 222 54 229 101 112 67 105
NET: Yes 53 48 59 60 76 53 42 57 56 52 62 46 41 59
———————— b DF G L M
Yes, hijab (head 48 45 54 54 69 47 39 52 54 47 52 44 41 52
scarf) f DF g
Yes, chador (full head 3 1 4 2 2 3 1 3 - 3 4 2 - 3
scarf)
Yes, niqab (veil) 3 3 2 5 6 5 2 3 2 3 6 - - 5
No, nhone 46 51 41 40 24 47 57 43 43 48 38 54 59 41
c E dE H K N
DK/NA 1 1 1 1 - - 1 * 2 * 1 - - -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q11. What individuals or organizations, if any, do you personally look to to offer you guidance as a Muslim?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 (@D K) W ) ) ()] D]
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
Local Muslim 22 16 24 23 21 23 28 23 16 12 21 29 20 24 17 23
organizations/mosque B 1] J m
Family 11 7 13 14 11 12 20 10 3 4 12 14 10 12 10 14
b b HIJ 1]
Local Imam or sheik 10 10 10 9 10 10 11 13 4 10 17 13 7 11 11 7
I I M m
National MusTim 5 3 6 5 5 5 5 6 3 5 - 3 8 8 4 7
organizations L
Holy book/The Quran 5 5 5 3 5 5 2 4 6 13 6 1 6 2 7 4
g GH L
Friends/community 2 1 3 2 2 3 4 1 2 2 3 4 2 3 3 1
members h
self guidance/research 2 - 3 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 1 - 3 1 3 2
online 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 1 * 1 1 2 - 4 1
p
Community elders 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 2 2 1 2
Religious Teaders 1 1 1 2 * 2 * 1 2 1 2 * 1 1 1
outside of Canada e
other 3 4 3 3 3 3 4 2 3 2 1 5 3 2 4 4
K
None 42 49 40 38 42 42 32 39 58 51 38 37 45 40 44 41
GH Gh
DK/NA 4 6 4 5 3 6 4 3 7 3 8 3 4 6 4 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q11. What individuals or organizations, if any, do you personally look to to offer you guidance as a Muslim?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) w ) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Local Muslim 22 30 27 18 15 14 16 23 23 30 28 17 29 10
organizations/mosque eF EF L 1 N
Family 11 23 6 13 12 14 8 10 10 15 10 8 10 11
Ce C C L
Local Imam or sheik 10 13 9 12 7 9 7 10 10 10 9 8 12 7
National MusTim 5 3 8 - 2 7 4 6 6 5 9 4 7 2
organizations bE N
Holy book/The Quran 5 4 6 4 5 2 4 4 5 3 4 9 3 4
]
Friends/community 2 4 2 2 2 2 - 3 3 4 2 2 2 2
members
self guidance/research 2 - 4 - 3 - 2 2 2 1 4 3 3 1
online 1 - 3 1 - 2 - 3 1 1 2 4 1 2
Community elders 1 3 - 5 - 1 - 1 1 1 - - 2 -
Religious leaders 1 2 1 - - 2 - 1 1 1 1 2 1 2
outside of Canada
other 3 7 2 3 5 2 7 2 2 4 3 1 3 2
hi 1
None 42 31 40 48 53 38 53 41 41 31 44 49 32 60
b BC hi j J M
DK/NA 4 5 3 5 5 9 2 4 6 ? 4 2 3 7
g m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q11. What individuals or organizations, if any, do you personally look to to offer you guidance as a Muslim?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Local Muslim 22 22 21 26 26 27 21 23 29 21 26 23 18 30
organizations/mosque M
Family 11 15 6 13 13 13 14 11 24 9 9 12 9 13
C J
Local Imam or sheik 10 10 10 14 15 12 6 11 8 10 12 8 9 11
G
National Muslim 5 4 7 7 9 5 4 5 4 5 5 4 4 5
organizations Df
Holy book/The Quran 5 4 6 4 2 5 6 4 3 5 6 6 4 4
E
Friends/community 2 2 4 3 2 2 2 3 9 1 1 2 2 4
members J
self guidance/research 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 1
n
online 1 2 1 2 2 3 1 2 1 2 1 1 2 *
C
Community elders 1 1 1 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 - * 1
Religious leaders 1 1 1 2 3 2 1 1 3 1 1 2 1 *
outside of Canada
other 3 2 5 3 4 2 * 4 1 4 2 4 1 5
G M
None 42 45 39 35 32 37 46 41 32 44 37 47 54 33
I k N
DK/NA 4 3 6 6 6 6 6 4 2 4 5 5 3 5
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q12. Were you born in Canada or in another country?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
Pakistan 41 25 45 47 44 38 42 38 45 37 48 31 44 37 42 40
B B L L
NET: South Asia 14 11 15 15 18 10 13 12 15 2.[7_1 12 12 16 14 13 19
——————————————— F g
Bangladesh 8 8 g 4 9 7 8 7 9 9 6 5 l? 8 9 11
India 6 1 6 11 9 2 4 5 5 13 5 7 5 5 4 7
B B F GHi
South Asia * 2 * - 1 * 1 - - 1 2 - * 2 - -
NET: Mid. East / West 13 22 12 7 12 14 10 16 15 10 14 13 13 23 13 9
Asia CcD oP
Afghanistan 4 7 3 2 4 4 4 5 4 1 7 3 3 6 5 2
Iran 2 1 2 3 1 3 * 2 3 6 1 3 2 2 1 2
e g G
Iraq 2 4 1 1 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 3 1 2
UAE/United Arab 1 2 2 - 1 2 2 2 - - - 1 2 4 1 1
Emirates P
Lebanon 1 4 1 - 1 2 1 - 4 2 2 1 1 3 2 -
9
Saudi Arabia 1 - 2 - 1 1 2 1 - - - 2 1 1 1 2
west Asia * 1 * - 1 - 1 1 - - - 1 * - 1 -
Middle East 1 * - 4 E - 1 1 - - - 1 2 - -
Syr‘1 a % 1 - * ¥ * - - 1 * - - 1 1 - 1
Turkey 1 - - 3 - - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - -
Continued/..
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q12. Were you born in Canada or in another country?

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$30K -
<$30K $80K
(D) (V)]
107 188
107 191
4 12
N
17 14
P p
6 1
[o]
2 2
- 5
p
1 2
4 %
(o]
1 1
1 1
2 -
- 1
2 4
2 1
- 1
- 1
2
2 2

N LS ~

3

S w = N R N O

N

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION
HS/  Coll./ Univ.
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad.

T ® © ® ® ® @ W O ® o O ™ N O ®

Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361
Canada 12 14 12 10 9 14 20 12 1 5 3 23 10
e h1J 1J KM K
NET: Africa 12 é% 7 11 10 13 9 13 13 15 15 10 11
Ssomalia 2 - 3 3 2 3 4 1 2 1 4 4 1
Africa 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 3 1 3 T 2
Algeria 2 8 - - 2 1 1 2 4 # - 2 2
Morocco 2 7 - - 1 2 1 4 gi - 1 - 3
Egypt 1 3 1 - 2 1 1 3 - 1 - - 2
Tanzania 1 1 1 2 1 1 ® 1 1 4 3 1 *
Kenya 1 - 1 2 * 1 - 1 - gh; 1 1 1
Sudan * 1 * - - 1 * 1 1 h— 1 1 *
Uganda * - - 2 * 1 - - 1 2 1 g #
NET: Other 5 2 5 7 5 5 5 5 4 7 6 10 3

—————————— B b M
USA 1 1 1 1 2 - 2 - - 1 - 4 *
Guyana 1 - 2 - 1 1 - 1 3 1 1 g *
England 1 - 1 1 g 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1
Europe * - 1 - * * 1 - - - - - 1
other country 2 * 1 5 2 2 1 3 1 4 5 3 *

bc G M

REFUSE/NA 4 4 3 4 2 Z 1 3 é 3 3 1 4
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Q12.

Total

Unweighted Total

Pakistan

NET: South Asia

Bangladesh
India
South Asia
NET: Mid. East / West

Asia

Afghanistan
Iran
Iraq

UAE/United Arab
Emirates

Lebanon

Saudi Arabia

west Asia

Middle East

Syria

Turkey
Continued/..

Focus CANADA

Were you born in Canada or in another country?

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs Mus Can. Both  week Never
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) €9) (@)) (K) w ™ Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
41 - 100 - - - 40 55 43 44 40 47 49 33
GI N

14 - - - 100 - 18 15 19 11 23 11 15 12

JL
8 - - - 57 - 13 10 7 4 1% 5 6 9

J
6 - - - 39 - 3 5 11 6 10 5 8 3
GH N

* - - - 3 - 2 2 % - - 1 1 -
13 - - 100 - - 17 15 15 11 18 9 9 22
M
4 - - 29 - - 4 5 3 3 5 3 3 4
2 - - 16 - - - 3 4 - 3 2 - 6
2 - - 13 - - 5 1 2 2 1 1 2 2
1 - - 11 - - 3 2 1 2 5 1 1 2

jL
1 - - 10 - - - 1 3 2 4 1 * 4
M
1 - - 10 - - 1 1 2 1 - 1 1 2
- - 3 - - 2 - 1 1 - - * -
- - 3 - - 3 - - * - - 1 *
- - 2 - - - 1 * - 1
- - 2 - - - 1 - - - - - 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q12. Were you born in Canada or in another country?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
mid.

Paki/ 5225/ South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
W ® © ® ® ® @ W @O @ W W m W
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Canada 12 100 - - - - - - - 15 5 14 10 11

K K

NET: Africa 12 - - - - 100 18 11 15 %% 7 8 11 11
Somalia 2 - - - - 20 4 2 3 4 - 2 1 2
Africa 2 - - - - 17 2 2 3 3 1 * 3 1
Algeria 2 - - - - 16 2 3 1 2 3 1 1 2
Morocco 2 - - - - 14 5 1 1 1 - 2 1 3
Egypt 1 - - - - 11 4 1 ¢ 2 - 2 3 -
Tanzania 1 - - - - 8 - 1 2 1 1 - 1 1
Kenya 1 - - - - 6 - 1 2 1 2 * * 1
Sudan * - - - - 4 2 - 1 1 - 1 1 4
Uganda * - - - - 4 - - 2 - 1 - 1 1
NET: Other 5 - - - - - 7 4 8 3 6 3 5 5
USA 1 - - - - - 3 1 - - - 1 1 1
Guyana 1 - - - - - - 1 2 * 1 1 * 2
England 1 - - - - - 1 1 1 1 - - - 1
Europe * - - - - - - 1 1 2 - - 1
Oother country 2 - - - - - 3 1 3 1 3 1 3 1
REFUSE/NA 4 - - - - - - - - 1 2 7 2 6
Jk M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q12. Were you born in Canada or in another country?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
W ® © ®m ® ® @ W @O @ W W m
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Pakistan 41 40 44 36 33 gg 43 41 43 41 5% 31 40 39
NET: South Asia 14 15 14 13 10 13 12 15 10 15 17 15 22 11
Bangladesh 8 7 10 7 5 7 8 8 5 9 6 11 10 8
India 6 8 4 5 5 7 3 6 3 6 10 5 8 3

C L n
South Asia # 1 * 1 - 1 * 2 * 1 * 2 -
NET: Mid. East / West 13 11 15 14 14 8 11 14 9 14 13 14 11 15
Asia F f

Afghanistan 4 2 6 1 1 - 2 4 - 4 4 5 5 3
Iran 2 2 2 4 2 2 5 1 3 2 1 3 2 2
Iraq 2 2 1 2 3 1 * 2 1 2 2 2 1 2
UAE/United Arab 1 1 2 2 g 3 1 g - 2 1 1 1 4
Emirates M
Lebanon 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Saudi Arabia 1 1 1 2 3 - - 2 3 1 2 1 2 1
West Asia * - 1 1 - - 1 ¥ - 1 1 - - 1
Middle East * 1 - 1 1 * 1 - - 1
Syria * * * - - - 1 * - * * * - *
Turkey ® * - - - - - * - * 1 - - -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q12. Were you born in Canada or in another country?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
W ® o ® ® ® @ W @O W W om mw
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Canada 12 12 11 17 20 15 17 10 22 10 2 20 4 17
f h J K M
NET: Africa 12 12 9 15 18 14 10 12 9 12 10 11 12 12
somalia 2 3 1 3 4 5 2 2 1 3 2 1 2 3
Africa 2 2 1 3 4 3 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 3
Algeria 2 2 2 3 3 2 2 2 1 2 2 2 3 2
Morocco 2 2 1 2 3 2 1 2 3 1 1 1 1 2
Egypt 1 1 2 3 3 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Tanzania 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 1
Kenya 1 1 - - - - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 -

Sudan 1 # * 1 1 - 1 - 1 ® - -

Uganda 1 * g * - 1 # 1 # - 1 1 -
NET: Other 5 5 5 2 2 3 6 5 5 5 3 7 8 4
USA 1 * 1 - - - - 1 1 1 - 3 2 1
Guyana 1 1 * - - - 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 1
England 1 1 1 - - - 2 * - 1 * 1 - *
Europe * * * 1 - 1 2 - 1 * - 1 - 1
other country 2 2 2 1 2 2 1 2 3 2 2 1 Z 1
REFUSE/NA 4 4 3 3 4 2 2 4 3 4 3 3 6 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q45. How many years have you lived in Canada?
Subsample: Those who born in in another country
REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K  $80K+
(V) (8 © ()] (E) (D] (9] (H €9) » (K w (D) QD) () D)
Total 509 112 284 106 274 235 177 146 124 54 101 112 291 100 162 140
Unweighted Total 517 116 263 116 273 244 120 129 157 101 96 98 317 100 169 145
NET: <10 yrs 19 29 16 14 17 21 27 22 9 2 20 19 18 27 19 11
———————————— cD 1] 13 J P P
<5 yrs 8 14 6 5 8 8 12 10 2 2 11 8 7 11 6 7
cD 1] 13
5-9yrs 11 15 10 9 9 13 15 12 7 1 8 11 11 16 13 4
i3 J J P P
10 - 19 yrs 51 44 55 47 53 49 60 55 49 16 42 53 54 50 54 57
b i3] J J k
NET: 20+ yrs 30 27 29 38 30 31 13 23 42 82 38 28 28 23 27 32
———————————— g GH GHI
20 - 29 yrs 19 19 17 23 18 19 13 22 23 19 24 19 16 12 18 19
g G
30+ yrs 11 7 12 15 12 11 - 1 19 63 14 9 11 11 9 14
H HI
MEAN 17.3 15.0 17.6 19.2 17.4 17.1 12.9 14.1 20.4 33.3 18.4 16.6 17.1 15.7 16.9 18.6
B B GH GHI n
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Q45.

Subsample: Those who born in in another country

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: <10 yrs

10 - 19 yrs

NET: 20+ yrs

20 - 29 yrs
30+ yrs
MEAN

How many years have you lived in Canada?

Focus CANADA

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Environics Institute for Survey Research

55

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
st
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) (B M )
509 - 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 198 69 100 253 165
517 - 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 185 83 107 249 180
19 - 15 20 20 25 100 - - 24 11 10 16 22
KL
8 - 5 14 7 9 42 - - 9 5 3 9 9
C 1
11 - 10 6 13 15 58 - - 14 7 7 7 13
d k1 m
51 - 58 49 46 42 - 100 - 51 46 59 53 48
F
30 - 27 30 34 33 - - 100 25 42 30 31 30
J
19 - 17 25 20 16 - - 62 17 23 15 22 17
11 - 10 6 13 17 - - 38 8 19 15 9 14
d J
17.3 - 17.0 16.1 18.2 17.8 5.3 14.5 29.4 15.6 20.2 19.1 17.0 17.2
G GH J J



Focus CANADA

Q45. How many years have you lived in Canada?

Subsample: Those who born in in another country

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 509 275 202 165 100 109 121 388 75 415 227 150 125 164
Unweighted Total 517 299 191 160 91 100 126 391 70 427 231 161 153 151
NET: <10 yrs 19 18 18 22 22 21 19 18 16 18 18 19 19 20
<5 yrs 8 7 7 6 5 4 9 7 6 7 9 4 9 8
L
5-9yrs 11 11 11 17 16 17 10 11 10 11 10 15 10 12
10 - 19 yrs 51 47 59 48 53 48 51 51 51 52 52 54 45 59
B M
NET: 20+ yrs 30 35 23 30 25 31 29 30 33 30 30 27 36 21
———————————— C N
20 - 29 yrs 19 20 15 23 20 24 18 19 25 18 17 13 19 15
30+ yrs 11 15 8 7 5 7 12 11 8 12 12 14 17 7
C N
MEAN 17.3 18.4 16.3 16.2 15.5 16.3 17.4 17.2 17.1 17.4 17.5 17.4 18.3 15.9

Environics Institute for Survey Research

5

6



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q13. Since moving to Canada, has your personal attachment to Islam become stronger, become weaker, or hasn’t really changed?

Subsample: Those who born in in another country

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) @9) (@)) (K) () ™ Q)] 0 )
Total 509 112 284 106 274 235 177 146 124 54 101 112 291 100 162 140
Unweighted Total 517 116 263 116 273 244 120 129 157 101 96 98 317 100 169 145
Has become stronger 41 25 51 31 35 47 47 40 35 37 47 41 39 39 42 35
BD E i
Has become weaker 5 6 4 7 5 5 4 5 6 7 7 4 5 3 6 8
Hasn't really changed 52 65 43 60 57 46 45 55 57 54 45 51 54 57 51 54
since coming to Canada C C F g
Came to Canada when very 1 2 1 1 1 1 3 - 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 3
young
DK/NA 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * 3 * * 1 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q13. Since moving to Canada, has your personal attachment to Islam become stronger, become weaker, or hasn’t really changed?

Subsample: Those who born in in another country

Total

Unweighted Total
Has become stronger
Has become weaker

Hasn't really changed
since coming to Canada

Came to Canada when very
young

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
509 - 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 198 69 100 253 165
517 - 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 185 83 107 249 180
41 - 48 27 28 42 40 37 47 53 26 44 50 28
DE d h K K N
5 - 4 13 5 2 5 4 6 * 12 1 2 11
CF JL M
52 - 46 57 64 56 55 56 42 45 61 50 46 60
C C i I J M
1 - 1 3 2 1 - 1 ﬁ 1 1 1 1 *
1 - 2 - * - - 1 1 - - 3 * 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q13. Since moving to Canada, has your personal attachment to Islam become stronger, become weaker, or hasn’t really changed?

Subsample: Those who born in in another country

Total

Unweighted Total
Has become stronger
Has become weaker

Hasn't really changed
since coming to Canada

Came to Canada when very
young

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
509 275 202 165 100 109 121 388 75 415 227 150 125 164
517 299 191 160 91 100 126 391 70 427 231 161 153 151
41 35 47 49 52 51 42 41 42 40 43 34 33 46
B M
5 5 5 5 2 5 9 4 5 5 4 8 8 4
e e
52 58 45 41 44 39 47 53 49 53 51 57 59 47
C n
1 1 1 3 1 4 2 1 2 1 1 1 - 1
e
1 * 2 2 2 1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
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Q14. To which Muslim sect do you belong?

Total

Unweighted Total

sunni

Shia

Ahmadiyya

Just Muslim/follow the
prophet

Ismaili

Other

NA/REFUSE

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) w ) ) ()] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

64 57 69 59 67 61 68 66 63 47 62 61 66 57 70 69

B J J J N n

8 11 7 9 8 8 6 10 7 13 7 6 9 10 8 9
Gi

4 2 4 5 1 7 5 3 2 1 5 7 2 5 4 2

E j m

3 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 5 2 5 2 2 3 1

2 1 1 4 1 3 1 - 1 10 4 1 1 2 1 1
GI

2 1 1 6 3 1 2 3 3 1 7 - 2 1 4

bcC f M No

18 25 15 14 17 18 16 14 22 21 14 18 18 24 12 14

cd h op
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q14. To which Muslim sect do you belong?

Total

Unweighted Total

sunni

Shia

Ahmadiyya

Just MusTim/follow the
prophet

Ismaili

Other

NA/REFUSE

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
64 74 61 44 86 68 62 67 58 68 57 60 66 61
cD D CDF D
8 6 6 28 1 4 8 9 9 4 13 5 5 12
E  BCEF 31 M
4 2 8 1 2 - 2 4 6 4 10 4 7 1
BDE j N
3 5 4 3 1 2 3 3 2 E 1 3 3 3
2 1 - 3 1 9 - 1 4 1 4 * 2 1
be h
2 - 2 2 1 - 1 2 4 2 1 1 2 2
g
18 12 19 19 9 17 24 15 16 17 13 26 15 21
E jK
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q14. To which Muslim sect do you belong?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (B) (D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
sunni 64 62 65 67 66 70 66 63 63 64 67 62 65 64
Shia 8 8 8 9 8 8 10 7 15 7 6 11 5 12
j M
Ahmadiyya 4 5 3 3 3 4 1 5 7 3 5 3 1 5
G m
Just MusTlim/follow the 3 3 2 2 3 1 1 4 2 3 2 4 3 1
prophet G
Ismaili 2 2 1 1 * * 1 2 1 2 2 2 4
n
other 2 3 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 1 2 4 2
e
NA/REFUSE 18 18 18 16 19 13 20 17 10 19 17 17 18 16
F I
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q15A. How often do you attend a mosque or Muslim community centre:

For prayer

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: At least 1x/week

Every day
More than once a week
once a week

About every two or three
weeks

About once a month or
Tess

NET: Never/Almost Never

only at special times
of the year

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
) )] (9] (©))] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w D) QD) )] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

48 46 48 48 62 33 49 51 46 39 53 38 51 54 44 53
F Jj 1 L
3 2 3 3 5 1 2 6 3 2 5 4 1 3 6
F Gij L L N
17 17 14 25 23 11 18 16 18 17 18 17 17 19 13 19
C F
28 27 Sé 20 34 21 30 29 25 20 29 21 3? 34 28 29
F
7 5 7 6 6 7 8 6 6 5 8 9 5 7 6 8
10 7 10 14 12 8 13 9 6 11 4 17 9 6 13 11
I KM k N
33 38 32 29 18 49 29 32 40 41 35 33 32 33 36 26
E g g p
24 22 25 24 13 36 21 25 26 30 26 26 22 22 27 19
E
9 16 7 6 6 13 7 7 14 11 9 8 9 11 9 8
cD E gh
2 4 2 2 2 3 2 2 3 4 - 3 3 * 1 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q15A. How often do you attend a mosque or Muslim community centre:

For prayer

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: At least 1x/week

Every day
More than once a week
Once a week

About every two or three
weeks

About once a month or
less

NET: Never/Almost Never

only at special times
of the year

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
48 41 57 33 51 44 43 51 52 56 42 49 100 -
BDf D K
3 4 2 3 1 5 1 3 5 3 2 2 6 -
9
17 21 20 5 25 14 14 19 15 22 11 20 36 -
D D D K k
28 16 33 25 25 25 27 29 32 31 29 27 58 -
B
7 7 7 4 5 7 7 7 7 6 9 7 - -
10 19 7 5 12 17 10 9 7 9 12 10 - -
CcD (@h)
33 30 26 56 29 31 39 30 33 27 33 31 - 100
BCEF
24 25 21 34 19 16 21 21 27 21 21 27 - 72
CeF
9 6 5 22 11 15 18 9 6 6 11 4 - 28
BCe C I
2 3 2 1 3 1 1 2 2 1 5 3 - -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q15A. How often do you attend a mosque or Muslim community centre:

For prayer

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: At least 1x/week

Every day
More than once a week
Once a week
About every two or three
weeks
About once a month or

Tess

NET: Never/Almost Never

only at special times
of the year

Never, or almost never

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
48 51 44 44 50 45 46 48 45 48 61 34 48 44
D L
3 4 3 3 3 4 2 3 2 3 3 2 6 2
n
17 21 13 13 16 15 16 17 17 17 22 15 15 17
C
28 27 28 28 31 26 28 27 25 28 36 16 27 24
L
7 5 9 9 7 9 7 6 7 7 4 9 9 7
K
10 11 9 12 12 10 11 10 11 10 8 11 10 12
33 30 36 32 29 34 34 33 36 33 25 43 31 35
K
24 22 26 22 19 25 24 24 30 23 19 ZE 20 25
9 8 10 11 9 9 10 9 6 10 6 15 11 10
K
2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q15B. How often do you attend a mosque or Muslim community centre:

For other reasons such as education and socializing

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: At least 1x/week

Every day

More than once a week

once a week

About every two or three
weeks

About once a month or
Tess

NET: Rarely / Never

only at special times
of the year

Never, or almost never

DK/NA
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
A ®) © (D) (E) (D) ()] (H) (@9)] » (9] (D) (D] ()] ()] P
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

22 13 23 29 24 20 23 27 16 14 23 25 21 21 21 22
B B j 1J
2 - 2 6 3 1 2 4 - 2 4 1 2 1 1 5
C no
7 5 8 10 6 9 8 8 7 8 4 11 7 9 10 4
p
12 8 14 14 15 10 14 15 9 4 15 13 12 10 14
B f J J
3 1 4 4 2 4 4 2 3 3 3 3 3 3 1 5
B o
11 13 11 8 10 12 14 10 9 10 10 11 12 6 15 13
N
60 68 58 56 60 59 56 58 68 64 62 59 60 64 62 55
cd gh
24 16 27 24 25 22 23 24 25 22 23 29 22 33 19 22
B Op
36 52 31 31 35 37 33 34 42 42 39 30 38 31 43 34
CcD n
4 6 4 3 3 5 2 3 5 9 2 2 5 6 1 4



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q15B. How often do you attend a mosque or Muslim community centre:

For other reasons such as education and socializing

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: At least 1x/week

Every day

More than once a week

once a week

About every two or three
weeks

About once a month or
Tess

NET: Rarely / Never

only at special times
of the year

Never, or almost never

DK/NA
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East
Paki/ West South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B M )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
22 18 29 17 15 15 18 24 25 26 22 21 40 3
bDEF N
2 2 2 1 - 1 2 1 5 * 3 - 3 1
H n
7 10 8 5 6 6 3 8 10 8 11 6 14 -
g G
12 6 19 11 9 7 13 16 11 17 8 15 22 3
BAEF K k N
3 5 3 2 4 3 2 3 3 3 2 3 3 3
11 26 11 5 9 8 7 9 11 13 6 13 12 5
CDEF d N
60 50 54 73 64 71 69 60 57 55 61 58 42 86
BC BC i M
24 22 29 18 19 19 18 26 23 24 25 21 18 26
Df M
36 28 26 55 45 52 52 34 34 30 36 36 24 59
BC bC BC HI M
4 2 3 3 8 3 3 4 4 3 9 4 3 3



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q15B. How often do you attend a mosque or Muslim community centre:

For other reasons such as education and socializing

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: At least 1x/week 22 21 24 27 30 29 22 22 25 22 30 16 18 22
_____________________ L
Every day 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 4 2 - 3 5 2
More than once a week 7 7 7 7 8 7 5 8 9 7 10 6 6 9
once a week 12 12 15 18 19 19 14 12 13 13 20 6 7 10
L
About every two or three 3 2 5 2 3 1 * 4 2 3 3 5 6 3
weeks F G
?bout once a month or 11 10 12 13 14 13 12 11 13 10 8 10 6 11
ess
NET: Rarely / Never 60 62 57 55 50 54 63 59 56 61 57 64 66 58
___________________ e
only at special times 24 24 24 24 24 23 21 24 25 24 25 25 24 25
of the year
Never, or almost never 36 37 33 31 26 31 41 34 31 37 32 40 42 34
e
DK/NA 4 5 3 2 3 3 4 4 4 4 3 5 3 5
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Q16.

Total

Unweighted Total
Born into Islam
Converted to Islam

DK/NA

Total
Unweighted Total
Born into Islam

Converted to Islam

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Were you born into Islam or did you formally convert?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

98 99 98 98 9% 97 98 99 98 96 100 97 99 100 98 99
o
1 1 1 1 * 3 2 1 1 2 - 3 1 - 2 1
E
- 4 1 4 * - - 1 2 » - 1 - - -
PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can Both  Wweek Never

€Y (B © (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 ™ (K) w ) (N)
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213

98 92 108 97 108 lOg 100 99 99 99 96 100 99 98
1 8 - 2 - - - 1 - 1 3 - 1 2
- 1 - - - - 1 - - -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q16. Were you born into Islam or did you formally convert?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total Strg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (e D) @) (H) (9 (@D Ky w ) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Born into Islam 98 98 99 97 96 39 99 98 99 98 99 96 98 98
E
Converted to Islam 1 2 1 3 4 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 2 1
f F k
DK/NA * * * - - - - * - * * % - 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q17. What do you believe are the most important issues facing Muslims in your local community today?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 @ (K w ) ) ()] D)

Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Societal Treatment 35 35 37 29 29 42 40 43 23 26 29 39 36 40 37 37
——————————————————————— E 1] 1]

Discrimination/poor 15 15 18 10 11 20 21 14 11 8 14 20 14 19 16 15

treatment d E 1]

Islamophobia 13 13 14 11 10 16 16 14 8 10 12 17 12 16 16 12

E I 1

Stereotyping/media 12 13 12 11 11 13 14 16 5 6 4 14 14 16 13 14

portrayal IJ 1] K K

wearing the hijab/ 3 3 3 1 2 4 2 3 2 3 1 2 3 4 2 2

attacks on women k

Lack of security/fear 2 1 2 2 1 2 1 3 2 1 2 2 2 - 2 3

of being attacked on

street

Being suspected as 1 1 * 1 * 1 * * - 2 - 1 1 - 1 1

terrorists
Balancing/accepting 8 5 10 8 10 7 12 6 6 11 8 9 8 5 12 8
cultures/better b h N
interaction with others
Divisions within IsTam/ 5 5 5 4 6 4 3 6 5 8 5 5 5 5 5 4
sects/groups
Vviolent extremism/ 4 3 4 4 3 5 1 4 5 6 1 5 4 5 4 5
radicalization G g K
Unemployment/lack of 3 7 2 3 3 4 1 2 8 5 2 3 4 2 4 2
jobs/opportunities C GH
Youth/influences on 3 1 4 2 4 2 2 3 3 3 1 2 4 2 1 4
youth B K

Continued/...
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q17. What do you believe are the most important issues facing Muslims in your local community today?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Total Que  ont West Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Egés S‘rﬂl/ gp;é <$30K %ggﬁ © $80K+
T ® O ™ ® ® @ W m @ W W oMW W™ o ®
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
Events overseas/Middle 3 1 2 2 3 3 2 4 * 4 3 2 1 2 4

East conflicts

o wvi
(]

Education/sex education 3 - 4 - 3 2 2 3 3 1 4 - 3 4 2 2
in schools

MusTims need to be open 2 1 3 * 3 1 3 1 2 4 1 3 2 2 3 2
minded d h

Lack of strong 2 1 * 6 3 1 3 - 2 * - 1 3 - - 6
Teadership BC F J 1

Having a proper place 2 1 1 3 2 2 2 2 2 1 1 - 3 - 2 3

for praying/a mosque

Maintaining a Muslim 2 1 1 4 2 1 1 3 * 1 4 1 1 - 2 2

identity Ij Lm

Treatment of women 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 * 1 2 1 1 1

Lack of support to 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 1 1 * - 2 1 1 1 1

newcomers

sense of belonging/being 1 1 1 * 1 - - 2 1 2 - * 1 - 1 1

Canadian

Secularism/decline in ® - * - - * - 1 - - - - * - - 1

respect of religion

Other 4 2 t5) 5 3 5 6 2 4 4 3 6 4 2 5 4

None 22 31 21 16 23 21 19 24 24 26 27 22 20 24 24 17
cD

DK/NA 9 12 7 12 10 9 10 6 11 10 19 6 7 13 7 5

C h LM p
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q17. What do you believe are the most important issues facing Muslims in your local community today?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 @ (K w ) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Societal Treatment 35 54 33 39 19 38 31 35 31 40 26 33 33 38
——————————————————————— Cdef E E E K
Discrimination/poor 15 27 16 13 8 17 10 16 14 17 14 15 11 19
treatment dE e M
Islamophobia 13 31 11 13 5 13 11 10 11 13 6 11 13 12
CDEF e e k
Stereotyping/media 12 12 10 18 7 15 13 13 10 14 5 6 11 15
portrayal CE KL
wearing the hijab/ 3 5 2 2 2 2 1 2 2 4 - 4 2 3
attacks on women
Lack of security/fear 2 3 2 - - 1 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 2
of being attacked on
street
Being suspected as 1 1 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1
terrorists
Balancing/accepting 8 12 10 8 4 12 1 11 8 9 8 9 11 4
cultures/better G G N
interaction with others
Divisions within IsTam/ 5 2 6 2 4 7 5 6 6 5 3 8 6 3
sects/groups b
violent extremism/ 4 2 4 1 4 5 3 3 6 4 5 3 4 4
radicalization
Unemployment/lack of 3 2 2 1 2 12 2 2 5 2 5 3 2 3
jobs/opportunities BCDE

continued/..
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q17. What do you believe are the most important issues facing Muslims in your local community today?

Total

Unweighted Total

Youth/influences on
youth

Events overseas/Middle
East conflicts

Education/sex education
in schools

MusTims need to be open
minded

Lack of strong
leadership

Having a proper place
for praying/a mosque

Maintaining a Muslim
identity

Treatment of women

Lack of support to
newcomers

Sense of belonging/being
Canadian

Secularism/decline in
respect of religion

Other
None

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total cCanada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can Both  week Never
» (B) © ® (B) (M (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w QD) Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
3 7 4 - 2 2 2 2 4 3 2 4 4 2
3 4 3 2 - - 3 3 g 3 1 5 2 3
i k
3 - 3 1 1 2 2 3 2 4 2 4 3 2
2 2 2 1 3 - 2 3 2 2 4 1 3 2
2 2 1 - 8 - - 3 1 3 - 2 3 1
BC n
2 - 2 3 g 2 6 2 * 2 4 1 2 2
i
2 2 1 2 - 1 1 - 4 1 - 1 3 1
1 3 1 - - 2 - 1 1 1 3 1 * 2
1 - 2 * 1 - - 2 * 4._ 1 * -
]
1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 1 1 2 1 1
- - - 1 - - - - - - - 1
4 3 6 6 3 - 3 5 4 E 2 3 5 3
22 14 18 25 39 20 38 16 25 20 31 19 20 27
BCF Hi h j1
9 5 8 1g 11 9 4 13 7 8 6 10 6 11
G1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q17. What do you believe are the most important issues facing Muslims in your local community today?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Societal Treatment 35 29 42 50 59 48 46 32 51 31 35 37 29 37
——————————————————————— B DF H J
Discrimination/poor 15 12 20 26 34 23 22 13 28 13 13 19 12 15
treatment B DF H J k
Islamophobia 13 11 15 20 24 16 15 12 23 11 10 li 11 16
F J
Stereotyping/media 12 9 15 18 19 18 14 11 19 10 11 15 12 16
portrayal b J
wearing the hijab/ 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 2 1 4 2
attacks on women
Lack of security/fear 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 2 3 2 2 2
of being attacked on
street
Being suspected as 1 1 - 1 - - 1 * - * 1 * 1 *
terrorists
Balancing/accepting 8 9 7 11 13 12 11 8 15 7 6 10 8 7
cultures/better J
interaction with others
Divisions within IsTam/ 5 5 6 4 5 4 6 5 2 6 7 5 6 6
sects/groups
violent extremism/ 4 4 4 4 3 3 4 3 5 3 3 4 4 3
radicalization
Unemployment/lack of 3 3 3 2 2 1 3 3 4 3 5 2 4 3
jobs/opportunities
Youth/influences on 3 3 2 2 2 2 1 3 * 3 4 2 3 4
youth I
continued/..
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Q17.

Total

Unweighted Total

Events overseas/Middle
East conflicts

Education/sex education
in schools

Muslims need to be open
minded

Lack of strong
leadership

Having a proper place
for praying/a mosque

Maintaining a Muslim
identity

Treatment of women

Lack of support to
newcomers

sense of belonging/being
Canadian

Secularism/decline 1in
respect of religion
Other

None

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

What do you believe are the most important issues facing Muslims in your local community today?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total Strg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (D) (e D) @) (H) (€9 (@D Ky w ) )
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
3 3 2 3 1 3 5 2 2 3 3 2 3 4
E e h
3 2 3 3 - 4 ﬁ 2 1 3 2 4 4 3
2 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 3 2 1 3 2 2
2 3 * * * - 1 2 2 2 3 1 1 1
C
2 2 1 2 - 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 3 2
2 2 1 1 1 - 1 2 1 2 2 * 3 2
1 1 1 2 3 2 2 1 4 1 * 2 2 1
1 1 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 * 2 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1
- * 1 1 1 1 - 1 - - 1 - 1
4 3 6 4 4 7 2 5 8 3 5 4 2 7
e g m
22 27 18 14 11 14 13 25 6 25 19 23 27 20
C G I
9 9 9 7 6 6 10 9 4 10 10 8 7 8
I
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18A. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Muslim leaders, including Imams and clergy

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w (D) (N () (D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Satisfied 62 59 65 59 66 59 73 62 54 43 72 60 61 62 65 57
—————————————— HIJ J j m
Very satisfied 27 23 27 28 25 28 30 28 24 20 %6 25 25 24 31 20
j m P
Somewhat satisfied 36 36 37 31 41 31 44 34 31 23 35 35 36 37 34 37
F IJ k|
NET: Dissatisfied 16 15 17 15 19 13 11 16 20 28 9 13 20 12 15 24
————————————————— f G GH K No
Not very satisfied 9 6 10 9 10 8 8 8 9 15 4 8 10 6 7 15
gh K No
Not at all satisfied 7 9 8 6 9 5 4 9 11 13 5 5 9 6 8 9
f g G G

Not familiar enough to 11 16 9 10 6 16 9 11 14 11 8 16 10 15 9 9

comment E k
DK/NA 11 11 8 16 9 12 6 11 12 19 11 11 10 11 11 10

C G
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18A. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Muslim leaders, including Imams and clergy

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (9] w (D) ()]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Satisfied 62 73 66 49 62 56 60 64 58 74 59 60 74 43

—————————————— DF D KL N
Very satisfied 27 22 32 23 22 26 32 25 31 35 19 23 35 16

b KL N
Somewhat satisfied 36 52 34 27 40 29 28 39 27 39 40 36 39 28

CDF gI N
NET: Dissatisfied 16 12 18 15 15 18 12 18 19 10 19 18 14 19

————————————————— ] ]
Not very satisfied 9 9 10 3 12 8 2 10 11 8 10 9 8 9
D d G G
Not at all satisfied 7 3 7 12 3 10 10 7 8 2 9 9 6 10
be J J

Not familiar enough to 11 9 8 15 13 17 19 9 8 10 3 12 4 23
comment c h1 K K M
DK/NA 11 6 8 21 11 9 9 9 15 6 18 10 9 15
BCf J m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18A. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Muslim leaders, including Imams and clergy

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Satisfied 62 60 68 64 70 61 63 62 69 62 71 53 51 66
—————————————— b DF L M
Very satisfied 27 24 31 22 28 25 19 29 32 26 29 22 21 29
D G
Somewhat satisfied 36 35 37 41 42 36 44 33 36 36 42 31 29 37
F H L
NET: Dissatisfied 16 17 13 15 12 17 16 16 12 17 12 21 25 13
————————————————— K N
Not very satisfied 9 10 8 8 6 6 11 8 6 10 5 12 13 7
K n
Not at all satisfied 7 7 5 7 6 10 5 8 6 7 7 10 13 6
DE n
Not familiar enough to 11 9 12 13 11 15 12 10 11 11 8 12 10 14
comment
DK/NA 11 14 7 8 8 7 9 11 8 10 9 13 15 7
C n
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18B. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of

your local Muslim community?

Programs for Muslim youth

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K  $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N ()] ()

Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167

Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

NET: Satisfied 58 49 63 57 59 58 68 61 46 46 63 70 52 59 63 52

—————————————— B IJ 1J m M p
Very satisfied 27 27 27 25 27 27 34 23 20 25 35 33 21 26 27 20

h1 M M
Somewhat satisfied 32 22 36 32 32 31 35 37 26 21 29 38 31 33 37 33
B J I]

NET: Dissatisfied 16 15 16 16 16 16 15 15 19 17 16 12 18 12 15 19
Not very satisfied 10 9 10 9 9 10 11 6 10 12 8 6 1% 7 10 10
Not at all satisfied 6 6 6 7 7 5 4 8 9 5 8 6 6 5 4 9

Not familiar enough to 14 24 10 15 15 14 12 16 16 14 10 10 17 13 14 19

comment cd kL

DK/NA 11 12 11 13 10 13 5 9 19 22 11 8 13 16 8 10

GH GH
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18B. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Programs for Muslim youth

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Satisfied 58 70 64 43 53 55 58 59 54 65 52 60 68 44

—————————————— De D k N
Very satisfied 27 30 28 26 19 28 32 25 25 3% 26 21 32 20

N
Somewhat satisfied 32 39 36 17 34 26 23 35 29 34 25 39 35 24

D D D g k N
NET: Dissatisfied 16 22 15 14 10 15 16 12 18 15 17 16 16 15
Not very satisfied 10 11 11 7 6 6 10 9 9 10 10 10 10 9
Not at all satisfied 6 11 4 7 5 9 5 4 9 5 7 6 6 7

H

Not familiar enough to 14 5 11 22 22 22 20 17 10 14 14 15 10 22
comment b BC BC BC i I M
DK/NA 11 4 10 22 15 8 6 11 18 6 17 9 7 19
BCF b Gh J M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18B. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Programs for Muslim youth

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (B) © ™ () D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ) Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Satisfied 58 56 Gg 59 65 59 59 58 68 58 58 58 54 60
—————————————— D j
Very satisfied 27 26 28 27 30 29 24 28 28 27 30 25 21 29
Somewhat satisfied 32 30 37 32 35 30 35 31 40 30 29 33 33 31
NET: Dissatisfied 16 16 13 19 20 18 16 16 14 16 16 15 19 17
Not very satisfied 10 10 8 12 14 13 11 9 10 9 10 7 8 11
Not at all satisfied 6 7 5 6 6 6 5 7 4 7 6 8 11 6
Not familiar enough to 14 15 13 13 8 14 13 15 14 14 13 15 15 16
comment E e
DK/NA 11 13 9 9 7 9 13 11 4 12 13 11 12 6
I
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18C. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of

your local Muslim community?

Programs for Muslim families

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
A ®) © (D) (E) (D) ()] (H) (D (@))] (KD w (D] (N) (V)] D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Satisfied 58 52 62 56 59 58 64 60 52 53 60 63 56 52 66 54
—————————————— b I NP
Very satisfied 25 25 26 23 23 27 27 24 21 25 31 22 24 27 30 16
P P
Somewhat satisfied 34 27 37 33 36 32 37 36 31 28 29 4% 33 25 36 38
B n N
NET: Dissatisfied 14 8 15 15 12 15 12 12 16 18 19 9 14 16 10 17
————————————————— B L
Not very satisfied 10 3 11 12 8 11 10 8 11 9 13 6 10 11 5 12
B B o
Not at all satisfied 4 4 4 3 4 4 2 4 5 8 6 2 4 5 4 4
g
Not familiar enough to 15 27 11 13 16 14 13 18 16 11 9 14 17 16 14 17
comment CcD K
DK/NA 13 14 12 16 14 13 12 10 la 1E 13 15 12 16 11 13
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18C. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Programs for Muslim families

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Satisfied 58 68 63 50 56 49 55 59 57 64 58 56 68 46

—————————————— DF df N
Very satisfied 25 25 30 25 17 21 23 26 25 27 31 23 28 18

E N
Somewhat satisfied 34 42 33 25 39 28 32 33 32 37 26 33 39 28

D N
NET: Dissatisfied 14 14 13 14 9 18 11 12 17 15 11 12 13 14
Not very satisfied 10 12 10 6 6 11 9 8 11 13 7 8 9 10
Not at all satisfied 4 3 3 8 3 7 3 3 7 2 4 4 4 5
Not familiar enough to 15 11 12 18 21 18 20 15 12 14 12 17 10 22
comment M
DK/NA 13 7 13 1g 14 14 14 15 14 7 19 15 10 18
J j M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18C. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Programs for Muslim families

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (B) D) (9] (H) (69 (@) (K w )] )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Satisfied 58 56 64 60 6% 55 57 59 64 59 62 55 53 57
Very satisfied 25 27 22 24 22 27 22 26 22 26 25 23 25 24
Somewhat satisfied 34 30 42 36 41 29 35 33 42 33 38 32 28 32

B F dF
NET: Dissatisfied 14 15 11 18 19 19 15 13 11 14 12 13 19 14
Not very satisfied 10 12 7 14 13 14 11 9 9 10 8 9 15 11
c

Not at all satisfied 4 4 4 4 5 5 4 4 2 4 4 4 4 3
Not familiar enough to 15 15 14 12 10 13 16 14 14 14 13 17 11 18
comment m
DK/NA 13 14 12 10 9 12 12 14 10 14 12 15 17 11
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18D. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Outreach to other religions and the wider community

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Satisfied 66 55 69 68 68 64 69 69 58 68 70 65 65 65 69 66
—————————————— B b I i i
Very satisfied 28 32 26 32 30 27 25 32 30 31 36 23 28 38 29 21
L P
Somewhat satisfied 37 24 43 36 38 37 44 37 28 38 34 42 37 27 40 45
B b I h N N
NET: Dissatisfied 15 19 13 14 17 13 14 14 17 14 8 13 18 11 15 20
————————————————— K n
Not very satisfied 10 13 9 6 10 9 9 9 11 6 5 11 1& 5 10 13
N
Not at all satisfied 5 6 4 8 6 4 5 4 6 8 3 2 7 5 5 7
C kL
Not familiar enough to 8 9 7 8 6 9 6 7 10 9 4 12 7 10 6 9
comment k
DK/NA 12 17 10 10 9 14 10 11 15 9 18 10 9 14 10 5
C e m p
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18D. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Outreach to other religions and the wider community

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) (ND
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Satisfied 66 70 69 53 67 67 66 64 69 69 68 69 73 56

—————————————— D D d N
Very satisfied 28 24 27 29 33 29 32 26 34 29 38 30 33 28
Somewhat satisfied 37 46 42 23 34 38 34 38 36 40 30 39 41 28

D D d N
NET: Dissatisfied 15 2% 12 13 17 10 11 15 10 15 11 13 15 13
Not very satisfied 10 21 8 8 5 3 9 8 6 10 3 9 10 8

CDEF f K k
Not at all satisfied 5 1 4 5 13 7 2 8 4 5 8 4 5 5
BCd G

Not familiar enough to 8 4 8 14 3 13 6 9 9 8 5 7 4 14
comment BE BE M
DK/NA 12 4 12 20 13 10 17 12 11 8 16 10 8 16
B Bf M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18D. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Outreach to other religions and the wider community

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Adgree Agree
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] (@ (H) (@9 (@D (K) w ) N)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Satisfied 66 67 66 65 67 63 66 65 68 66 68 62 62 64
Very satisfied 28 35 20 25 24 23 19 31 13 32 31 27 40 19
C G I N
Somewhat satisfied 37 33 45 40 44 41 47 34 55 34 37 35 22 44
B H J M
NET: Dissatisfied 15 14 14 19 16 18 18 14 17 14 15 14 22 13
_________________ N
Not very satisfied 10 9 10 12 13 9 11 9 11 9 8 9 16 9
n
Not at all satisfied 5 5 5 7 3 9 6 5 6 5 7 6 6 4
E E
Not familiar enough to 8 8 7 6 7 6 6 9 5 8 6 8 6 12
comment m
DK/NA 12 11 13 11 10 12 10 12 9 11 11 15 10 12
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18E. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of

your local Muslim community?

Opportunities for women to play leadership roles in Muslim organizations

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Satisfied

Very satisfied

Somewhat satisfied

NET: Dissatisfied

Not very satisfied

Not at all satisfied

Not familiar enough to
comment

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research

89

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

60 55 62 61 59 61 67 56 53 60 65 69 55 66 65 52
h1 M P P

28 32 27 28 28 28 31 25 28 31 33 32 25 36 30 20
P p

32 23 34 33 31 33 36 32 25 29 31 36 29 31 35 32

B I

21 19 19 27 22 19 20 22 21 20 13 16 25 10 18 32

KL n NO

13 10 12 18 15 11 14 12 14 9 8 8 16 6 10 21

KL NO

8 8 7 9 7 8 6 11 6 11 5 7 9 4 8 10

10 17 10 4 11 10 9 11 14 6 11 10 10 11 8 11

cD D J
9 10 10 8 8 11 4 10 13 14 10 6 10 13 10 6
g G G



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18E. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Opportunities for women to play leadership roles in Muslim organizations

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) w D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Satisfied 60 64 63 53 55 55 55 61 61 63 56 63 69 46

______________ N
Very satisfied 28 26 32 31 27 26 32 27 33 33 33 31 32 20

N
Somewhat satisfied 32 39 34 22 28 30 23 34 28 36 24 32 36 26

D d g K N
NET: Dissatisfied 21 2% 18 15 23 14 16 22 16 14 23 19 18 23
Not very satisfied 13 14 13 5 22 3 10 14 12 10 12 9 13 13

F DF CDF
Not at all satisfied 8 14 5 10 1 11 6 8 4 4 11 10 5 10
CE e E E j Jj

Not familiar enough to 10 4 9 15 11 20 17 8 13 11 6 10 6 16
comment b B BC h M
DK/NA 9 4 8 16 11 10 12 9 10 6 15 8 7 14
B j M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q18E. From what you know or have heard, are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all satisfied with each of the following aspects of
your local Muslim community?

Opportunities for women to play leadership roles in Muslim organizations

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cCult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Adgree Agree
» (B) © ™ () (D) () G)) €9) (@)) () () QD)) Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Satisfied 60 59 64 63 66 63 65 58 64 61 65 57 52 65
______________ M
Very satisfied 28 28 30 26 27 27 23 30 27 29 3% 23 30 28
Somewhat satisfied 32 31 34 37 39 36 41 28 36 31 33 34 23 37
H M
NET: Dissatisfied 21 20 20 19 18 17 16 22 22 20 19 23 28 16
_________________ N
Not very satisfied 13 13 13 11 10 10 12 13 11 13 13 13 17 9
n
Not at all satisfied 8 7 7 8 9 7 4 9 11 7 6 10 12 7
9
Not familiar enough to 10 11 9 12 10 12 10 10 8 10 7 11 9 14
comment
DK/NA 9 11 7 6 6 7 9 9 6 9 9 9 10 5
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Q19.

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

they want to be distinct from the larger Canadian society?

Total

Unweighted Total

Most Muslims want to
adopt Canadian customs

Most Muslims want to be
distinct from the Targer
Canadian society

Both

DK/NA

Do you think most Muslims coming to our country today want to adopt Canadian customs and way of life, or do you think that

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) (D) () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

53 51 54 53 5; 49 52 59 52 46 53 47 5? 52 53 59
]
17 15 18 18 17 18 19 14 19 20 16 18 17 22 17 14
16 15 15 18 13 20 19 15 13 18 13 23 14 11 19 17
E km n
14 18 13 11 13 14 11 12 17 16 18 12 12 16 12 10



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q19. Do you think most Muslims coming to our country today want to adopt Canadian customs and way of life, or do you think that

they want to be distinct from the larger Canadian society?

Total

Unweighted Total

Most Muslims want to
adopt Canadian customs

Most Muslims want to be
distinct from the Targer
Canadian society

Both

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY

Mid.

East
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) w D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
53 50 53 49 52 59 54 56 48 54 64 55 55 51
17 19 17 19 18 17 22 14 21 18 15 14 19 15
16 26 18 8 9 10 12 16 13 17 14 15 14 17

DEF Def
14 5 11 24 21 14 13 13 18 10 7 16 12 17
BC B k
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q19. Do you think most Muslims coming to our country today want to adopt Canadian customs and way of life, or do you think that

they want to be distinct from the larger Canadian society?

Total

Unweighted Total

Most Muslims want to
adopt Canadian customs

Most Muslims want to be
distinct from the Targer
Canadian society

Both

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (B) © ® (B) (D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) (K w (D) QD)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
53 59 47 58 62 60 55 52 43 55 52 49 57 47
C i n
17 14 Zkl) 19 15 19 18 17 19 17 22 15 21 16
e
16 14 19 16 13 18 20 15 26 14 12 22 11 25
J K M
14 14 13 7 10 3 8 15 11 14 13 13 11 13
F DF G
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q20. What do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

English or French
fluency/language

Tolerance/ respect for
others

Respect for Canadian
history and culture

Respect for the Taw
Respect for other
religions/cultures
Civility/mutual respect
Need to assimilate
Respect for human rights
and freedoms

Get a good education
Community involvement/
contribute to society/
citizenship

work ethic/employment
Maintaining original
values/religion

Being open minded

continued/..
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w D) (N) () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

23 31 18 29 25 22 26 25 18 24 34 25 20 29 19 19
C C M o
19 23 20 13 21 18 16 20 24 23 6 21 23 13 24 21
d K K N
17 12 18 19 17 17 12 17 22 19 20 14 17 17 21 17
G
13 12 13 13 14 11 7 16 19 11 17 6 14 16 14 12
G G L L
12 15 12 11 14 10 11 16 12 6 4 14 14 14 13 13
J K K
9 9 9 10 8 11 10 8 10 8 6 7 12 8 13 8
9 8 10 8 10 9 10 6 12 12 8 10 9 9 10 9
H
9 11 10 2 10 8 9 10 8 6 3 6 12 8 8 11
D D K1
8 6 6 14 10 5 10 8 6 3 12 7 7 9 3 12
BC F J Jj o 0
7 6 8 6 8 7 6 9 8 6 14 4 7 5 5 9
Lm
6 9 4 7 4 8 6 7 5 4 5 3 7 8 6 4
c e L
5 2 7 2 3 7 4 5 5 6 8 4 4 5 5 5
Bd E
4 5 4 4 4 4 6 5 1 5 4 8 3 4 2 7
i I m 0



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q20. What do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Gender equality/equal
treatment of women and
men
Generosity/compassion
Loyalty to Canada/
patriotism

Honesty/make honest
Tiving

Appreciate Canada/living
in it

Respect for democracy

Everyone is equal before
the Taw

Raise good family/
children

A?propriate dress/
clothing

Adapt to the cold
weather

Other

None

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
A ®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

3 1 3 5 3 3 2 5 2 2 - 4 3 4 3 3

3 1 4 1 3 2 4 1 2 2 5 1 2 4 2 4

bD

3 2 3 4 2 3 3 3 1 4 4 1 3 4 3 2

3 3 3 1 2 3 1 3 3 5 2 3 3 2 4 1

1 2 2 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 3 1 - 2

1 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 - 1 2 1 2

1 - 2 - 2 E 1 1 - 2 - 2 1 - 1 2

1 1 1 1 1 4 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - * 1

1 - 1 - . 1 1 - 1 - * 2 * - 1 -
l %* - - 1 % 1 - - 2 - % - % -

3 3 5 3 3 4 2 2 1 5 2 2 2 3 1

B b
2 - 2 2 1 3 2 2 1 - 1 1 2 1 2 1
5 6 4 8 4 7 9 4 1 4 5 10 2 5 6 3
I M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q20. What do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

English or French
fluency/language

Tolerance/ respect for
others

Respect for Canadian
history and culture

Respect for the Taw
Respect for other
religions/cultures
Civility/mutual respect
Need to assimilate
Respect for human rights
and freedoms

Get a good education
community involvement/
contribute to society/
citizenship

work ethic/employment

Maintaining original
values/religion

continued/..

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@D) (K w ™ Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
23 27 24 27 25 21 24 19 30 21 22 28 24 20

H
19 24 23 17 13 18 22 21 15 17 20 27 16 21
]
17 11 21 16 10 20 10 20 18 15 23 17 18 16
bE G g
13 3 17 13 11 10 15 14 13 10 12 15 14 11
B B
12 13 12 16 7 13 7 18 7 12 9 13 12 11
GI
9 5 13 6 8 9 9 11 10 8 8 11 8 11
Bd
9 7 8 15 7 8 4 12 8 6 12 11 7 11
G
9 3 9 12 6 14 9 12 7 9 5 12 7 12
b b b i m
8 6 7 11 11 7 8 10 5 11 7 6 8 7
I 1
7 9 9 8 6 5 9 6 9 6 6 16 8 7
JK
6 6 5 7 5 5 7 5 5 6 6 7 5 7
5 2 4 5 9 6 7 5 5 8 2 3 4 3
b KL
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q20. What do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Being open minded

Gender equality/equal
treatment of women and
men
Generosity/compassion

Loyalty to Canada/
patriotism

Honesty/make honest
Tiving

Appreciate Canada/Tiving
in it

Respect for democracy

Everyone is equal before
the Tlaw

Raise good family/
children

Appropriate dress/
clothing

Adapt to the cold
weather

Other
None

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total cCanada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
» (B) © ® (B) D) () (H @9) (@)) K () QD) Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
4 3 3 ® 2 3 6 2 5 3 1 4 4 5
3 6 2 2 1 4 1 3 2 2 4 1 1 3
3 4 3 3 2 - 3 3 1 4 1 - 3 3
3 2 2 4 1 2 1 4 1 1 4 7 2 3
J
3 4 3 - 3 2 4 2 2 4 ? 1 2 4
1 - 1 4 1 2 - 2 2 2 - 3 1 2
1 - 2 2 - 1 - 1 2 1 1 2 1 2
1 5 1 - - 2 - * 1 2 1 - 2
n
1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - * 1 1 1 -
1 2 * 1 - - 3 1 - * - - % 1
- * - - 2 1 - 1 - 1
3 4 2 2 5 3 5 2 2 4 2 3 4 2
n
2 4 2 - - 2 - 1 2 4 - - 2 2
5 9 4 5 6 5 7 5 3 4 3 4 4 5

Environics Institute for Survey Research

98



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q20. What do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ Over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (B) (D] @ (H) (@9 (&) (K) w )] (N)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
English or French 23 22 25 26 24 29 28 22 27 23 25 21 21 21
fluency/language
Tolerance/ respect for 19 20 20 25 23 24 23 18 25 19 16 24 19 19
others k
Respect for Canadian 17 21 11 15 16 16 18 16 18 16 19 16 23 17
history and culture C
Respect for the Taw 13 14 11 13 12 11 11 13 5 13 13 11 15 13
I
Respect for other 12 11 16 10 11 10 16 11 11 13 11 12 9 17
religions/cultures b m
Civility/mutual respect 9 10 8 8 6 9 8 10 15 8 8 11 7 12
Need to assimilate 9 9 10 12 12 12 9 9 12 9 9 10 13 8
Respect for human rights 9 7 11 8 11 6 10 9 4 10 6 13 9 9
and freedoms df I K
Get a good education 8 9 6 4 2 4 4 9 5 8 10 8 6 9
G
Community involvement/ 7 9 4 12 13 13 9 7 8 7 7 8 9 5
contribute to society/ C
citizenship
work ethic/employment 6 6 6 4 2 4 7 5 3 6 5 9 3 8
e m
Maintaining original 5 4 6 7 9 6 6 4 4 5 7 4 5 5
values/religion
Being open minded 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 5 - 5 2 5 6 3
Continued/..
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q20. What do you consider to be the values most important for immigrants to learn and adopt when they move to Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Gender equality/equal
treatment of women and
men
Generosity/compassion

Loyalty to Canada/
patriotism

Honesty/make honest
Tiving

Appreciate Canada/living
in it

Respect for democracy

Everyone is equal before
the Taw

Raise good family/
children

Appropriate dress/
clothing

Adapt to the cold
weather
Other

None

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (8 (9) (@ (E) (D] (9] (H €9) (@) < w M Q)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
3 3 2 2 2 3 3 6 2 3 1 2 2

3 2 4 2 - 3 3 5 2 2 3 3 3

3 3 2 2 1 3 3 2 3 1 4 1 4

3 4 2 2 2 3 3 2 3 4 1 4 3
1 2 1 2 2 1 2 - 2 1 2 ¥ 1
1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 1 2 1 1
1 1 1 2 2 - 1 1 1 - 1 1 1
1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 1 - 1
1 * 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 1 1
* # 1 1 - * - * - - - 1

3 2 4 3 3 4 2 4 3 5 2 3 2

b

2 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 1 ﬁ - 2

5 4 6 5 7 5 5 8 5 4 7 3 8
M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q21. Do you believe that Muslim youth today tend to be more religious, less religious, or about the same as their parents?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) () () )]
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
Youth are more religious 15 14 16 15 12 19 14 13 18 20 14 15 16 12 22 12
E NP
Youth are less religious 38 41 39 31 38 37 41 38 35 31 39 42 36 38 37 42
Youth are about the same 23 21 22 25 25 20 24 25 21 18 20 26 22 26 23 17
as their parents
Depends (e.g., on 15 18 16 9 15 15 14 13 17 19 15 10 17 18 12 16
religion of the parents) d 1
DK/NA 10 6 8 19 10 9 7 11 9 13 12 7 9 7 5 12
BC [0}

Environics Institute for Survey Research

101



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q21. Do you believe that Muslim youth today tend to be more religious, less religious, or about the same as their parents?

Total

Unweighted Total

Youth are more religious

Youth are less religious

Youth are about the same
as their parents

Depends (e.g., on
religion of the parents)

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
15 7 21 9 13 11 18 14 20 20 12 11 15 16
BDF kL
38 42 37 39 38 33 38 39 33 35 35 35 37 42
23 27 22 22 24 25 23 23 20 21 26 26 23 17
15 21 14 17 12 18 13 14 16 15 14 19 13 15
10 3 6 13 13 13 8 10 11 9 13 8 11 10
B BC b
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q21. Do you believe that Muslim youth today tend to be more religious, less religious, or about the same as their parents?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) @ (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Youth are more religious 15 12 20 16 13 17 19 14 16 16 18 13 19 10
B N
Youth are less religious 38 34 4% 42 44 40 33 39 39 38 37 41 34 44
Youth are about the same 23 27 18 21 19 18 26 22 24 23 23 22 24 24
as their parents C
De?ends (e.g., on 15 14 15 17 13 19 16 14 14 14 13 14 10 19
religion of the parents) e e M
DK/NA 10 13 5 4 5 6 6 11 6 10 9 9 12 4
C d g N
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q22. Do you think Canadians’ impression of the religion of Islam is generally positive or generally negative?

Total

Unweighted Total

Generally positive

Generally negative

Neither positive/
negative

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
A ®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

54 54 52 59 59 49 52 61 54 45 65 46 55 60 58 48
F J L 1 p p

32 33 34 28 31 33 35 29 31 33 26 37 33 23 29 42

NO
8 5 10 6 6 10 9 6 8 10 3 10 8 11 6 7

b K k
6 8 4 7 4 8 4 4 7 12 7 7 5 7 7 3
E gH



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q22. Do you think Canadians’ impression of the religion of Islam is generally positive or generally negative?

Total

Unweighted Total

Generally positive

Generally negative

Neither positive/
negative

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
54 36 58 53 62 48 65 57 52 57 54 53 54 57
B b B q
32 53 29 28 29 30 17 30 36 32 34 30 36 28
CDEF G G n
8 7 8 9 6 11 9 9 6 8 10 10 7 8
6 4 4 10 3 11 9 5 6 3 3 6 3 8
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q22. Do you think Canadians’ impression of the religion of Islam is generally positive or generally negative?

Total

Unweighted Total

Generally positive

Generally negative

Neither positive/
negative

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) @ (@))] (K w D) ()
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
54 54 58 39 31 33 46 57 32 59 56 51 57 56

Ef G I
32 32 29 44 51 50 43 29 55 27 32 31 30 32
D D H J
8 9 5 11 10 11 6 8 7 8 7 9 9 7
C

6 5 8 7 8 6 5 6 6 5 4 9 4 5
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q23. Do you think that the way that Muslims are treated in Canada is better, worse, or about the same as they are treated in other western countries?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K  $80K+

A ®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w (D] ND (V)] (D)

Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167

Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

Better 84 70 89 88 88 80 87 80 87 81 82 84 86 79 84 91

B B F h No

worse 2 1 2 2 * 4 3 1 1 * 1 6 * 2 2 1

E kM

About the same 9 19 6 7 8 10 9 12 7 11 12 8 9 14 10 6
cD p

DK/NA 5 9 3 4 3 6 2 7 5 7 5 2 5 5 4 3

C 9
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q23. Do you think that the way that Muslims are treated in Canada is better, worse, or about the same as they are treated in other western countries?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) (€9) (@)) (K w ™ Q)
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Better 84 84 90 75 83 77 85 85 84 85 82 88 84 86
DF
worse 2 4 1 4 1 1 1 2 1 3 4 * 2 2
About the same 9 8 7 14 8 12 9 8 13 10 8 6 11 7
d
DK/NA 5 4 3 7 3 10 5 5 2 3 6 5 4 5
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q23. Do you think that the way that Muslims are treated in Canada is better, worse, or about the same as they are treated in other western countries?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (8 © @ (E) (D] @ H (€9) (@) (K w D) Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Better 84 88 82 79 76 83 82 85 82 85 83 87 80 83

C e

worse 2 1 2 3 3 3 3 2 5 1 1 1 3 3
About the same 9 7 10 12 15 10 12 8 13 9 10 8 11 10
DK/NA 5 4 5 5 7 5 3 5 - 5 5 4 6 5
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q24. In your opinion, how many Canadians do you think are hostile toward Muslims? Would you say most, many, just some or very few?

Total

Unweighted Total

Most

Many

Just some

Very few

OTHER

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

5 5 6 5 3 8 6 5 6 5 10 7 4 6 7 4
E m
9 11 9 8 7 12 13 7 10 1 13 7 11 12 4
E J J J p P
27 32 24 28 21 32 29 25 26 28 24 32 26 28 25 27
E
49 35 53 51 60 37 47 52 47 47 42 44 54 39 51 62
B B F k1 n No
1 2 - * 1 - 1 1 - * 2 - 1 1 -
9 13 8 8 8 11 5 10 11 19 14 4 9 15 6 2
g g Gh L oP
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q24. In your opinion, how many Canadians do you think are hostile toward Muslims? Would you say most, many, just some or very few?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w QD) Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Most 5 5 6 5 5 4 8 5 5 7 5 4 7 5
Many 9 12 9 11 7 10 11 10 7 1% 3 6 9 9
K
Just some 27 33 28 12 25 37 19 26 30 27 26 23 23 25
D D d D g
very few 49 48 47 58 56 36 45 51 48 44 56 57 51 49
CF F J
OTHER 1 - 1 * - 2 3 - * - * 1 1 -
DK/NA 9 3 10 13 7 l% 14 8 10 9 10 9 9 12
B B
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q24. In your opinion, how many Canadians do you think are hostile toward Muslims? Would you say most, many, just some or very few?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (B) (D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Most 5 4 7 6 6 6 7 5 3 6 % 3 7 6
Many 9 8 13 11 15 10 13 8 12 9 14 8 8 10
b DF h 1
Just some 27 22 32 38 41 37 36 24 38 25 26 32 26 32
B H J
very few 49 55 41 39 34 40 42 51 45 50 41 48 51 45
C e g
OTHER 1 1 1 2 1 2 - 1 - * * 1 - -
DK/NA 9 10 7 5 3 4 2 12 2 10 12 7 7 7
G I
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Q25A. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

A decline in the importance of religion among Canada's Muslims

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@)) (9] w (D) (N (@) (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

42 35 48 36 35 50 48 42 38 30 37 56 38 47 48 35

Bd E J J KM p P
12 12 13 9 6 17 16 11 10 4 9 16 11 21 13 8
E J J J P
30 23 35 27 29 32 32 32 29 26 28 39 27 26 35 27
B M

50 57 45 57 57 43 46 50 53 59 53 38 55 44 46 58

C c F g L L No

27 24 25 37 28 27 26 28 24 37 26 17 32 24 24 32

bc gI L

23 32 20 20 29 17 20 22 30 22 28 21 22 20 23 26
cd F g

2 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 3 2

6 6 6 6 6 6 4 6 7 10 8 5 5 9 3 5

g



Q25A. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

A decline in the importance of religion among Canada's Muslims

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9) (H) @) (@) (K) w D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
42 54 45 31 43 31 37 43 42 47 39 32 45 40
DF DF L
12 20 11 12 12 8 9 14 7 17 9 8 10 17
f I kL M
30 33 34 19 31 22 28 29 35 30 30 25 35 23
d Df N
50 45 48 54 53 gl 50 51 49 47 58 57 49 50
C
27 26 27 26 28 31 25 28 28 28 24 30 29 26
23 19 21 28 24 30 26 23 21 19 34 27 20 24
J
2 - 2 4 - 1 2 1 4 1 1 4 2 1
H
6 2 5 10 5 7 11 5 5 5 2 7 5 9
B



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25A. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

A decline in the importance of religion among Canada's Muslims

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 © @ (E) (P (9] (H €9) » < w M Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Worried 42 35 50 47 49 49 48 40 51 41 46 42 39 47
____________ B
Very worried 12 9 15 16 16 18 12 12 14 11 17 9 7 16
B L M
Somewhat worried 30 26 33 31 33 31 35 29 37 29 29 34 31 31
NET: Not Worried 50 56 45 47 46 46 47 51 46 51 47 49 53 48
________________ C
Not too worried 27 29 28 25 23 25 26 28 21 28 28 26 26 26
Not at all worried 23 28 17 22 22 21 22 23 25 23 19 24 27 23
C
Depends 2 2 1 1 2 1 - 2 - 2 2 1 2 1
DK/NA 6 6 4 4 3 5 5 6 3 6 5 8 6 3
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25B. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

The influence of music, movies, and the Internet on Muslim youth

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
A ®) © ()] (E) (D) @ (H) (@9)] » (9] (D) D] () () D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Worried 43 35 46 45 35 52 42 46 46 31 46 44 42 53 43 40
———————————— B E j J J p
Very worried 21 19 23 18 17 25 22 23 20 11 23 21 21 34 16 19
E J J J OoP
Somewhat worried 22 16 Zg Zg 18 27 21 23 26 20 23 23 22 19 28 21
E
NET: Not Worried 49 56 45 49 59 38 53 48 43 54 45 48 51 40 50 54
———————————————— C F i n
Not too worried 24 22 24 26 28 19 29 23 17 27 23 20 26 19 25 28
F I 1
Not at all worried 25 34 22 23 31 19 24 26 26 26 21 28 25 21 25 25
C F
Depends 3 2 4 2 2 4 2 4 2 7 1 4 3 2 3 4
G1
DK/NA 5 7 5 4 4 6 3 2 9 9 8 3 4 4 4 3
GH h
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25B. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

The influence of music, movies, and the Internet on Muslim youth

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried
NET: Kot Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ West South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
43 38 46 44 38 47 37 46 49 50 39 35 47 42

L
21 20 24 25 13 23 18 24 20 30 15 10 24 20
e e KL
22 18 23 18 25 23 19 21 28 20 24 25 23 22
49 60 47 39 53 45 53 48 39 44 53 56 49 46
cD i j
24 32 24 21 29 15 25 26 17 25 22 27 24 22
F f f i
25 28 23 18 24 30 28 23 22 20 31 29 25 24
d ] ]

3 - 3 6 3 5 5 3 4 3 2 3 2 4
5 2 3 12 7 3 5 3 8 2 6 6 3 8
Bcf h M



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25B. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

The influence of music, movies, and the Internet on Muslim youth

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 (9) @ (E) (P (9] (H €9) » < w () Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Worried 43 38 50 55 54 55 45 43 55 41 52 39 43 51
———————————— B J L
Very worried 21 16 27 30 32 32 19 22 28 19 28 16 19 28
B L m
Somewhat worried 22 23 23 24 22 23 26 21 27 22 24 22 24 23
NET: Not Worried 49 54 42 40 42 38 49 49 43 50 42 51 50 44
________________ C
Not too worried 24 25 23 15 14 12 28 22 16 25 20 22 20 21
I
Not at all worried 25 29 19 25 28 26 21 26 27 25 21 28 30 23
C
Depends 3 3 3 1 2 2 2 3 1 3 3 4 3 4
DK/NA 5 5 5 4 2 5 4 5 * 6 3 6 5 2
e E I
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25C. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Unemployment among Canadian Muslims

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Worried 53 52 55 49 47 60 58 50 53 46 38 49 6% 61 58 56

———————————— E j K
very worried 23 29 20 25 20 26 27 23 20 16 18 25 24 34 27 19

C e J P

Somewhat worried 30 23 33 24 27 33 31 27 32 30 21 24 36 26 31 36

B KL
NET: Not worried 36 34 36 41 42 30 34 39 37 36 46 42 31 29 34 38

———————————————— F M m
Not too worried 20 20 21 16 21 19 21 20 21 16 20 24 18 17 16 21
Not at all worried 17 14 15 k2)5 21 12 14 19 16 21 25 18 13 12 18 17
C F M
Depends 2 2 1 3 1 2 2 1 2 ﬁ 1 1 2 2 1 1
DK/NA 9 13 7 8 10 7 6 10 8 14 15 8 6 8 7 6
g m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25C. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Unemployment among Canadian Muslims

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) w D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
53 55 57 42 53 55 50 55 52 52 59 57 56 51
D
23 25 22 12 27 39 20 27 19 26 29 18 22 24
d D D CcD i 1 1
30 30 35 30 26 16 30 28 34 26 30 39 34 26
f F f J
36 39 33 43 34 37 35 35 39 4? 34 29 38 35
20 31 18 22 13 19 13 21 18 23 13 16 21 18
CE K
17 8 15 21 20 18 22 14 22 17 21 13 17 17
b b h
2 1 2 1 3 - 3 1 2 1 3 4 1 2
9 5 8 1g 11 8 12 9 6 6 4 10 5 12
M



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25C. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Unemployment among Canadian Muslims

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Worried 53 51 56 64 63 67 70 48 68 50 55 50 46 58
———————————— H J m
very worried 23 20 24 28 32 32 25 22 31 21 23 21 19 27

]
Somewhat worried 30 30 32 36 31 35 45 25 37 29 32 29 27 31
e H
NET: Not worried 36 40 32 29 31 25 23 41 28 39 35 39 44 35
———————————————— C f G i
Not too worried 20 19 22 1% 22 15 18 20 15 21 19 22 18 22
F
Not at all worried 17 21 10 9 10 10 5 20 13 18 16 17 27 13
C G N
Depends 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 3
DK/NA 9 8 10 6 5 7 6 10 3 9 10 9 8 5
I
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25D. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Violent extremism among Canadian Muslims

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

52 47 53 57 48 56 59 50 48 41 47 58 51 53 53 56
e i3]
31 23 33 34 26 36 38 26 28 22 28 36 30 27 35 34
B b E HiJ
21 24 20 23 22 21 21 24 20 18 19 22 22 26 18 22
40 42 41 34 45 34 35 39 44 50 38 35 43 37 42 40
F Gh
22 21 24 18 24 20 19 22 25 31 16 20 Za 26 22 24
G
18 21 17 16 22 14 17 17 19 19 22 15 18 11 20 16
F n
1 - 1 1 1 * * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
7 12 5 8 5 9 5 9 7 8 14 6 5 8 4 3
C ™



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25D. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Violent extremism among Canadian Muslims

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) @ (H) (@9) » (9] w D] ()
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
52 72 52 45 51 51 46 51 48 59 47 56 53 51
CDEF
31 44 32 20 32 27 26 32 26 35 26 30 31 30
Df d
21 28 20 25 19 24 20 20 22 24 21 26 22 21
40 24 42 39 41 39 40 41 46 35 44 36 43 37
B b b b

22 12 2@ ZS 19 18 20 24 24 20 27 22 23 22
18 12 18 13 22 21 20 17 22 15 18 14 20 15

1 - 1 1 2 2 1 2 - 1 1 1 1
7 4 6 15 5 9 13 6 6 5 7 8 3 12
Bce M



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25D. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Violent extremism among Canadian Muslims

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cCult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Adgree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] () (H) (@9) (@)) (K) () ™ Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Worried 52 50 56 62 65 68 61 49 65 50 57 45 47 54

———————————— D H J L
Very worried 31 27 33 36 37 42 34 30 41 29 34 28 26 34

D J
Somewhat worried 21 23 21 26 28 27 2% 20 24 21 23 17 22 20
NET: Not Worried 40 43 37 29 25 22 30 43 33 42 37 45 44 42
———————————————— F G
Not too worried 22 25 20 1% 17 14 15 24 19 22 21 24 21 23
G
Not at all worried 18 18 17 11 7 8 15 19 14 19 15 22 23 19
e
Depends 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 * - 1 1 1 1 *
DK/NA 7 6 7 8 9 9 7 7 2 7 5 8 8 4
I
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25E. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Discrimination against Muslims

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H) (@3] (@D) K () (D) (N () ()]
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

62 57 67 56 54 71 72 60 55 47 54 74 60 64 63 59

bd E h1J j KM
27 28 30 22 22 33 37 24 20 17 27 38 23 32 32 20
E HIJ kM p P

35 29 3% 34 32 38 35 36 34 31 27 36 37 32 31 39

34 37 29 42 43 24 27 36 40 45 40 24 37 30 35 39
C F G G L L

19 16 18 24 2% 15 18 19 19 19 15 17 21 13 18 26

N

15 22 11 18 21 9 8 17 21 26 25 7 16 17 17 13
C F G G G Lm L

1 1 1 - 1 * - 1 1 2 2 - 1 2 * -

3 5 3 2 2 4 1 3 5 5 3 2 3 4 2 2



Q25E.

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Discrimination against Muslims

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA

Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
62 83 63 50 53 69 58 60 62 68 46 66 61 60
CDETF D De K K
27 45 24 23 25 34 19 30 21 29 23 33 23 30
CDE gi k
35 38 39 27 29 35 38 30 41 38 24 32 38 30
D H K
34 15 34 40 42 30 38 36 35 30 52 31 37 34
B B B b JL
19 12 19 21 25 10 17 22 17 18 26 15 21 20
f f bF 1
15 3 15 19 17 20 21 14 19 12 25 16 16 14
B B B B J
1 - 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 * - 1 2
3 2 2 8 3 1 3 3 2 2 2 3 2 5
cf
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25E. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Discrimination against Muslims

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Adgree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (€9) (@)) (K) () ™ QD)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Worried 62 57 68 79 83 82 82 56 87 57 61 66 52 71
———————————— B H J M
Vvery worried 27 20 34 40 46 42 40 23 43 24 21 32 20 33
B d H J K M
Somewhat worried 35 37 33 39 37 40 4% 33 44 33 40 34 32 38
]

NET: Not Worried 34 40 28 17 13 15 15 40 13 39 34 30 45 27

———————————————— C e G I N
Not too worried 19 19 20 12 11 12 14 20 12 21 19 19 20 15

g I

Not at all worried 15 21 8 5 3 3 1 20 1 18 15 11 25 11

C e G I N
Depends 1 1 1 * * * 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 -
DK/NA 3 3 3 3 4 2 3 3 - 3 3 4 2 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25F. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Being stereotyped by neighbours and colleagues

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Worried 40 39 42 34 32 48 50 37 34 20 37 47 38 41 42 38
———————————— E HIJ J J
Very worried 16 22 17 8 11 22 23 16 9 5 15 23 14 19 18 13
D D E 1] IJ M
Somewhat worried 23 17 2g 26 21 26 26 21 26 15 22 24 24 21 24 26
J J
NET: Not worried 56 56 55 61 64 47 48 58 61 76 57 51 58 56 56 57
———————————————— F g G GHI
Not too worried 26 22 27 25 28 24 26 21 28 31 23 27 26 24 26 28
Not at all worried 30 34 27 36 37 24 22 36 32 46 34 24 32 32 30 30
F G G GI
Depends 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 - * 2
DK/NA 3 6 2 5 3 3 2 4 4 2 5 2 3 3 1 3
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Q25F.

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Being stereotyped by neighbours and colleagues

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA

Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs Mus . Can Both week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
40 64 39 35 32 35 32 40 34 42 28 34 36 41

CDEF K
16 27 14 20 13 19 20 15 11 21 7 13 13 20
CE i K1 m
23 37 25 15 20 17 11 25 23 21 20 20 23 21
DeF d G G
56 34 56 57 63 63 60 57 62 55 68 61 60 54
B B B B j
26 20 26 22 30 32 26 28 26 3& 21 24 27 26
30 15 31 35 34 31 34 29 35 25 47 37 33 28
B B B B J J

1 - 1 1 1 - 2 1 1 * 2 2 1 1
3 2 3 6 4 2 6 3 3 2 2 3 3 5



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25F. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

Being stereotyped by neighbours and colleagues

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Worried 40 31 50 59 67 60 57 34 75 32 34 47 29 47
———————————— B pf H J K M
Very worried 16 11 22 26 33 28 24 14 41 10 14 19 11 25
B D H J M
Somewhat worried 23 20 ZE 33 35 31 34 20 34 22 20 27 18 23
H J

NET: Not Worried 56 64 48 38 29 37 39 62 21 64 62 48 69 49

———————————————— C E e G I L N
Not too worried 26 27 25 1? 16 13 21 27 16 28 27 22 28 23

I

Not at all worried 30 37 23 21 13 23 18 35 5 36 35 26 41 25

C E E G I 1 N
Depends 1 1 - 1 * 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 1
DK/NA 3 4 3 2 3 3 2 4 4 3 2 5 1 3
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25G. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.

Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

How the media portrays Muslims in Canada

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) (9] w (D) N (D)) (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

66 67 67 67 63 70 71 69 60 50 66 73 64 64 69 69
i3 J
32 37 33 25 25 39 32 37 29 20 31 40 29 34 34 29
d E j J m
35 29 34 4g 39 30 39 32 31 30 36 33 35 30 35 40
F
28 26 29 28 33 23 25 24 35 44 28 21 33 29 29 28
F gh GH L
17 12 18 20 19 15 17 14 19 23 16 13 19 14 15 20
12 14 12 8 14 9 8 10 16 22 12 8 14 15 13 8
f g GH 1
1 2 - - 1 - - 1 1 - 1 1 * 3 - -
5 5 4 5 2 7 4 6 4 5 5 6 3 4 2 3
E
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25G. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

How the media portrays Muslims in Canada

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Worried

Very worried

Somewhat worried

NET: Not Worried

Not too worried

Not at all worried

Depends

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
66 80 63 57 63 77 48 69 68 73 58 66 66 61
CDe cb G G K
32 41 30 17 29 52 26 32 31 36 26 34 30 29
D D CDE k
35 39 34 40 34 25 22 37 37 37 32 32 36 32
f G G
28 19 33 28 34 20 41 27 27 24 41 29 31 29
BF bf Hi J
17 16 52 13 14 9 18 16 17 14 18 17 19 14
F
12 3 11 15 20 10 23 11 10 10 23 12 12 15
B B B b HI J1
1 - * 3 - - - 1 1 - 1 1 * 1
5 2 3 12 3 4 11 3 4 3 * 5 2 9
BCef h M



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q25G. Please tell me how worried you are about each of the following issues related to Muslims living in Canada.
Are you very worried, somewhat worried, not too worried, or not at all worried about:

How the media portrays Muslims in Canada

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree

» (B) © ™ () D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w D) Q)]

Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Worried 66 62 72 79 81 80 76 63 89 62 66 64 57 74
———————————— B H J M
Very worried 32 26 38 43 45 42 47 27 55 27 28 34 31 37

B H J

Somewhat worried 35 36 34 35 36 38 30 36 34 35 38 30 26 37
m

NET: Not Worried 28 34 23 18 16 17 21 31 11 32 31 30 37 23

———————————————— d G I N
Not too worried 17 19 15 13 12 11 15 17 9 18 19 16 20 15
I
Not at all worried 12 15 8 5 4 5 6 14 2 14 12 14 17 8
C G I N

Depends 1 1 * * - 1 - 1 - 1 1 * 1 *
DK/NA 5 3 4 3 3 3 3 5 - 5 3 5 5 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research

133



Q26A. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your religion

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes

No

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

22 27 20 22 16 28 26 29 13 6 14 31 21 23 19 21
E IJ 1J J Km
77 73 78 78 84 70 74 71 84 93 86 69 78 76 81 78
F gH GHI Lm 1
1 - 1 1 d 2 * - 3 1 - - 1 * 1 1
g
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26A. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your religion

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
_ East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Yes 22 37 17 23 16 35 23 21 16 28 12 23 23 19
CcdE CE K k
No 77 63 82 77 82 65 75 79 83 71 84 77 76 80
BF b BF J
DK/NA 1 - 1 - 2 * 1 1 1 1 3 - 1 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26A. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your religion

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 22 18 26 63 100 58 33 18 32 19 22 23 16 22
B f H J
No 77 81 72 35 - 40 65 81 68 80 77 76 81 78
C d G I
DK/NA 1 1 1 2 - 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 3 -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26B. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your ethnicity or culture

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
A ®) © (D) (E) (D) (9] (H) (€9)] » (9] (D) D] () () P
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

22 18 24 20 21 23 24 26 19 8 20 28 20 16 21 22
J J J
76 81 74 75 76 75 73 72 78 91 79 70 77 82 78 73
GHI p
2 1 1 5 3 2 3 1 2 1 1 1 3 1 5
BC [0}
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26B. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your ethnicity or culture

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (B) D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Yes 22 28 24 14 21 26 24 20 22 26 22 23 20 23
D D d
No 76 70 75 84 71 74 76 76 76 71 77 76 77 76
bce
DK/NA 2 2 1 2 8 - - 3 2 3 1 1 3 1

BCD
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26B. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your ethnicity or culture

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 22 19 26 63 58 100 39 16 36 18 24 21 14 24
b e H J M
No 76 78 73 35 39 - 60 81 63 79 72 78 85 75

G I n
DK/NA 2 3 1 2 2 - 1 2 2 2 4 1 1 *
C L
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26C. Inthe past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your sex

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Total Que  ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Ezés Sg]l/ gp;\é <$30K %ggi  $80K+
T ® © ® ® ® @ W m @ W W oMW W™ @ ®
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167

600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

6 7 6 8 2 11 9 6 4 3 5 10 5 4 8 4
E ij
91 93 93 85 95 87 87 92 94 97 89 89 93 95 90 92
d D F g G
3 - 2 8 3 2 4 1 - 5 1 2 1 2 4
C H No
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26C. Inthe past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your sex
PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Ccan. Both  week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K) w ) (N)
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Yes 6 14 5 8 3 7 7 6 4 9 5 5 5 6
CE
No 91 86 93 91 87 93 91 89 Qa 88 95 92 92 91
]
DK/NA 3 - 2 1 10 - 1 5 1 3 - 3 3 3

(@) GI
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26C. Inthe past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your sex
BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 6 4 9 19 18 19 13 4 15 5 5 9 4 8
B H J
No 91 93 88 79 81 78 83 93 84 92 89 90 96 91
C G 1
DK/NA 3 3 2 2 1 3 4 2 1 3 6 1 1 1
L
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Q26D.

Your language

Total

Unweighted Total
Yes

No

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
A ®) © (D) (E) (D) ()] (H) (D (@))] (KD w (D] (N) (V)] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

13 15 12 10 11 14 12 19 8 8 12 16 11 13 13 13
IJ]
86 83 86 90 87 85 Sﬁ 80 Sﬁ 90 86 84 87 86 86 86
H
1 2 1 - 1 1 - 1 ﬁ 1 2 1 1 2 1 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26D. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your language

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
_ East/

Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Yes 13 13 11 14 14 18 11 13 12 13 12 16 14 11
No 86 87 86 86 85 81 89 85 87 86 86 83 85 88
DK/NA 1 - 2 - 1 1 - 2 2 1 1 1 1 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26D. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Your language

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
) )] (9] (©))] (E) D @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w D) QD)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 13 11 12 37 32 39 30 7 21 11 14 12 11 11
e E H J
No 86 88 85 62 68 59 70 91 79 88 84 88 87 89
DF G i
DK/NA 1 * 3 1 - 2 * 2 - 1 2 1 1 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Summary Tables: Yes

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Yes

Your ethnicity or
culture

Your religion

Your Tanguage

Your sex

None of the above
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146

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

35 40 33 31 27 42 39 41 26 18 29 42 33 34 34 31
E IJ IJ k

22 18 24 20 21 23 24 26 19 8 20 28 20 16 21 22

J J J

22 27 20 22 16 28 26 29 13 6 14 31 21 23 19 21
E IJ IJ J Km

13 15 12 10 11 14 12 19 8 8 12 16 11 13 13 13

IJ

6 7 6 8 2 11 9 6 4 3 5 10 5 4 8 4
E ij

65 60 67 69 73 58 61 59 74 82 71 58 67 66 66 69

F GH GH 1



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Summary Tables: Yes

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Yes 35 50 30 37 31 45 39 30 32 41 36 33 32 34

———————— ce C
Your ethnicity or 22 28 24 14 21 26 24 20 22 26 22 23 20 23
culture D D d
Your religion 22 37 17 23 16 35 23 21 16 28 12 23 23 19
CdE CE K k
Your Tanguage 13 13 11 14 14 18 11 13 12 13 12 16 14 11
Your sex 6 14 5 8 3 7 7 6 4 9 5 5 5 6
CE
None of the above 65 50 70 63 62 55 61 70 68 59 64 67 68 66
BF
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q26. In the past five years, have you experienced discrimination or been treated unfairly by others in Canada because of any of the following:

Summary Tables: Yes

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Yes 35 30 40 100 100 100 55 28 48 31 34 37 31 35
———————— B H J
Your ethnicity or 22 19 26 63 58 100 39 16 36 18 24 21 14 24
culture b e H J M
Your religion 22 18 26 63 100 58 33 18 32 19 22 23 16 22
B f H J
Your Tanguage 13 11 12 37 32 39 30 7 21 11 14 12 11 11
e E H J
Your sex 6 4 9 19 18 19 13 4 15 5 5 9 4 8
B H J
None of the above 65 70 60 - - - 45 72 52 69 66 63 69 65
C G I

Environics Institute for Survey Research

148



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27A. In what types of situations have you experienced discrimination in the past five years due to your religion?

Subsample: Those who experienced discrimination in the past five years due to their religion

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$
<$30k $

49
33
15
21

17

30K -
80K

33

19

22

24

14

13

10

34

27

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION
HS/ Ccoll./ Univ.
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad.
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 (@D K) W )
Total 131 37 67 27 49 82 57 50 18 3 15 46 70
Unweighted Total 120 37 56 25 41 79 44 43 23 7 13 36 71
In public spaces 34 41 31 31 41 30 32 39 32 17 60 40 24
(streets, parks) M
In the workplace 29 29 30 28 48 17 29 28 33 - 19 35 27
F
In stores/banks or 25 16 26 35 15 31 25 33 10 9 37 19 26
restaurants e I
At school/university 18 8 27 9 17 19 37 5 - - 19 28 11
BD H m
on public transit 16 23 11 18 10 19 12 24 5 21 27 20 10
I
Because of appearance 10 8 9 19 7 12 16 5 12 - 6 13 9
(generic)
when accessing public 6 12 3 3 3 7 8 5 5 - - 8 6
services
when applying for a job 6 5 5 9 3 7 1 4 13 36 - 6 7
or promotion gh
At airports/border 4 - 7 3 5 4 2 9 - - 8 2 5
crossings
Being held responsible 3 - 4 4 2 3 2 2 5 - - - 5
for Muslims actions
when dealing with police/ 2 - 4 - 6 - 5 - - - 19 - -
courts/justice system
Other setting 6 2 9 1 2 7 7 2 4 9 - 3 8
DK/NA 5 5 4 4 10 2 6 3 4 18 - 3 7
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27A. In what types of situations have you experienced discrimination in the past five years due to your religion?

Subsample: Those who experienced discrimination in the past five years due to their religion

Total

Unweighted Total

In public spaces
(streets, parks)

In the workplace
In stores/banks or
restaurants

At school/university
on public transit
Because of appearance

(generic)

when accessing public
services

when applying for a job
or promotion

At airports/border
crossings

Being held responsible
for Muslims actions

when dealing with police/
courts/justice system

Other setting

DK/NA
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

pPaki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
(V) (8 © ()] (E) (D] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
131 26 43 18 13 24 22 54 25 66 9 29 66 38
120 23 37 16 13 23 20 48 23 52 11 27 59 37
34 28 28 22 55 Sg 35 33 42 36 25 40 38 23

C
29 26 43 11 36 24 27 32 32 24 30 38 30 23
D
25 13 29 42 21 16 18 34 26 32 8 14 21 29
Bf K1
18 16 23 8 - 22 26 18 10 19 12 14 17 16
16 11 10 26 35 16 9 15 32 20 - 5 16 14
[« g 1

10 17 15 - 6 9 8 10 8 15 9 9 12 9
6 11 9 5 - - 4 7 - 7 - 10 4 5
6 - 3 5 12 8 4 3 13 5 - 9 8 3
4 4 5 7 9 - - 6 5 5 - 4 5 3
3 - 6 - - 4 - 4 5 1 - 5 4 3
2 - 6 - - - - 5 - - - 10 4 -
6 5 3 14 9 3 4 5 10 6 - - 4 9
5 9 3 7 6 3 5 - 12 2 15 12 3 5



Q27A.

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Subsample: Those who experienced discrimination in the past five years due to their religion

Total

Unweighted Total

In public spaces
(streets, parks)

In the workplace
In stores/banks or
restaurants

At school/university
on public transit
Because of appearance

(generic)

when accessing public
services

when applying for a job
or promotion

At airports/border
crossings

Being held responsible
for Muslims actions

when dealing with police/
courts/justice system

Other setting

DK/NA

In what types of situations have you experienced discrimination in the past five years due to your religion?
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BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) © (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (€9 (@) (K w ) )
131 59 62 131 131 76 49 82 31 93 52 45 23 45
120 55 55 120 120 66 48 72 28 87 46 44 24 41
34 40 28 34 34 39 30 36 28 35 34 33 21 35
29 29 27 29 29 35 32 27 30 29 28 25 35 18

e

25 22 30 25 25 30 31 22 45 19 27 23 16 37
J m

18 15 22 18 18 24 19 17 40 12 14 15 6 22
DE J M

16 15 17 16 16 14 6 21 6 19 19 12 26 12

G 1

10 7 14 10 10 8 11 10 4 12 7 19 2 23
M

6 7 6 6 6 3 10 3 6 6 4 9 12 3

6 7 4 6 6 3 5 6 3 6 4 7 2 8

4 4 6 4 4 6 11 - 4 5 4 8 - 5

3 - 6 3 3 3 7 - 3 3 2 3 - -

2 5 - 2 2 4 6 - 9 - - - - -

6 1 9 6 6 5 3 7 14 2 7 5 1 8

5 6 3 5 5 7 6 4 - 7 8 5 9 -



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27B. In what types of situations have you experienced discrimination in the past five years due to your ethnicity or culture?

Subsample: Those who experienced discrimination in the past five years due to their ethnicity or culture

Total

Unweighted Total

At school/university
In stores/banks or
restaurants

In public spaces
(streets, parks)

when applying for a job
or promotion

In the workplace

Because of appearance
(generic)

when accessing public
services

At the hospital

At airports/border
crossings

when dealing with police/
courts/justice system

Other setting

DK/NA
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
A (®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D)
53 13 34 5 27 26 25 12 14 2 14 11 28 7 19 13
52 12 29 7 26 26 18 12 18 4 12 11 29 6 20 14
19 20 23 - 17 22 27 28 - - 42 18 9 - 6 29
M o

16 12 16 10 15 17 26 - 16 - 9 12 21 - 18 31
12 25 8 10 14 11 9 12 15 27 - 29 12 12 16 8
12 15 12 - 6 17 6 12 20 27 - 7 19 27 5 7
10 - 12 21 17 3 5 9 21 - 16 - 11 7 17 10
8 - 12 - 10 5 17 - - - - - 15 40 - -
6 9 - 39 4 7 3 18 - - - 7 8 16 - 14
4 18 - - 9 - - 12 6 - 6 14 - - 12 -

4 - 2 22 3 4 - 8 6 - - - 7 - - 6

3 13 - - 6 - - - 12 - 6 7 - 11 4 -

9 9 9 9 3 15 10 - 13 19 - 16 10 - 18 -
14 7 17 10 11 16 3 21 24 27 22 11 11 14 21 8

g



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27B. In what types of situations have you experienced discrimination in the past five years due to your ethnicity or culture?

Subsample: Those who experienced discrimination in the past five years due to their ethnicity or culture

Total

Unweighted Total

At school/university
In stores/banks or
restaurants

In public spaces
(streets, parks)

when applying for a job
or promotion

In the workplace

Because of appearance
(generic)

when accessing public
services

At the hospital

At airports/border
crossings

when dealing with police/
courts/justice system

Other setting

DK/NA
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153

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
53 5 28 5 9 5 12 20 16 23 9 10 20 22
52 4 28 4 8 6 9 20 18 21 10 10 18 21
19 24 19 - 14 26 48 4 16 23 - 12 14 17

Hi
16 - 20 - 27 11 12 21 18 17 9 28 22 6
12 48 6 - - 24 - 4 20 13 6 20 7 17
12 28 14 15 - - 18 11 4 21 6 8 7 22
10 - 17 - - 11 2 18 8 14 9 5 10 5
8 - 5 51 - - - 14 8 6 30 - 21 -
c J

6 - 8 - - 16 10 6 5 5 12 - - 5
4 31 - 15 - - - 4 - - 9 15 - 10
4 - 3 19 - - - 4 6 - - 8 4 5
3 - 3 15 - - - 4 5 - - 16 4 4
9 - 4 - 26 34 21 9 3 10 25 - 2 16
14 - 12 - 43 - - 18 22 6 3 29 13 19



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27B. In what types of situations have you experienced discrimination in the past five years due to your ethnicity or culture?

Subsample: Those who experienced discrimination in the past five years due to their ethnicity or culture

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 53 24 26 53 - 53 23 30 11 40 20 19 12 25
Unweighted Total 52 25 24 52 - 52 21 31 11 38 18 21 14 21
At school/university 19 27 10 19 - 19 23 16 11 23 14 28 17 26
C
In stores/banks or 16 8 24 16 - 16 23 10 30 13 17 19 22 5
restaurants
In public spaces 12 20 3 12 - 12 20 6 26 9 - 29 16 15
(streets, parks) c
when applying for a job 12 10 14 12 - 12 17 7 14 12 7 17 8 13
or promotion
In the workplace 10 18 3 10 - 10 5 13 6 10 12 4 16 5
Because of appearance 8 - 16 8 - 8 - 14 - 10 14 - - 17
(generic)
when accessing public 6 - 9 6 - 6 8 4 - 7 11 - 10 3
services
At the hospital 4 10 - 4 - 4 10 - 14 2 4 8 - 9
At airports/border 4 - 7 4 - 4 8 - 10 2 4 - - -
crossings
when dealing with police/ 3 7 - 3 - 3 - 5 - 4 4 4 - 6
courts/justice system
Other setting 9 7 12 9 - 9 14 5 22 6 - 12 11 14
DK/NA 14 13 16 14 - 14 - 24 - 15 22 13 15 5
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Q28. Have you ever experienced difficulties travelling across the border or through airports because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
582 135 319 120 299 283 219 165 132 57 106 145 324 107 182 158
582 140 292 125 292 290 154 145 164 107 102 124 348 107 187 158

24 21 25 25 23 26 23 25 26 20 22 21 26 14 27 30
N N
72 74 71 74 73 71 72 71 72 77 73 76 71 82 67 69
oP
4 5 4 1 4 3 4 3 2 3 6 3 3 4 6 1
d d P
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q28. Have you ever experienced difficulties travelling across the border or through airports because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

PRAYER

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
Total 582 66 243 75 78 69 90 253 151 233 73 124 278 191
Unweighted Total 582 56 245 76 81 72 82 238 182 213 89 129 272 205
Yes 24 33 25 19 21 21 26 23 22 24 23 27 23 25
No 72 62 73 76 71 75 67 75 74 74 73 70 74 71
DK/NA 4 3 2 4 9 4 7 3 3 2 4 4 3 4
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q28. Have you ever experienced difficulties travelling across the border or through airports because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (B) © ® (B) (D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
Total 582 324 224 199 125 125 140 441 98 465 233 184 136 198
Unweighted Total 582 342 211 193 115 114 145 437 89 473 242 190 163 180
Yes 24 24 25 38 35 41 100 - 39 21 22 3& 20 26

J
No 72 74 70 61 63 57 - 95 61 75 76 64 78 68
I L n

DK/NA 4 2 5 2 2 2 - 5 - 4 2 5 2 6
m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27/28. Have you ever experienced difficulties travelling across the border or through airports because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME

Total AQue ont wWest Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Egés Sg}l:/ g?lé: <$30K %ggﬁ i $80K+
W ® © ®™ ® ® @ W @O @ o W m m® ©® @
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167

600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

25 21 25 26 23 26 23 28 26 20 23 21 27 14 26 32

N N

75 79 75 74 77 74 77 72 74 80 77 79 73 86 74 68
oP
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27/28. Have you ever experienced difficulties travelling across the border or through airports because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
) )] (9] (©))] (E) D @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w ) N)
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
25 3? 26 21 21 21 25 24 23 25 23 27 24 25
75 65 74 79 79 79 75 76 77 75 77 73 76 75
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q27/28. Have you ever experienced difficulties travelling across the border or through airports because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total Strg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) (D] (9] (H €9) » aQ w M Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 25 24 26 40 37 44 100 - 40 22 22 3& 20 26
J
No 75 76 74 60 63 56 - 100 60 78 7% 69 80 74
I
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Q29. Have you ever felt inhibited about expressing your opinions on social or political issues because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () )
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

17 12 18 20 15 19 24 13 11 11 13 21 16 12 17 18
b HIJ
80 86 78 78 83 77 74 81 88 84 83 77 81 85 80 80
C f G g
3 3 4 2 2 5 1 6 2 5 4 2 3 3 2 2
e gi
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q29. Have you ever felt inhibited about expressing your opinions on social or political issues because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

PRAYER

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.

East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Yes 17 32 17 12 11 12 13 15 16 18 13 11 16 18

CDEF
No 80 68 79 83 87 80 80 83 80 80 85 85 81 78
B

DK/NA 3 - 3 5 1 7 7 2 4 3 2 4 4 4
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q29. Have you ever felt inhibited about expressing your opinions on social or political issues because of your race, ethnicity or religion?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (B) (D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 17 16 19 23 24 27 27 13 100 - 12 18 9 26
H M
No 80 82 79 73 71 68 70 83 - 100 83 79 90 72

F G N

DK/NA 3 3 2 4 5 5 3 3 - - 5 2 1 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q30. Do you believe the next generation of Muslims in Canada will face more, face less, or face about the same level of discrimination and

stereotyping as Muslims do today?

Total

Unweighted Total

will face more

will face Tess

will remain about the
same

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

35 25 39 34 27 43 41 34 32 19 33 29 38 28 35 44
B E J J J N
29 40 25 25 35 22 28 30 28 33 29 32 28 35 28 27
cD F
21 16 23 24 24 19 22 25 17 22 17 ZE 20 20 25 20
1
15 19 13 16 13 17 9 11 24 25 20 12 14 17 12 9
GH GH
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q30. Do you believe the next generation of Muslims in Canada will face more, face less, or face about the same level of discrimination and
stereotyping as Muslims do today?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ West South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
will face more 35 50 39 33 30 20 25 37 32 40 29 32 35 36
dEF F f G
will face Tess 29 15 28 29 29 34 42 26 31 27 35 28 32 26
B b b B H
will remain about the 21 30 21 17 24 21 16 22 20 22 24 19 22 17
same d
DK/NA 15 5 12 22 17 24 17 14 17 11 12 22 12 22
BC b BC Jk M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q30. Do you believe the next generation of Muslims in Canada will face more, face less, or face about the same level of discrimination and
stereotyping as Muslims do today?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
will face more 35 31 3% 45 46 47 47 31 50 31 36 38 32 39

H J
will face Tess 29 27 31 25 25 20 18 32 19 31 29 27 31 24
F G I
will remain about the 21 26 16 16 16 20 19 22 19 22 22 21 25 21
same C D

DK/NA 15 16 14 14 13 13 16 15 12 16 13 14 13 16
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Q31A. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Praying in public schools

Total
Unweighted Total
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

REGION

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

GENDER

AGE

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

13

west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59

64 69 82 82

E IJ

20 18 8 7
C F

11 10 6 9
f

5 3 5 2

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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78
1]

12

65

20
Gh

10

60+

109

63

22
GH

EDUCATION

HS/

Less Univ.
(K w
107 149
103 127

75 82

m
14 11
6 4
4 3

coll./ Univ.
Grad.

10

10

16

$30K -
<$30K $80K $80K+

16

11



Q31A. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Praying in public schools

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ West South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs Can Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@) (K) () (D) ()]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
75 91 77 66 65 79 76 74 72 87 61 78 81 65
CDEf de K1 K N
13 6 14 22 6 16 10 15 13 6 24 11 9 19
b BE b JL M
8 - 6 7 24 4 9 9 9 6 11 7 9 9
CDF
4 3 3 5 5 - 6 2 5 2 4 4 1 7
M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q31A. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Praying in public schools

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
) )] (9] (©))] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@D Ky w () ()]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes, should be a right 75 72 79 83 87 86 77 75 77 75 76 71 69 84
M
No, should not be a 13 15 10 8 9 8 12 13 15 13 11 17 20 12

right n
Depends 8 9 7 2 3 3 9 8 7 8 10 8 8 3
DK/NA 4 3 4 3 1 3 3 4 1 4 3 4 3 1
e I
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Q31B. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Participating in citizenship ceremonies while wearing a nigab

Total
Unweighted Total
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
A ®) © (D) (E) (D) ()] (H) (D (@))] (KD w (D] (N) (V)] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

60 46 66 59 60 61 75 58 45 43 71 66 55 58 58 61

B b HIJ IJ M m

24 37 20 20 24 23 15 20 36 42 21 18 27 26 27 21
CD GH GH 1

9 12 6 14 12 5 7 11 9 9 4 7 11 8 9 11
C C F K

7 5 8 7 5 10 4 10 11 7 4 9 8 8 6 7

E g G



Q31B. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Participating in citizenship ceremonies while wearing a nigab

Total
Unweighted Total
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
_ East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
60 71 66 47 52 57 62 63 55 71 42 59 64 53
DE De KL K N
24 14 17 45 23 31 20 21 31 15 41 22 18 32
BCEF BC gH L M
9 5 9 4 18 7 6 11 7 7 9 10 10 6
BCcDF n
7 9 8 4 8 5 1% 5 7 6 7 8 7 8



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q31B. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Participating in citizenship ceremonies while wearing a nigab

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes, should be a right 60 56 67 62 69 62 58 61 72 59 58 60 49 74
B D J M
No, should not be a 24 27 20 26 21 24 25 23 16 25 25 25 32 18
right C q N
Depends 9 10 7 6 3 7 9 9 7 9 11 7 7 5
E
DK/NA 7 7 7 7 7 6 9 7 5 7 6 8 12 3
N
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Q31C. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Receiving public services while wearing a nigab

Total
Unweighted Total
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

65 50 71 67 64 67 81 60 51 50 68 74 61 63 62 66
B B HIJ M
21 36 16 15 22 19 12 21 30 35 17 13 26 23 24 22
CcD G Gh GH L
8 8 6 12 10 5 2 12 9 8 8 7 7 9 8 7
F G G g
7 6 7 5 4 9 5 7 10 6 7 6 6 6 5
E g



Q31C. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Receiving public services while wearing a nigab

Total
Unweighted Total
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs Can Both  week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w )] (N)
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
65 76 68 50 73 59 70 66 59 74 58 66 71 56
DF D D K N
21 10 20 31 17 30 15 23 25 15 27 21 18 25
B Bce B g Jj m
8 4 5 9 8 10 7 6 9 6 10 5 7 9
7 10 7 10 2 2 8 5 7 5 4 8 5 10
f F eF M

Environics Institute for Survey Research

174



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q31C. Do you believe Muslims in Canada should, or should not, have the right to practice each of the following:

Receiving public services while wearing a nigab

Total
Unweighted Total
Yes, should be a right

No, should not be a
right

Depends

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H) o (@) (K w ™ QD)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
65 62 71 71 75 72 67 65 74 64 67 67 58 75
b j M
21 21 20 20 21 19 22 20 17 22 20 21 25 16

n
8 10 4 7 3 6 6 8 5 8 8 5 9 6
C E

7 5 3 1 4 5 7 4 7 5 7 8 4
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q33. In your opinion, how many Muslims in Canada do you believe support violent activity of extremists abroad like ISIS?
Would you say most, many, just some, or very few, or none?

Total

Unweighted Total

Most

Many

Just some

Very few

None

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) N (D)) )]
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

1 1 * 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 2 - * 2 * *

6 10 4 5 4 7 4 8 4 8 10 5 4 9 6 3
C m p

37 43 35 38 41 33 42 33 36 39 28 36 42 20 40 49

f h K N N

44 36 47 43 43 44 49 42 39 37 43 44 44 57 43 41
B ij oP

13 10 13 14 10 16 5 15 20 15 16 15 10 11 11 6

e G G G
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q33. In your opinion, how many Muslims in Canada do you believe support violent activity of extremists abroad like ISIS?
Would you say most, many, just some, or very few, or none?

Total

Unweighted Total

Most

Many

Just some

very few

None

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
1 - * 3 - 1 - 1 * * 1 - 1 1
C
6 4 5 9 6 8 5 7 4 3 6 3 4 6
37 44 37 38 30 33 38 34 40 36 38 39 40 34
44 41 46 36 55 44 47 45 42 51 43 41 45 43
13 10 12 13 12 14 10 12 14 9 12 17 10 17
m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q33. In your opinion, how many Muslims in Canada do you believe support violent activity of extremists abroad like ISIS?
Would you say most, many, just some, or very few, or none?

Total

Unweighted Total

Most

Many

Just some

very few

None

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
1 1 1 - - - * 1 1 1 1 * 1 -
6 6 6 5 5 2 8 5 7 6 7 6 9 5

F f
37 40 34 40 40 43 42 36 46 36 32 38 31 40
44 41 46 46 46 44 42 44 40 44 48 44 46 45
13 12 12 9 10 11 8 14 7 13 12 12 13 10
9
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q34. Have you ever witnessed, or heard about, violent extremism being promoted at a mosque in Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80k+
A (®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

3 5 3 1 2 4 1 3 5 8 2 3 3 4 4 3
g Gh
94 92 94 96 96 92 99 96 87 88 96 97 93 93 94 95
IJ IJ]
3 3 3 3 2 4 - 1 8 4 2 1 % 3 3 2
H
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q34. Have you ever witnessed, or heard about, violent extremism being promoted at a mosque in Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) w D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
3 3 2 6 4 3 5 3 3 2 6 3 2 5
94 97 95 91 92 94 94 94 94 96 91 95 97 89
N
3 - 2 3 4 3 1 3 3 1 3 2 1 6
M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q34. Have you ever witnessed, or heard about, violent extremism being promoted at a mosque in Canada?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) w ) )
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
3 4 2 4 2 4 2 4 3 3 3 4 5 1

n

94 93 95 91 94 92 94 94 92 95 94 92 91 97
m
3 3 3 5 4 4 4 3 6 2 2 4 4 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q35. How important do you believe it is for Canadian Muslim communities to work actively with government agencies to address radicalization activities
that may lead to violent extremism either in Canada or abroad?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@D) (K w ™ Q)] 0 P
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
Very important 79 80 79 78 82 76 76 84 81 73 70 81 82 83 79 88
f J k K 0
Somewhat important 9 7 9 12 8 11 1ﬁ 6 8 11 9 11 9 9 11 8
Not very <important 2 1 2 ® 2 1 2 2 2 - 2 1 2 1 3 1
Not at all important 3 2 2 4 2 3 ﬁ 1 1 5 5 2 2 1 2 -
Depends 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 - 1 * 1 1
DK/NA 6 10 6 5 4 8 4 7 8 11 13 4 5 5 4 2
e g LM
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q35. How important do you believe it is for Canadian Muslim communities to work actively with government agencies to address radicalization activities
that may lead to violent extremism either in Canada or abroad?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs Mus . can. Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) w (D) Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Very important 79 83 78 75 78 83 83 76 79 79 89 85 81 76
J
Somewhat important 9 8 12 4 8 7 4 13 7 10 5 4 9 9
D Gi kL
Not very <important 2 - ® 4 6 2 4 1 3 1 - - 2 1
C C h h
Not at all important 3 3 3 5 1 2 4 3 2 2 3 4 3 3
Depends 1 - * - 1 3 * 1 1 2 * - 1
DK/NA 6 2 7 11 6 3 5 6 7 6 3 7 4 11
b Bf M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q35. How important do you believe it is for Canadian Muslim communities to work actively with government agencies to address radicalization activities
that may lead to violent extremism either in Canada or abroad?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) © (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (€9 (@) (K w ) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Vvery important 79 85 70 82 83 82 82 78 83 79 77 8ﬁ 88 80
C n
Somewhat important 9 4 17 10 9 9 9 9 11 9 10 9 7 11
B
Not very qimportant 2 1 2 1 2 1 ® 2 3 1 2 1 - 1
e}
Not at all important 3 2 3 3 2 3 4 2 1 3 % 1 2 2
Depends 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 * - 1 1 1 1 1
DK/NA 6 6 7 3 3 3 3 8 3 7 6 4 3 5
G
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q36. As you may know, the previous federal government passed new anti-terrorism legislation that is known as Bill C-51.
Some say [ROTATE] Bill C-51 provides the government with the appropriate level of power and authority to counter terrorist activities in Canada.
Others say [ROTATE] Bill C-51 infringes too much upon the civil rights of ordinary Canadians.
From what you know or have heard, which view is closer to your own?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) () () )]
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
Infringes too much upon 48 32 53 53 55 41 56 44 40 52 35 45 54 33 45 69
the civil rights of B B F h1 i K n NO
ordinary Canadians
Provides the government 17 20 16 16 18 16 16 17 14 25 13 22 15 23 22 14
with the appropriate gI
Tevel of power and
authority to counter
terrorist activities in
Canada
Neither 1 3 1 1 1 1 - 2 2 * 3 1 * 2 1 *
Depends/awaiting changes 1 * 1 4 2 1 1 4 * 1 - 4 1 * 1 2
to bill BC GI M
Not familiar with Bil1l C- 18 27 17 12 13 23 16 18 24 9 23 16 17 22 18 8
51 cD E ] gJ P P
DK/NA 15 18 13 14 10 19 12 15 20 13 25 11 13 18 13 6
E g LM P p
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q36. As you may know, the previous federal government passed new anti-terrorism legislation that is known as Bill C-51.
Some say [ROTATE] Bill C-51 provides the government with the appropriate level of power and authority to counter terrorist activities in Canada.
Others say [ROTATE] Bill C-51 infringes too much upon the civil rights of ordinary Canadians.
From what you know or have heard, which view is closer to your own?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ West South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Infringes too much upon 48 67 52 40 39 42 29 52 48 53 54 45 51 39
the civil rights of CDEF d G G N
ordinary Canadians
Provides the government 17 17 15 9 20 22 25 14 17 13 19 16 15 18
with the appropriate D H
level of power and
authority to counter
terrorist activities in
Canada
Neither 1 - 1 2 1 1 - * 3 - 3 1 2 1
H
Depends/awaiting changes 1 2 1 - 6 - * 1 3 3 - - 3 1
to bill C g n
Not familiar with Bill C- 18 7 16 27 23 17 30 18 14 17 12 22 15 23
51 b BC B ht k m
DK/NA 15 7 16 23 10 1; 15 15 15 14 12 16 15 18
B Be
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q36. As you may know, the previous federal government passed new anti-terrorism legislation that is known as Bill C-51.
Some say [ROTATE] Bill C-51 provides the government with the appropriate level of power and authority to counter terrorist activities in Canada.
Others say [ROTATE] Bill C-51 infringes too much upon the civil rights of ordinary Canadians.
From what you know or have heard, which view is closer to your own?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Infringes too much upon 48 46 52 54 53 53 60 44 62 45 47 57 48 60
the civil rights of H J k M
ordinary Canadians
Provides the government 17 18 16 16 19 17 13 18 15 17 17 17 20 15
with the appropriate
Tevel of power and
authority to counter
terrorist activities in
Canada
Neither 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 * * 1
Depends/awaiting changes 1 2 1 2 3 3 1 2 1 2 3 1 1 1
to bill 1
Not familiar with Bil1l C- 18 18 16 16 17 15 13 20 13 19 13 17 17 15
51 g
DK/NA 15 15 15 11 8 12 11 16 7 15 20 8 14 9
I L
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Q36.1 Generally speaking, do you believe that the country’s national security agencies like the RCMP and CSIS have too much power,
about the right amount of power, or too little power, to carry out their responsibilities to protect Canadians from potential threats?

Total
Unweighted Total
Too much power

About the right amount
of power

Too little power
Depends

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
A (®) © ()] (E) (D) (@ (H) (» (@))] (K w D) (D) (V)] D)
583 135 319 122 297 286 216 171 132 57 107 142 328 103 182 163
584 140 293 126 291 293 153 150 163 106 103 123 350 105 187 162

17 20 18 10 15 18 18 10 18 28 14 16 18 19 19 14
D d h h gHi
57 49 58 64 61 53 60 61 52 45 54 58 59 52 58 65
b B f J J n
4 3 4 6 4 5 2 7 5 5 7 4 4 4 5 4
g
1 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1 3 1 - 2 1 1 1
21 28 19 19 18 24 18 22 23 19 23 22 18 24 18 17



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q36.1 Generally speaking, do you believe that the country’s national security agencies like the RCMP and CSIS have too much power,
about the right amount of power, or too little power, to carry out their responsibilities to protect Canadians from potential threats?

PRAYER

COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
Total 583 68 244 76 79 66 88 254 152 231 72 125 280 193
Unweighted Total 584 57 245 77 82 71 81 239 183 213 88 130 274 206
Too much power 17 22 15 20 13 20 15 18 14 17 13 15 14 14
About the right amount 57 61 64 48 54 45 49 57 59 59 54 64 61 54
of power f DF
Too Tittle power 4 8 3 5 2 5 7 2 5 3 11 4 4 4
J
Depends 1 2 1 - 2 4 - 1 2 1 2 * 1 1
DK/NA 21 7 18 27 28 27 29 22 20 20 19 17 19 27
B B B B m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q36.1 Generally speaking, do you believe that the country’s national security agencies like the RCMP and CSIS have too much power,
about the right amount of power, or too little power, to carry out their responsibilities to protect Canadians from potential threats?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
Total 583 323 228 200 126 126 146 437 99 465 233 185 134 199
Unweighted Total 584 342 214 195 117 116 150 434 90 474 243 190 162 180
Too much power 17 12 23 18 20 17 16 17 22 15 17 16 15 18

B
About the right amount 57 60 55 59 61 60 59 57 59 58 56 53 59 57
of power
Too little power 4 5 4 4 4 4 5 4 1 5 5 6 7 2
I N

Depends 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 * i 1 2
DK/NA 21 23 17 17 13 17 19 21 15 21 22 22 18 20
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q37. Did you vote in the recent federal election, held on October 19th?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Not eligible to vote

DK/NA
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

79 71 80 86 79 79 69 80 89 91 64 79 84 68 82 88
B B g GH GH K K N N
16 17 17 12 15 17 23 16 9 7 28 17 12 23 14 8
1J ij ™ oP
5 12 2 2 5 4 8 5 3 - 9 4 4 9 4 4
CcD i
* - 1 - 3 1 3 - - 1 - - * - - -



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q37. Did you vote in the recent federal election, held on October 19th?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Not eligible to vote

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
79 90 80 77 80 63 38 83 92 76 82 82 80 77
CDF F f F G GH
16 8 15 15 15 30 38 15 8 19 12 14 14 18
b BCDe HI I
5 2 4 8 4 7 24 2 - 4 6 3 5 5
H
- - - 1 - - - 1 1 - - *
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q37. Did you vote in the recent federal election, held on October 19th?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@D) (K w ™ Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 79 81 81 79 79 78 83 77 75 80 80 83 81 72
n
No 16 15 14 17 17 21 12 17 22 14 15 12 13 23
d Jj M
Not eligible to vote 5 3 5 4 4 1 4 5 2 5 5 4 6 5
F I
DK/NA * 1 - 1 - - l %* l * w* - * -
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Q38. Which party did you vote for in this election?

Subsample: Those who did vote in the recent federal election, held on October 19th

Total

Unweighted Total

The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party

The Conservative Party

The Green Party

OTHER

REFUSED TO ANSWER

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@D) K W (D) (N () ()
473 96 267 106 244 229 155 137 120 53 68 117 283 72 154 146
488 107 251 114 254 234 109 119 150 99 67 107 308 78 160 152

65 72 65 56 64 67 67 64 63 72 58 68 66 69 66 68
D
10 10 9 11 8 11 14 8 8 6 10 14 8 11 12 6
2 * 2 2 2 2 1 1 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2
1 - 1 1 * 2 1 1 1 - - - 1 - 2 -
1 - 1 2 1 1 1 2 - - - 1 1 - - 3
19 15 18 24 23 15 14 21 21 17 27 12 2? 17 17 20
F L
2 3 2 4 2 3 2 4 3 2 2 3 2 2 2 2
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q38. Which party did you vote for in this election?

Subsample: Those who did vote in the recent federal election, held on October 19th

Total

Unweighted Total

The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party

The Conservative Party

The Green Party

OTHER

REFUSED TO ANSWER

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) ()
473 63 199 61 67 44 36 215 141 181 61 104 230 154
488 54 208 64 70 50 36 210 168 170 76 112 235 166
65 77 70 67 52 58 74 63 64 64 61 70 62 70

Ef E
10 13 6 18 9 15 2 9 12 11 13 6 8 11
C g G
2 2 3 2 1 - - 2 1 5 2 2 3
]
1 2 1 - - 4 - 1 1 1 - - 1 1
1 3 1 2 - - - 1 - 2 - - 2 -
19 4 18 9 38 20 16 22 21 17 20 20 24 11
Bd BCDf B N

2 - 2 2 - 3 8 2 - 3 1 2 2 3
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q38. Which party did you vote for in this election?

Subsample: Those who did vote in the recent federal election, held on October 19th

Total

Unweighted Total

The Liberal Party

The New Democratic Party
The Conservative Party
The Green Party

OTHER

REFUSED TO ANSWER

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
473 268 189 163 104 103 123 350 75 385 192 161 112 147
488 293 180 164 98 100 131 357 73 400 200 176 138 142
65 61 7% 65 67 65 68 64 68 65 65 66 61 66
10 7 12 15 16 15 9 10 21 7 8 9 5 13
J M
2 2 1 1 1 2 2 2 - 2 3 2 * 2
1 1 1 2 1 1 * 1 1 1 * 1 1 2
1 1 1 1 2 - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1
19 24 13 13 9 13 19 19 7 22 20 21 29 12

C I N

2 3 1 3 4 3 2 3 2 3 3 1 4 3

Environics Institute for Survey Research

196



Q39. With a new majority Liberal government led by Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, are you optimistic or pessimistic that relations
between Muslims and other Canadians will improve?

Total

Unweighted Total

Optimistic

Pessimistic

Too early to tell/
depends

Neither pessimistic/
optimistic

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

HOUSEHOLD INCOME

coll./ Univ. $30K
<$30K $80K

Female 18-34

35-44 45-59

mo

Environics Institute for Survey Research

$80K+

167
168

97
No



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q39. With a new majority Liberal government led by Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, are you optimistic or pessimistic that relations
between Muslims and other Canadians will improve?

Total

Unweighted Total

Optimistic

Pessimistic

Too early to tell/
depends

Neither pessimistic/
optimistic

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
90 99 92 88 81 93 92 89 88 94 92 90 90 92
CDE e e
3 - 3 5 6 3 2 4 4 5 4 2 5 1
N
2 - 2 1 2 3 - 1 4 * - 4 2 *
h J
1 - 1 - 3 - - 2 - - 3 1 1 -
4 1 3 6 8 1 6 3 4 2 2 3 2 7
bf M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q39. With a new majority Liberal government led by Prime Minister Justin Trudeau, are you optimistic or pessimistic that relations
between Muslims and other Canadians will improve?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ Over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) © (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Ooptimistic 90 94 85 89 88 88 93 89 85 92 88 90 94 88
C n
Pessimistic 3 3 5 7 9 9 2 4 7 3 7 1 2 6
L m
Too early to tell/ 2 1 3 * - - 2 2 4 1 1 2 1 3
depends
Neither pessimistic/ 1 1 1 * 1 1 - 1 1 1 2 - 1 -
optimistic
DK/NA 4 2 6 3 3 2 3 4 3 3 2 ﬁ 3 4
B
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40A. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Taking care of home and kids is as much man’s work as woman’s work

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Agree

Totally agree

Somewhat agree

NET: Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Totally disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Depends

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@3] (@)) K w (D) (N () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

91 91 92 88 93 89 9ﬁ 88 90 90 88 91 92 90 93 93

76 75 77 76 Sg 72 80 75 74 72 74 73 78 70 77 82

n

15 16 15 13 13 17 15 12 16 18 14 19 14 19 15 10

p

5 4 5 7 4 6 2 8 7 4 5 4 5 5 6 4
g g

2 2 2 6 1 4 1 5 3 1 2 2 3 - 4 2
E G G

2 2 3 1 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 2 5 2 2

- * — * _ — — 1 — 1 - - 1 - -

2 4 1 2 2 2 2 3 1 4 3 3 2 3 1 2

2 1 1 3 1 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 1 1 1 1



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40A. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Taking care of home and kids is as much man’s work as woman’s work

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
_ East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs Mus . Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) w D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Agree 91 97 90 91 88 90 95 89 88 90 92 91 92 89
—————————— C
Totally agree 76 86 73 77 75 80 74 78 71 76 82 77 77 74
C
Somewhat agree 15 11 16 14 13 10 2% 12 18 14 11 14 15 15
NET: Disagree 5 3 4 5 6 10 4 5 7 7 4 - 4 8
_____________ m
Somewhat disagree 2 - 3 1 3 6 2 3 4 3 1 - 1 5
m
Totally disagree 2 3 1 3 3 4 2 2 4 5 3 - 2 3
Neither agree nor * - - 1 - - - * - - - 1 * -
disagree
Depends 2 - 3 3 3 - 1 4 2 1 3 4 2 1
DK/NA 2 - 3 - 2 - * 2 2 1 1 4 2 2

.
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40A. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Taking care of home and kids is as much man’s work as woman’s work

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Adgree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) ) @ H (€9) (@) (K w ™ Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Agree 91 93 89 91 90 90 94 90 97 90 90 94 91 95
—————————— J
Totally agree 76 80 71 80 79 80 84 73 83 75 71 88 82 78
C H K
Somewhat agree 15 13 18 11 11 10 10 17 15 15 19 6 9 16
G L m
NET: Disagree 5 4 5 5 6 5 3 6 3 5 6 4 6 3
Somewhat disagree 2 2 2 3 4 3 1 3 1 3 2 2 1 2
Totally disagree 2 2 3 2 2 3 1 3 1 3 3 2 5 1
Neither agree nor * - * - - - - * - * * - - -
disagree
Depends 2 2 3 2 3 3 * 3 - 2 3 1 2 1
G
DK/NA 2 1 2 2 2 2 4 1 - 2 1 1 1 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40B. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Other cultures have a lot to teach us; contact with them is enriching

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total AQue ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
» (B) © ™ (B) (D] (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)] 0 P
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Agree 87 88 86 89 91 84 93 86 85 80 79 86 92 86 90 92
—————————— F h13 K
Totally agree 62 68 57 66 64 59 69 61 56 51 47 62 67 57 64 68
C IJ K K n
Somewhat agree 26 20 29 23 27 25 24 25 30 29 33 24 25 29 26 24
B
NET: Disagree 4 5 4 3 3 4 3 5 3 3 6 5 2 5 2 3
Somewhat disagree 2 1 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 1 1 4 1 2 1 3
Totally disagree 2 3 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 5 1 1 3 1
9
Neither agree nor 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 3 1 1 2 1
disagree
Depends 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 1 9 1 2 2 1 1 2
GHI
DK/NA 6 6 7 4 4 9 3 6 9 8 11 7 3 6 5 3
e G M
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40B. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Other cultures have a lot to teach us; contact with them is enriching

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
mid.
East/
Paki/ West South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) (@9) (@)) (K) w (D) Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Agree 87 95 88 80 85 88 89 89 81 89 85 89 89 85
—————————— cbe d i
Totally agree 62 79 56 49 69 64 60 61 55 61 65 58 63 59
cpf D d
Somewhat agree 26 16 32 30 16 24 29 29 27 28 20 31 26 26
BE Be
NET: Disagree 4 5 2 7 6 2 3 2 E 3 5 1 3 6
_____________ c
Somewhat disagree 2 4 1 4 3 - - 1 3 2 3 - 1 3
Totally disagree 2 1 1 3 3 2 3 1 3 1 2 1 2 2
Neither agree nor 1 - 1 2 1 - 3 1 - 1 2 2 2 -
disagree
Depends 2 - 1 3 4 2 - 1 3 1 3 2 ® 2
DK/NA 6 - 8 8 4 8 4 6 10 6 5 6 6 7
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40B. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Other cultures have a lot to teach us; contact with them is enriching

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree

€)) (B) © ()] (E) D] (9] (H) €] (@) (K) (B D) )

Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Agree 87 88 89 89 89 89 9ﬁ 86 89 88 88 88 89 87
Totally agree 62 65 56 60 64 58 68 59 72 61 49 72 70 64

C h J K
Somewhat agree 26 22 32 29 25 31 24 27 17 27 39 15 19 23
B e I L
NET: Disagree 4 3 3 4 g 4 3 4 6 3 4 5 3 6
Somewhat disagree 2 1 2 4 g 3 2 2 4 1 2 3 2 3
Totally disagree 2 2 1 * * * * 2 1 2 2 2 1 2
Neither agree nor 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 2 - 2 1
disagree
Depends 2 2 1 * - - * 2 3 1 1 1 1 2
DK/NA 6 6 6 5 4 6 5 7 1 7 5 6 5 5
I
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Q40C. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Immigrants of different races and backgrounds should set aside their cultural backgrounds and try to blend into Canadian culture

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Agree

Totally agree

Somewhat agree

NET: Disagree

Somewhat disagree

Totally disagree

Neither agree nor
disagree

Depends

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H) (€3] (@D) (9] W (D) N (D)) ()
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

57 54 54 68 63 50 47 59 66 70 60 47 61 54 60 61
BC F g G Gh 1 L
23 20 24 24 26 20 10 26 35 38 23 17 26 27 22 26
G Gh Gh 1
34 34 30 44 31 30 37 33 30 32 37 30 35 27 37 35
C
34 38 36 26 30 39 48 29 24 20 28 43 32 37 34 32
d E HIJ] KM
17 20 16 18 18 16 27 11 10 14 18 21 15 19 17 19
HIJ]
17 18 20 8 11 23 21 18 13 6 10 22 17 18 17 13
D D E J J J K
3 2 3 3 4 2 2 5 2 * 4 2 3 4 3 2
J
2 3 1 - 1 2 2 2 - 2 - 1 2 1 1 1
5 3 6 3 2 7 1 5 9 7 7 6 2 3 3 3
E g G G



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40C. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Immigrants of different races and backgrounds should set aside their cultural backgrounds and try to blend into Canadian culture

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
mid.
East/
Paki/ West South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Agree 57 43 60 47 64 56 61 52 67 53 71 56 59 56
—————————— Bd Bd H L
Totally agree 23 7 22 19 32 24 26 22 29 18 45 20 23 21
B b B B JL
Somewhat agree 34 35 38 28 32 31 36 31 38 35 26 36 36 35
NET: Disagree 34 51 32 39 26 34 34 37 23 38 25 30 31 35
————————————— CEf i I K
Somewhat disagree 17 21 16 27 12 11 10 22 10 18 17 16 18 19
CEF GI
Totally disagree 17 29 16 12 14 24 23 15 12 20 8 14 14 17
CDE d i K
Neither agree nor 3 2 3 4 1 4 2 5 1 3 2 5 4 2
disagree I n
Depends 2 2 4 3 3 3 1 1 3 1 2 1
C
DK/NA 5 3 5 5 6 3 - 4 9 4 2 8 4 6
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40C. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

Immigrants of different races and backgrounds should set aside their cultural backgrounds and try to blend into Canadian culture

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Agree 57 63 49 54 53 50 53 58 42 60 66 45 100 -
—————————— C I L
Totally agree 23 27 18 21 17 15 18 25 12 26 24 25 100 -
C F I
Somewhat agree 34 36 31 33 36 35 34 34 30 34 43 20 - -
L
NET: Disagree 34 27 43 34 34 38 36 33 52 31 26 48 - 100
————————————— B J K
Somewhat disagree 17 16 19 17 17 18 16 18 31 15 16 18 - 51
J
Totally disagree 17 11 24 18 17 20 20 16 22 16 9 30 - 49
B K
Neither agree nor 3 4 2 6 6 6 6 2 4 3 3 1 - -
disagree H
Depends 2 2 1 1 2 1 2 2 - 2 1 2 - -
DK/NA 5 4 5 5 6 5 3 5 2 5 4 4 - -
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40D. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

The father in the family must be the master in his own house

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
(C.Y) ® © ()] (e (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) () ()] (D]
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Agree 40 33 41 43 46 33 34 42 44 48 50 33 40 50 39 35

—————————— F g G L P
Totally agree 16 14 18 12 17 15 10 18 20 20 27 10 15 26 14 12

g G g LM oP
Somewhat agree 24 19 23 3% 30 18 24 24 24 27 23 22 25 25 26 23

F
NET: Disagree 50 55 50 43 44 56 56 48 46 42 38 56 51 40 53 55
————————————— E i3] K K n N
Somewhat disagree 17 19 18 15 16 19 21 20 12 7 17 19 17 18 21 16
IJ 1]
Totally disagree 32 36 32 28 28 37 35 28 34 34 21 37 34 23 32 39
E K K N
Neither agree nor 3 2 3 6 3 3 3 5 1 2 5 4 2 3 2 4
disagree I

Depends 3 5 2 5 4 3 2 3 5 4 2 2 4 4 2 3
DK/NA 4 5 4 3 3 5 4 3 5 4 4 5 3 3 4 3
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40D. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

The father in the family must be the master in his own house

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) )
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Agree 40 7 50 40 48 35 43 46 44 45 42 35 51 30

—————————— BF B B B N
Totally agree 16 2 20 18 20 15 11 21 19 18 18 16 20 13

B B B B g n
Somewhat agree 24 6 29 22 28 20 32 25 24 27 23 20 31 18

B B B B N
NET: Disagree 50 83 41 52 39 51 47 47 43 46 47 50 40 60
————————————— CDEF C M
Somewhat disagree 17 29 17 17 5 22 17 16 16 20 16 17 17 18

CE E E E
Totally disagree 32 55 24 36 35 29 30 31 27 27 31 33 23 41
CDEF C M
Neither agree nor 3 3 2 5 5 4 5 2 4 3 3 4 1 3
disagree

Depends 3 2 4 - 3 5 2 3 5 2 5 5 3 4
DK/NA 4 4 4 3 4 4 3 3 5 4 3 6 4 3
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q40D. Now I'd like to read you a list of opinions that we often hear expressed. For each one, please tell me whether you totally agree,
somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or totally disagree.

The father in the family must be the master in his own house

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) ) @ H (€9) (@) (K w ™ Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Agree 40 39 41 39 39 43 36 41 30 41 100 - 42 30
—————————— I n
Totally agree 16 16 17 14 13 14 13 17 10 18 40 - 19 14
i
Somewhat agree 24 23 25 25 26 23 24 24 20 24 60 - 23 16
NET: Disagree 50 50 51 52 54 49 Sz 47 60 48 - 100 49 62
————————————— j M
Somewhat disagree 17 18 18 17 20 18 16 18 24 16 - - 15 17
Totally disagree 32 32 33 35 34 31 41 29 36 32 - 100 34 46
H m
Neither agree nor 3 3 3 4 2 3 4 3 7 3 - - 3 3
disagree e
Depends 3 4 2 2 1 2 1 4 1 4 - - 4 2
G i
DK/NA 4 5 3 3 3 3 2 4 3 4 - - 1 3
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q41. Which of the following comes closer to your own opinion:

Total

Unweighted Total

Homosexuality should be
accepted by society

Homosexua]itg should not
be accepted by society

Depends

Personal/not a moral
issue

Other

DK/NA

Environics Institute for Survey Research
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) w ) N) ()] )
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

36 36 36 37 37 35 47 34 26 31 28 46 35 29 38 44

HIJ Km N

43 40 44 44 45 40 33 47 55 42 49 34 46 56 44 39
G GJ L L oP

4 5 3 2 4 5 3 6 2 7 4 2 5 2 3 6

i i

1 1 1 2 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 - 1 *

l % - %* ¥* - l 1 - l - * 2 - -

15 18 14 16 12 18 17 11 14 19 18 17 12 11 14 11



Focus CANADA

Q41. Which of the following comes closer to your own opinion:

Total

Unweighted Total

Homosexuality should be
accepted by society

Homosexuality should not
be accepted by society

Depends

Personal/not a moral
issue

Other

DK/NA

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs  yrs yrs  Mus Can Both week Never
@Y (B © (©))] (B) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
36 52 29 38 42 33 34 36 30 32 42 35 31 39
CF C m
43 27 52 44 41 36 41 46 48 46 42 38 51 38
BF B N
4 5 4 4 5 8 2 4 6 5 3 4 3 3
1 2 1 * * - 1 1 1 1 * - 1 -
- - - - 2 2 - - - - 2 1 -
15 14 14 14 12 20 21 13 15 16 13 20 12 20
m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q41. Which of the following comes closer to your own opinion:

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@D) (K w ™ Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Homosexuality should be 36 37 38 42 40 43 50 32 47 35 27 53 31 42
accepted by society H Jj K m
Homosexuality should not 43 41 45 39 44 35 35 45 35 45 58 25 51 35
be accepted by society dF g i L N
Depends 4 4 4 5 3 8 4 4 7 4 2 7 6 4
DE K
Personal/not a moral 1 1 1 * - 1 1 1 - 1 1 2 1 1
issue
other * 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 - * * - 1 -
DK/NA 15 16 12 12 11 12 9 17 11 15 12 13 10 17
G m
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Q42. Do you think it should be possible to be both an observant Muslim and to live openly in a lesbian or gay same-sex relationship?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w D) (N) () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

26 23 24 33 28 23 32 18 21 36 20 32 25 15 24 28

HI HI k n N

57 61 59 46 56 57 50 67 62 40 60 51 59 73 56 58
D d GJ GJ oP

3 2 4 1 2 4 2 2 4 3 2 3 3 2 3 4

15 15 13 20 14 16 16 13 13 21 19 13 14 10 17 11
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q42. Do you think it should be possible to be both an observant Muslim and to live openly in a lesbian or gay same-sex relationship?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
Yes 26 32 21 26 35 22 19 25 27 19 36 20 20 29
C JL M
No 57 48 63 63 42 53 63 56 57 64 48 57 66 47
bE bE K N
Depends 3 4 2 - 4 6 1 4 1 4 1 1 2 4
DK/NA 15 16 14 10 18 19 17 14 14 13 15 21 12 20
j m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q42. Do you think it should be possible to be both an observant Muslim and to live openly in a lesbian or gay same-sex relationship?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (B) © ® (B) (D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Yes 26 27 26 29 23 29 27 25 39 24 19 36 30 26

E J K
No 57 55 58 60 67 58 54 58 51 58 65 47 55 55
DF L
Depends 3 2 3 2 4 4 5 2 3 3 2 4 2 4
DK/NA 15 16 12 9 7 10 14 15 7 16 13 13 12 14
I
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q43. To finish up, | would like to get some information to help us group your answers with other survey participants.
What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

Total

Unweighted Total

Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school

compTleted high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post graduate university/
professional school

DK/NA

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(€)) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (H (@9) (@)) K w (D) (N (@) (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

* - - %* - ¥* - - - 1 * - - * - -
1 2 * 2 1 1 * 1 3 - 5 - - 2 1 1
2 4 1 2 2 2 3 2 1 2 13 - - 6 1 -
[0}
15 17 14 14 15 14 16 15 15 11 82 - - 12 15 7
P
13 13 13 16 11 16 14 15 12 11 - 54 - 18 18 5
e P P
11 9 11 15 9 14 24 5 4 1 - 46 - 10 12 9
E HIJ J
32 35 33 25 33 30 31 33 30 38 - - 57 31 33 40
24 19 25 27 28 20 11 29 34 33 - - 43 20 21 37
F G G G NO
1 1 2 2 1 - 1 3 - - - 2 - -
E
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q43. To finish up, | would like to get some information to help us group your answers with other survey participants.
What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

Total

Unweighted Total

Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school

compTleted high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post graduate university/
professional school

DK/NA

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both  week Never
@Y (B®) (@) (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w )] (N)
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
1 - 1 3 - - 1 * 2 1 4 1 1 1
2 * 3 3 3 3 z 1 2 2 * 1 3 2
15 4 17 14 13 19 13 15 20 16 8 15 16 16
B b B k
13 14 11 16 10 15 8 12 12 15 18 13 13 13
G
11 35 8 8 10 6 14 11 2 13 6 10 7 12
CDEF I I k m
32 29 30 40 35 37 28 36 30 32 34 36 34 28
24 18 30 14 28 17 28 24 23 20 29 24 26 25
bDF
1 - * 2 1 1 1 - 2 1 - 1 3
m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q43. To finish up, | would like to get some information to help us group your answers with other survey participants.
What is the highest level of education that you have reached?

Total

Unweighted Total

Some elementary

Completed elementary

some high school

compTleted high school

Community_college/
vocational/ trade school/
commercial/ CEGEP

Some university

Completed university

Post graduate university/
professional school

DK/NA

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) QD] @ G)) (€9) (@) (K w ™ Q)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
* * - - - - - * - * - * - *
1 2 - 1 - 1 * 1 - 1 2 - * 4
2 2 2 2 2 1 3 2 2 2 2 1 4 3
15 14 16 12 9 15 13 15 12 15 19 10 14 12
[ e L
13 14 12 18 20 19 11 14 19 12 17 11 14 12
11 8 16 12 15 13 11 12 13 12 4 17 5 19
B d K M
32 32 34 32 32 25 32 32 25 34 34 31 31 30
F
24 27 20 23 22 26 29 23 28 23 23 27 31 22
1 2 - 1 - - 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1
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Q44. In what year were you born?

Total

Unweighted Total

18 to 34

18 to 24

25 to 34

35 to 44

45 to 59

60+

DK/NA

MEAN

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80Kk  $80K+
A ®) © ()] (B) m @ (H) (@9)] » (9] (D) D) (ND ()] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

38 39 38 33 36 39 100 - - - 41 57 28 36 40 30
M KM p
20 19 22 16 22 18 53 - - - 23 42 10 22 18 12
M KM P p
18 20 17 17 15 21 47 - - - 18 15 19 14 21 18
E
29 34 25 32 28 30 - 100 - - 28 24 32 29 28 36
C
23 20 24 22 24 21 - - 100 - 23 14 26 25 23 23
L
10 7 10 12 11 9 - - - 100 8 5 12 9 9 10
L
2 * 2 1 1 2 - - - - - 1 2 1 1 1
39.3 38.0 39.4 40.6 39.8 38.7 24.8 39.3 50.9 67.9 38.5 32.5 42 .4 39.3 38.9 40.9
G GH GHI L kL
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Q44.

Total

Unweighted Total

18 to 34

18 to 24

25 to 34

35 to 44
45 to 59
60+

DK/NA

MEAN

In what year were you born?

Focus CANADA

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
€)) (B) © ()] () D] (9) (H) €] (@)) (K) (B D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
38 65 38 29 34 28 50 41 14 47 15 34 38 32
CDEF f I I KL K
20 41 21 12 16 13 35 21 1 26 8 14 20 15
CDEF D HI I KL k
18 24 18 17 19 14 15 20 13 21 7 20 18 17
I K K
29 29 27 35 24 33 34 31 22 29 30 26 31 27
i I
23 3 25 26 23 25 12 23 34 16 34 24 22 27
B B B B G Gh J
10 4 9 8 15 13 1 3 29 6 20 13 8 12
GH J
2 - 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 1 - 3 2 1
39.3 30.1 39.0 40.7 42.0 41.7 32.2 37.1 50.6 35.6 46.4 42.3 38.4 41.5
B B B B G GH 31 J m
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Q44. In what year were you born?

Total

Unweighted Total

18 to 34

18 to 24

25 to 34

35 to 44

45 to 59

60+

DK/NA

MEAN

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total Strg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree

» (B) © () (B) D) (9] G)) @9) (@) K w QD) Q)

600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204

600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185

38 28 49 42 44 42 35 38 55 35 32 40 17 53

B J k M

20 10 32 24 28 26 14 22 31 18 18 18 9 30

B d G J M

18 18 17 18 16 16 21 17 24 17 14 22 7 23

K M

29 33 24 34 38 34 32 27 23 29 30 24 32 24

C

23 24 21 17 14 20 24 22 14 25 25 24 35 16
i N

10 14 5 5 2 3 8 10 6 10 12 10 16 6
C N

2 2 1 2 2 * 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 2

39.3  42.2 35.7 36.4 34.7 36.1 39.4 39.2 34.1 40.1 40.8 39.5 46.0 34.8
C E I N
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Q46.

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Subsample: Those who born in Canada

Total

Unweighted Total

Both parents born in
Canada

Both parents born in
another country

Total

Unweighted Total

Both parents born in
Canada

Both parents born in
another country

Were your parents born in Canada or in another country?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) (G9) (@))] (K w D) () () )]
70 19 39 12 28 42 45 20 2 3 3 34 33 5 22 24
59 18 30 10 21 38 35 17 2 5 4 26 29 4 18 20
11 8 14 8 11 11 12 - 54 51 3 9 14 - 21 3
89 92 86 92 89 89 88 100 46 49 97 91 86 100 79 97
9] )
PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total cCanada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both week Never
(C.Y)] )] (9] ()] (E) ™ (9] (H) (@9 (@) (K w D) (ND
70 70 - - - - - - - 37 4 18 29 21
59 59 - - - - - - - 29 5 16 24 20
11 11 - - - - - - - 11 21 12 16 11
89 89 - - - - - - - 89 79 88 84 89
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Focus CANADA

Q46. Were your parents born in Canada or in another country?

Subsample: Those who born in Canada

Total

Unweighted Total

Both parents born in
Canada

Both parents born in
another country

BELONGING TO

EXPERIENCE BORDER

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
70 41 26 35 26 20 25 45 22 48 5 38 5 36
59 35 21 31 23 16 22 37 18 41 5 35 6 29
11 11 13 13 16 12 4 15 11 11 48 14 13 9
89 89 87 87 84 88 96 85 89 89 52 86 87 91
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q47. With what ethnic or racial group do you most closely identify?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 (@D Ky W ) ) ()] D]
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Asia 64 49 69 65 67 60 71 62 57 57 54 64 67 51 62 75
————————— B B f 1] K NO
Pakistani 37 24 40 42 34 39 41 34 34 33 31 38 38 32 33 36
B B
other South Asian 13 9 16 9 19 7 12 17 11 11 11 12 15 7 13 23
(East Indian, Sri Bd F NO
Lankan)
Bangladeshi 7 8 7 3 7 7 8 5 6 7 6 5 7 6 7 8
Afghani 3 6 3 3 3 4 5 3 4 * 4 5 3 5 5 1
] ] p
Indian 3 1 2 8 4 2 4 1 2 3 2 2 3 1 3 5
BC f Hi N
Asian 1 - 1 * d 1 * 1 * 3 * 1 1 - 1 2
NET: Middle East 10 17 9 4 9 11 8 11 12 8 6 9 11 15 10 8
———————————————— cD
Arabic 5 9 5 1 6 4 6 7 3 1 4 4 6 8 6 4
D d J J
Iranian 2 1 2 3 1 3 * 2 3 6 1 3 2 2 1 2
e g G
Other Middle East 2 4 2 * 2 2 2 - 5 1 2 1 2 4 3 1
(Palestinian, d Jj
Lebanese, Syrian)
Iraqi 1 3 * * 1 1 - 2 1 * - 1 1 2 * 1
Continued ..
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q47. With what ethnic or racial group do you most closely identify?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Africa 9 16 7 6 7 11 8 13 9 5 10 12 7 17 10 6
——————————— cD J oP
other African (Somali, 5 2 6 6 3 8 7 4 4 4 9 8 2 9 4 3
Ethiopia) B E m M p
North Africa (Morocco, 2 9 * - 2 2 * 4 4 - - 3 3 3 4 1
Algeria, Tunisia) C G G
Egyptian 1 3 1 - 1 1 * 2 - 1 - - 2 4 * *
op
Turkish 1 2 * 1 1 * 1 2 - - 1 1 1 1 1 *
NET: Other 7 8 5 10 7 7 5 7 8 10 13 8 4 5 6 7
—————————— M
Canadian 2 4 1 2 2 2 2 * 4 2 2 3 2 1 3 2
H
Fijian 1 - - 4 1 * - 2 % 1 4 * - - * 2
I 1 o
Black 1 1 1 - 1 1 1 1 1 - 3 1 * 1 1 -
Caucasian ¥ * * - * * - - 1 1 - - * - - 1
Other 3 2 3 4 2 3 1 4 2 5 3 4 2 3 2 2
¢}
NONE 3 3 4 1 3 3 3 1 4 9 4 1 4 5 3
d H gH L P
DK/NA 8 7 6 14 7 9 6 7 10 11 13 7 6 5 9 4
C m p
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q47. With what ethnic or racial group do you most closely identify?

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total cCanada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can Both  week Never
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) @ » (9] w (D) ()
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Asia 64 71 86 29 86 5 55 71 56 64 68 65 69 55
————————— DF BDF F bDF GI N
Pakistani 37 34 73 5 4 - 36 43 32 39 34 44 39 34
DE BDE I
other South Asian 13 27 11 3 22 5 8 13 10 14 17 12 18 6
(East Indian, Sri CDF D CDF N
Lankan)
Bangladeshi 7 2 - - 44 - 9 7 6 4 9 3 5 9
B
Afghani 3 4 1 20 1 - 1 4 4 3 2 3 4 3
BCE g
Indian 3 4 * - 13 1 - 3 4 1 2 4 1
C BCF k N
As-ian 1 - ¥ - 2 2 1 * * 4 - * 1
NET: Middle East 10 2 1 48 3 8 16 9 10 6 13 7 6 18
———————————————— BCEF c M
Arabic 5 - 1 15 3 8 12 4 3 3 6 3 4 8
CE C HI
Iranian 2 - - 16 - - - 3 4 - 3 2 - 6
Other Middle East 2 2 * 10 - - 1 1 3 2 4 1 1 4
(Palestinian, bC m
Lebanese, Syrian)
Iraqi 1 - - 7 - - 3 1 - 1 - 1 1 1
Continued ..
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Focus CANADA

: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q47. With what ethnic or racial group do you most closely identify?
PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@)) (K w ™ Q)]
Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
NET: Africa 9 4 - 9 - 65 16 8 10 14 2 5 8 8
——————————— BD KL
other African (Somali, 5 4 - 3 - 37 6 4 8 9 2 3 4 4
Ethiopia) BD KL
North Africa (Morocco, 2 - - - - 20 4 3 1 2 - 2 1 3
Algeria, Tunisia)
Egyptian 1 - - - - 8 4 * * 2 - - 2 -
Turkish 1 - - 5 - - 2 1 1 1 - - 1 1
NET: Other 7 14 3 5 1 11 - 5 10 7 6 6 7 5
—————————— CE CE
Canadian 2 6 2 - - 3 - 2 2 1 1 3 2 2
Fijian 1 - - - - - - * 3 - 1 1 2 *
H
Black 1 2 - 1 - 3 - 1 1 2 - - 1 1
Caucasian * 1 - - - - - - - ® 1 - ® *
other 3 5 1 4 1 4 - 2 4 3 4 2 2 2
NONE 3 2 2 2 5 6 4 2 5 2 4 4 3 4
DK/NA 8 7 8 7 5 6 9 5 lg 7 7 13 8 10
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q47. With what ethnic or racial group do you most closely identify?

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Asia

Pakistani

Oother South Asian
(East Indian, Sri
Lankan)

Bangladeshi

Afghani

Indian

Asian

NET: Middle East

Arabic

Iranian

Other Middle East
(Palestinian,
Lebanese, Syrian)

Iraqi

dF

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) @ (H) (€9) » (9] w )] ()
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
64 61 70 60 57 67 71 61 72 62 68 63 60 63
B DE H j
37 33 43 36 38 44 38 36 41 35 39 34 29 39
B D m
13 15 11 15 13 16 21 11 22 12 14 14 16 12
H ]
7 5 9 7 4 6 7 7 4 7 5 9 9 5
e
3 2 6 1 1 - 3 4 2 4 3 4 3 4
B
3 4 1 1 * * 1 3 3 3 5 1 1 2
C L
1 1 1 * - * 1 1 * 1 1 1 2 1
10 9 8 13 12 9 10 10 8 10 7 13 9 13
f k
5 4 5 6 4 5 5 5 5 5 3 i 4 8
2 2 2 4 2 2 5 1 3 2 1 3 2 2
2 2 1 3 5 2 1 2 - 2 2 1 2 1
1 1 1 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1
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Q47.

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Africa

Oother African (Somali,
Ethiopia)

North Africa (Morocco,
Algeria, Tunisia)

Egyptian

Turkish

NET: Other
Canadian
Fijian
Black

Caucasian

Other

NONE

DK/NA

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

With what ethnic or racial group do you most closely identify?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (8 (9) (@ (E) (D] (9] (H €9) (@) < w M Q)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
9 9 8 13 16 10 5 10 6 9 8 6 8 11

5 5 4 7 9 8 3 6 5 5 4 3 4 7

2 2 2 3 4 2 1 3 - 3 1 3 2 3
1 * 2 2 2 - - 1 - 1 1 - 2 1
1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 - 1

7 7 7 6 7 5 2 8 8 6 5 7 9 5

G
2 2 3 2 3 3 1 3 3 2 1 3 2 2
1 1 % - - % 1 - l * * 3 .
N

1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 * 1 - 1

- 1 - - - - - * * -
3 3 2 2 2 1 - 3 4 2 3 3 3 1

3 4 2 2 2 2 3 3 - 4 4 4 6 2

n
8 10 5 6 6 7 9 7 5 8 9 8 9 7
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q48. Which of the following best describes your current marital status?

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NET: Married / Common 69 68 67 77 70 68 36 94 87 81 71 48 78 64 71 79
Taw C GIJ G G L L No
Married 69 68 67 76 70 68 36 93 87 81 71 48 77 64 71 79
C GiJ G G L L No
Common Tlaw * - - 1 * * - 1 - * - - * * - -
single and never married 25 25 26 19 26 24 61 3 1 3 21 46 17 26 25 17
d HIJ KM p p
Divorced or separated 4 5 4 1 2 6 1 2 9 6 2 6 3 6 3
E GH g
widowed 2 1 2 1 1 2 - - 3 9 2 4 2 4 1 1
1
DK/NA/REFUSED 1 1 1 2 1 1 2 1 - - 3 - * - 1 -
m
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q48. Which of the following best describes your current marital status?

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Married / Common
Taw

Married

Common law

single and never married

Divorced or separated

w1idowed

DK/NA/REFUSED

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both  week Never
» (B) © ™ (B) D) (9] (H) €9) (@D) 9] w ™ Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
69 50 70 71 78 74 62 71 79 63 84 75 72 68
B B B B Gh J J
69 50 70 69 78 74 62 71 78 63 83 75 72 68
B B B B G J J
- - 1 - * - * 1 - % - - 1
25 48 25 22 16 17 35 23 12 32 8 16 23 22
CDEF E HI I KL K
4 2 2 6 3 8 1 4 5 3 5 4 3 5
c g
2 1 2 1 3 1 2 * 4 1 4 3 * 4
h m
1 - 1 - - - - 1 - 1 - 3 1 1
]
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q48. Which of the following best describes your current marital status?

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total Strg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) (D] (9] (H €9) (@) (K w (D) QD)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Married / Common 69 79 55 63 65 61 70 69 44 73 76 65 80 56
Taw C I L N
Married 69 79 55 62 65 60 69 69 43 73 76 65 80 56
C I L N
common -laW * * * * - 1 1 * 1 * * - * -
Single and never married 25 16 37 31 31 32 23 25 47 21 17 29 11 38
B J K M
Divorced or separated 4 3 4 5 4 5 5 3 6 3 3 4 5 4
widowed 2 2 1 1 * 2 - 2 1 2 2 1 3 *
DK/NA/REFUSED 1 1 2 * - - ﬁ 1 2 1 2 1 - 1
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Q49.

Is your spouse or partner also Muslim?

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Subsample: Those who are married or common law

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
) )] (9] (©))] (E) D) @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w D) QD) )] D)
415 93 222 95 216 199 80 161 118 48 76 71 262 69 133 131
455 101 227 107 246 209 64 143 148 89 79 70 299 74 147 145

97 98 98 93 95 99 98 97 96 96 94 95 98 100 98 97
D D E L op
3 2 2 7 5 1 2 3 4 4 6 5 2 - 2 3
BC F M
PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total cCanada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can Both Wweek Never
(C.Y)] )] (9] ()] (E) ™ (9] (H) (@9 (@) (K w D) (ND
415 35 173 55 66 51 59 184 121 150 62 95 207 136
455 32 198 60 72 55 60 197 147 153 78 106 222 154
97 100 99 95 93 96 100 98 92 97 100 98 98 97

e E ht I j
3 1 5 7 4 - 2 8 3 * 2 2 3
bcC H k
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q49. Is your spouse or partner also Muslim?

Subsample: Those who are married or common law

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(Y] (8 © ()] (E) QD] (9] (H €9) (@) aQ w M Q)
Total 415 261 129 130 85 80 103 312 44 351 182 126 111 115
Unweighted Total 455 290 143 139 84 83 117 338 48 386 201 147 139 121
Yes 97 97 97 96 95 94 98 97 98 97 96 97 98 96
F
No 3 3 3 4 5 6 2 3 2 3 4 3 2 4
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q50. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20147

Total

Unweighted Total

Under $30,000

$30,000 to $60,000

$60,000 to $80,000

$80,000 to $100,000

$100,000 to $200,000

$200,000 and over

REFUSE/DK/NA
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REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) @ (H) (@3] (@)) K W (D) (N ()] ()]
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

18 31 17 6 15 20 17 18 20 17 20 20 16 100 - -

CcD D

21 25 20 18 21 20 20 23 21 18 25 24 18 - 66 -

11 11 11 10 10 11 13 7 10 10 4 13 12 - 34 -
K K

12 6 12 22 16 9 11 16 11 13 10 6 16 - - 45
b BC F kL

12 5 14 12 15 8 7 17 14 11 2 6 18 - - 42
B F G g KL

4 1 4 5 6 1 4 2 5 1 5 4 - - 13
F k k

23 20 23 27 17 30 28 17 20 27 38 27 16 - - -

E H h M M



Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q50. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20147

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus. can. Both  week Never

) )] (9] (©))] (E) D @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w D) QD)

Total 600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
Unweighted Total 600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
under $30,000 18 7 16 31 18 26 28 19 15 19 25 14 20 18

B BCe b BcC I 1
$30,000 to $60,000 21 12 2% 19 22 29 25 21 22 21 24 20 19 23
B
$60,000 to $80,000 11 20 10 12 7 9 8 12 6 8 10 12 9 11
CE i
$80,000 to $100,000 12 12 12 8 17 8 8 13 14 14 15 10 16 9
N
$100,000 to $200,000 12 19 10 10 19 4 4 14 11 9 13 15 12 10
F F G G
$200,000 and over 4 3 5 * * 5 4 4 4 2 4 3 4 3
DE de
REFUSE/DK/NA 23 27 25 20 17 19 23 17 27 26 10 26 20 26
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Q50. Which of the following categories best corresponds to the total annual income, before taxes, of all members of your household, for 20147

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total Strg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © @ (E) (P (9] (H €9) » < w M Q)
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
under $30,000 18 15 20 18 19 13 10 20 13 19 22 12 20 20
F f G L
$30,000 to $60,000 21 18 25 18 15 20 22 20 19 21 20 21 20 21
$60,000 to $80,000 11 12 8 13 12 11 10 11 13 10 11 9 10 10
$80,000 to $100,000 12 15 10 13 12 14 20 10 9 13 14 10 13 10
H
$100,000 to $200,000 12 13 11 10 13 12 14 11 12 12 9 17 14 11
D K
$200,000 and over 4 4 2 2 2 2 3 4 8 3 2 7 4 5
K
REFUSE/DK/NA 23 22 24 26 27 28 21 24 25 22 23 23 18 23
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Q53. GENDER

Total

Unweighted Total

Male

Female

Total

Unweighted Total

Male

Female

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/ Coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) @ (@))] (K w D) () () )]
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

51 54 50 52 100 - 50 50 55 56 53 41 57 44 52 68
1 L NO
49 46 50 48 - 100 50 50 45 44 47 59 43 56 48 32
km P P
PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
Paki/ Wwest South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/ Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs  yrs yrs  Mus. Can. Both week Never

€Y (B () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (69 ™ (K w ) Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213

51 41 55 48 66 44 49 56 53 42 56 58 67 28
b BDF j ] N
49 59 45 52 34 56 51 44 47 58 44 42 33 72
CE E E kL M
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Q53. GENDER

Total

Unweighted Total

Male

Female

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total Strg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
(V) (8 © ()] (E) (D] (9] (H €9) » (K w (D) ()]
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
51 60 42 41 38 49 48 53 46 53 60 45 58 45

C DE L N

49 40 58 59 62 51 52 47 54 47 40 55 42 55
B F F K M
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Q.54 Language of interview

Total

Unweighted Total

English

Francais

urdu

Arabic

Total

Unweighted Total

English

Francais

urdu

Arabic

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) w ) ) ()] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

91 66 99 98 92 91 94 89 86 99 89 94 91 82 90 97
B B I HI n NO
7 31 - 1 8 7 6 9 10 1 8 5 8 13 10 3
D J J P P
1 1 1 - 1 1 - - 3 - 2 1 * 2 - -
1 2 - 1 - 2 * 2 1 - 2 - 1 3 - -
PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr. yrs yrs yrs  Mus can. Both  week Never
(C.Y)] )] © (D) (E) (D) @ (H) (@9 (@) (K) w D) (ND
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
91 97 97 80 100 65 85 91 95 92 94 93 93 86

DF DF f CDF G N
7 3 1 17 - 31 12 8 4 5 6 6 4 13
BC BCd I i M
1 - 1 - - - - 1 1 1 - 1 1 -
1 - - 3 - 4 3 1 - 1 - - 1 1
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Q.54 Language of interview

Total

Unweighted Total

English

Francais

urdu

Arabic

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
@Y (B © (©))] (B) (D] @ (H) (69 (@) (K w ) Q)]
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
91 92 91 90 88 93 94 91 96 90 92 92 93 91

e e J

7 7 7 8 11 7 6 8 4 8 6 8 5 7
1 1 * - - - - 1 - 1 1 - 1 -
1 * 1 1 2 - - 1 - 1 1 - - 2
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Region

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Atlantic

Newfoundland
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec
ontario
NET: Prairies

Manitoba
saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80k  $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) w ) ) ()] D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

1 - - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 * 2 1 1 1

% - - - l % l % l % 1 - 1 % %

% - - - - ¥* - % - - - - ¥* - - *

* - - - 1 ¥* 1 * * * 1 - ¥* - ¥* *
- - - ¥ % E % % % 1 * % *

23 100 - - 24 22 24 27 20 16 29 20 22 39 26 10
J OoP P

55 - 100 - 54 57 57 48 Sa 58 48 55 58 53 54 60

12 - - 60 13 12 13 14 11 10 9 16 12 6 12 17

N

1 - - 4 * 1 * 2 - 2 - * 1 - 1 1

1 - - 4 1 1 * 2 1 1 * 1 * 1 2

11 - - 52 11 10 12 11 10 8 8 15 10 6 9 15

N

8 - - 40 8 9 6 9 9 14 11 9 7 1 7 12

G N N
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Region

Total

Unweighted Total

NET: Atlantic

Newfoundland
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia

New Brunswick
Quebec
ontario
NET: Prairies

Manitoba
Saskatchewan

Alberta

British Columbia

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/

paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/

Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ™ () D) (9) (H) @9) (@D) K) w D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
1 * 2 - 2 1 3 1 1 1 2 1 1 2
* * 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1
* - 1 - 1 - 1 * * 1 1 ¥ * l
* - 3 - 1 1 1 * * * - * * *
23 27 14 38 17 44 34 19 20 19 16 25 22 26

(¢ CE bCE HI
55 55 61 51 59 36 47 61 53 63 58 53 56 54
F F f F G
12 14 18 4 5 9 10 13 12 9 16 14 12 9
d DEF
1 1 1 - 2 - 1 1 1 - 3 1 - 1
1 - 2 1 - - 2 1 * * 3 1 1 1
11 13 16 3 3 9 7 11 11 8 10 13 11 7
De DE
8 3 5 6 17 10 6 7 15 8 8 7 9 9
BCD GH
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

Region
BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ Over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/

Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree

(Y] (®) (9] ()] (B) (D) (@ (H) @ (@))] (K w D) ()

Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
NET: Atlantic 1 1 1 1 * 1 2 1 * 1 1 2 2 1
Newfoundland G * 1 1 * 1 1 * - 1 1 1 1 1
Prince Edward IsTland * * - * * - - * - * * - - -
Nova SCOtia * 1 %* * - %* l %* - * % ¥ 1 -
New Brunsw-i Ck * * * * - * % * % * * * 1 *
Quebec 23 20 27 26 28 18 19 24 16 24 19 25 19 25

b F F i
ontario 55 55 54 54 51 62 57 55 60 54 57 55 58 58
DE
NET: Prairies 12 13 11 11 11 11 13 12 17 12 12 11 11 12
Manitoba 1 1 * 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
saskatchewan 1 1 1 1 # 1 # 1 # 1 1 1 1 1
Alberta 11 11 10 9 10 10 13 10 16 10 11 9 9 10
British Columbia 8 10 6 8 10 8 8 8 7 9 10 7 10 4
N
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

COMMUNITY
REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Ezés Sgll:/ gp;é: <$30K %ggﬁ i $80K+
T ® o ® ® ® @ W @O @ W W m W @ @
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
NewfoundTand * - - - 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 - 1 * * *
St. Johns, NFLD * - - - * * * * * * 1 - * * * *
Rest of NFLD * - - - * * * - * - - - * * - *
Prince Edward Island * - - - - * - ® - - - - ® - - *
Charlottetown, PEI * - - - - * - ® - - - - ® - - *
Nova Scotia * - - - 1 * 1 * * * 1 - * - *
Halifax, NS * - - - * * 1 * - * 1 - * - *
Rest of NS * - - - * - - - * - - - ® - - -
New Brunswick * - - - * * * * ® * 1 ® * ® * ®
Moncton, NB * - - - * * * * - - * - * - * -
St. John, NB * - - - * * * - * - * - * - - -
Fredericton, NB * - - - - * - - * - - - ® - ® -
Rest of NB * - - - - * - * - * - * * * - *
Quebec 23 100 - - 24 22 24 27 20 16 29 20 22 39 26 10
—————— J oP P
Montreal, PQ 19 84 - - 18 20 19 22 19 15 26 18 17 30 24 8
Quebec City, PQ 1 4 - - 2 - 1 2 - * 2 - 1 ; ; -
Sherbrooke, PQ 1 5 - - 2 1 2 1 - - 1 - 2 4 -
Rest of PQ 2 8 - - 3 1 2 2 1 * 1 2 2 g 1 3
Continued..
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

COMMUNITY
REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME

HS/  Coll./ Univ. $30K -
Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30K $80K  $80K+
) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) w ) ) ()] D)
Total 600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
Unweighted Total 600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168
ontario 55 - 100 - 54 57 57 48 Sg 58 48 55 58 53 54 60
Toronto, ON 44 - 80 - 44 44 48 35 49 41 34 46 46 45 43 47

H H K

Ottawa, ON 4 - 7 - 4 4 3 5 3 7 4 4 4 1 3 7
N
Sudbury, ON 1 - 1 - © 1 1 1 1 - - - 1 1 1 -

Hamilton, ON 1 - 1 - 1 * - - 2 1 1 - 1 - *
Kitchener/waterloo, ON 2 - 3 - 2 2 2 1 1 4 2 2 2 2 2 1
London, ON 1 - 1 - 1 1 1 - 1 2 - 1 1 1 1 1
Ssarnia, ON * - * - * - - 1 - - - - ® - - 1
windsor, ON 1 - 2 - * 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 2 -
Rest of ON 2 - 4 - 1 3 2 4 2 2 6 2 1 2 1 3
Manitoba 1 - - 4 * 1 * 2 - 2 - * 1 - 1 1
winnipeg, MB 1 - - 4 ® 1 * 2 - 2 - * 1 - 1 1
saskatchewan 1 - - 4 1 1 * 2 1 % 1 * 1 * 1 2
Saskatoon, SK 1 - - 3 1 * * 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1
Regina, SK * - - 1 - * - * - - - - ® - - *

Rest O'F SK * - - * * - - - * - - - % - -

Continued ..
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COMMUNITY

Total

Unweighted Total

Alberta

Calgary, AB
Edmonton, AB

Rest of AB

British Columbia

vancouver, BC
Victoria, BC

Rest of BC

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

REGION GENDER AGE EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME
HS/  Coll./ univ. $30K -

Total Que ont west Male Female 18-34 35-44 45-59 60+ Less Univ. Grad. <$30k $80K $80K+
(@) ®) © (D) (B) (D) (9] (G)) (@3] (@)) K w (D) ()] () (D)
600 136 332 124 308 292 225 172 135 58 107 149 337 107 188 167
600 141 303 131 302 298 158 151 169 109 103 127 361 107 191 168

11 - - 52 11 10 12 11 10 8 8 15 10 6 9 15
N

6 - - 29 7 5 7 8 3 3 4 7 6 1 3 10
NO

4 - - 20 4 5 5 3 6 4 3 7 3 3 6 5
1 - - 3 * 1 1 * 1 - 1 1 * 2 * *
8 - - 40 8 9 6 9 9 14 11 9 7 1 7 12
G N N

7 - - 33 6 7 5 6 9 11 7 8 6 1 6 9
n N

- - * - * - - - l - - - - - -

2 - - 7 2 1 1 3 * 3 5 1 1 - 1 3
I ™ o)
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COMMUNITY

Total

Unweighted Total

Newfoundland

St. Johns, NFLD
Rest of NFLD

Prince Edward Island

Charlottetown, PEI

Nova Scotia

Halifax, NS
Rest of NS

New Brunswick

Moncton, NB

St. John, NB
Fredericton, NB
Rest of NB

Quebec

Montreal, PQ
Quebec City, PQ
Sherbrooke, PQ

Rest of PQ

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus can. Both  week Never

) )] () (©))] (E) D] @ (H) (@9 M (K) W ) N)
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
* 1 - 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1
¥ Y - l 1 l % - % % ¥ % ¥
* - ' - 3 - - * 1 - 1 - % *
* - - - - * - * - - - - * -
* - - - - * - * - - - - * -
% - l - l - l % E 1 1 % 1
- l - l — l % % 1 1 * 1
- * - - - - * - - - % -
- 3 - 1 1 1 * % - % *
- * - - 1 * * - * - % -
- - - * - - * - * - - - -
- 3 - 3 - - * * % - - - *
23 27 14 38 17 44 34 19 20 19 16 25 22 26

C CE bCE HI
19 25 12 31 15 33 21 17 19 18 16 21 18 22

C Ce CE

1 - - 2 2 - 3 - 1 - 1 1 1
1 - - 2 - 7 5 1 - 1 - - 1 1
2 2 1 3 - 4 5 2 1 1 - 2 2 2
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COMMUNITY

Total

Unweighted Total

ontario

Toronto, ON
Ottawa, ON
Sudbury, ON

Hamilton, ON

Kitchener/waterloo, ON

London, ON
sarnia, ON
windsor, ON

Rest of ON

Manitoba

winnipeg, MB

Saskatchewan

Saskatoon, SK
Regina, SK

Rest of SK

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

h

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
paki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs  Mus Can. Both week Never
€)) (B) © ™ () D) (9) (H) @9) (@D) K) w D) )
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
55 55 61 51 59 36 47 61 53 63 58 53 56 54
F F f F G
44 43 49 39 51 23 47 48 39 52 49 37 44 40
F F F F L 1
4 6 4 4 4 3 - 4 7 2 3 6 4 5
J
1 - 1 - - - - * 1 * 2 1 1 1
1 - 1 1 1 - - 1 1 1 1 - 1 *
2 3 1 - - 5 - 1 3 3 - 3 2 2
1 - 1 3 - - - - 2 * 1 1 1 1
- - 1 - - - * - * - - % -
1 - 1 - - 3 - 2 - 1 - 1 1 *
2 4 3 3 3 - - 4 1 2 2 5 2 4
i
1 1 1 - 2 - 1 1 1 - 3 1 - 1
1 1 1 - 2 - 1 1 1 - 3 1 - 1
1 - 2 1 - - 2 1 * 3 1 1 1
1 - 2 - - - 2 1 * 2 1 1 1
- - 1 - - - * - - 1 - - E3
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COMMUNITY

Total

Unweighted Total

Alberta

Calgary, AB
Edmonton, AB

Rest of AB

British Columbia

vancouver, BC
Victoria, BC

Rest of BC

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

PRAYER
COUNTRY OF ORIGIN YEARS IN CANADA PRIMARY IDENTITY FREQUENCY
Mid.
East/
pPaki/ west  South/ <10 10-19 20+ 1x/  Rare/
Total Canada stan Asia Asia Afr yrs yrs yrs Mus can. Both  week Never
€Y) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) €9) (@)) (K) w ™ Q)]
600 70 247 78 84 70 95 260 154 237 74 127 286 200
600 59 250 80 86 73 85 247 185 218 90 132 280 213
11 13 16 3 3 9 7 11 11 8 10 13 11 7
De DE
6 3 10 2 1 4 4 8 5 5 - 9 7 3
BDET N
4 10 4 1 2 4 1 3 5 3 9 3 3 3
De g J
1 - 1 - - - 2 K * 1 1 - - 1
8 3 5 6 17 10 6 7 15 8 8 7 9 9
BCD GH
7 1 5 6 15 8 5 6 11 7 8 6 6 9
b BCD b . N N
2 3 - - 2 2 - * 4 1 - 2 2 1
H
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

COMMUNITY
BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
W ® © @ ® ® @ W @ @ W W m N
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Newfoundland ® * 1 1 * 1 1 ® - 1 1 1 1 1
St. Johns, NFLD * * * * * * * * - * 1 * * 1
Rest of NFLD * * * * - 1 1 * - * * 1 * -
Prince Edward Island ® * - * * - - * - * * - - -
Charlottetown, PEI ® * - * * - - * - * * - - -
Nova Scotia * 1 * * - * 1 * - * * * 1 -
Halifax, NS * ® ® * - * 1 * - ® ® * * -
Rest of NS * * - - - - * - - * - * * -
New Brunswick * * #* * - # % * * % % * 1 *
Moncton, NB * - * - - - - * - * * * -
St. John, NB * - * - * * * * * * -
Fredericton, NB * ® - - - - - ® - ® ® - - -
Rest of NB ® - * - - - * * - * * * * -
Quebec 23 20 27 26 28 18 19 24 16 24 19 25 19 25
—————— b F F i
Montreal, PQ 19 18 22 22 23 18 16 20 13 21 15 22 16 22
Quebec City, PQ 1 - 2 1 - - 1 1 3 :I 1 1 1 1
Sherbrooke, PQ 1 1 1 * 1 - - 1 - 1 1 1 - 2
Rest of PQ 2 1 2 3 5 - 2 2 - 2 1 2 2 1
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COMMUNITY

Total

Unweighted Total

ontario

Toronto, ON
Ottawa, ON
Sudbury, ON

Hamilton, ON

Kitchener/waterloo, ON

London, ON
Sarnia, ON
windsor, ON

Rest of ON

Manitoba

winnipeg, MB

saskatchewan

Saskatoon, SK
Regina, SK

Rest of SK

Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS IMMIGRATION

CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND

very/ Gen./ oOver/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. ATl gion cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
» (8 © @ (E) (D] (9] (H €9) (@) < w M Q)
600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
55 55 54 54 51 62 57 55 60 54 57 55 58 58

DE
44 42 45 42 40 48 43 44 47 43 46 45 49 47
DE
4 5 3 4 4 5 6 4 8 3 4 5 5 5
J

1 1 - 1 1 - - 1 - 1 * - 1 1

1 1 * - - - - 1 1 * * 1 1 -

2 2 * 2 1 3 2 2 - 2 1 1 1 1

C

1 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 - 1 1 * - *

1 * 1 2 - 1 2 1 - 1 1 1 2 1

2 2 3 2 4 4 4 2 3 2 3 3 - 4

1 1 * 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

1 1 * 1 - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

1 1 1 1 * 1 * 1 * 1 1 1 1 1

1 1 * - - 1 - 1 1 1 1 1
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Focus CANADA: SURVEY OF MusLIMS IN CANADA 2016

COMMUNITY
BELONGING TO EXPERIENCE BORDER INHIBITED TO FATHER IS  IMMIGRATION
CANADA DISCRIMINATION DIFFICULTIES EXPRESS MASTER SHOULD BLEND
very/ Gen./ over/ Reli Eth./ Tot. Tot./ Dis/
Total sStrg. Strg. All gion Cult. Yes No Yes No Agree Disg. Agree Agree
€)) (B) © ™ () D] (9] (H) @) (@)) (K w ™ Q)]
Total 600 331 234 207 131 131 148 452 100 481 240 193 138 204
Unweighted Total 600 351 219 201 120 120 152 448 91 488 247 201 167 185
Alberta 11 11 10 9 10 10 13 10 16 10 11 9 9 10
Calgary, AB 6 6 7 5 6 6 6 6 8 6 7 4 2 6
m
Edmonton, AB 4 5 3 3 3 3 5 4 5 4 4 4 6 2
Rest of AB 1 * 1 1 1 1 1 * 2 * * 1 * 1
British Ccolumbia 8 10 6 8 10 8 8 8 7 9 10 7 10 4
________________ N
Vancouver, BC 7 8 6 6 7 7 7 7 6 7 9 5 7 3
victoria, BC * - - - - - * - - * - * -
Rest of BC 2 2 * 2 3 * 2 1 2 2 * 2 3 1
c n
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